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MEMORANDUM 

To: All Reclamation Employees 


From: Michael L. Connor~/tt____ 

Commissioner 

Subject: Sequestration Implementation at Reclamation 

As Secretary Salazar said in his message on Friday afternoon, Department of the Interior 
agencies have begun to implement the budget sequestration plan that is required due to the 
inability of Congress to reach an agreement to resolve the situation. In FY 2013, we expect 
Reclamation to experience a reduction of more than $80 million. As I said in my message to you 
last week, these forced reductions are clearly the result of poor fiscal policy and will have lasting 
consequences on our operations and our mission. Today, I want to outline the ways Reclamation 
is addressing this matter. 

Reclamation developed an initial plan that we expect to refine in the coming month or so and, 
based on that plan, we realize that we will have impacts to our workforce and operations 
effective immediately. Some of those impacts are a result of actions we have already put in 
place. We instituted a hiring freeze, established restrictions on non-essential travel and continue 
our aggressive cost cutting efforts throughout Reclamation. 

While I continue to anticipate that there will not be widespread furloughs across Reclamation in 
2013, there is still the possibility of isolated furloughs in some specific programs, projects or 
activities due to a shortage of funding. If the sequestration continues into 2014, there will likely 
be the need for additional furloughs. Permanent employees will be notified 30 days in advance 
of any furloughs as set forth in my previous memo dated February 26, 2013. At this time, 
however, one tool we can use to manage through sequestration is to assign staff resources to 
cover mission execution gaps and reduce negative impacts to the extent possible. There is no 
doubt that the hiring freeze and other cutbacks will limit our ability to mitigate all impacts. We 
continue to plan to reduce spending in several areas including administration, travel, training, 
new hires and contracts. 

Our initial sequestration implementation plan identifies some significant operational impacts. 
For example, the reduction in funding will result in deferred maintenance and delays in 
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addressing safety and security issues at our facilities. A reduction in hiring will also require the 
deferment of some maintenance activities and a reduction in seasonal hires may impact projects 
as we move into summer months at some of our recreational facilities. 

I am also very concerned about the impacts the sequestration may have on our ability to stay 
current with our legal obligations related to particular settlements and agreements. I am 
concerned that those impacts will extend into future years - resulting in additional demands on 
our workforce in accomplishing both prior year deferred work as wdl as honoring our future 
legal obligations. Our ability to carry out obligations associated with the Endangered Species 
Act and other environmental laws is also likely to be affected. 

Finally, this sequestration will impact our ability to address current and future water supply 
challenges by limiting our ability to develop new infrastructure and limiting the scope of our 
established grant programs. Those grant programs may now be run at a reduced level or, in 
some cases, be cancelled altogether. Again, we will make these adjustments in coming weeks 
and months as our initial plan is adjusted to meet this new budget rea[ity. 

At Reclamation, we are working together to minimize the on-the-ground impacts of 
sequestration while at the same time delivering our core services and meeting our mission­
critical responsibilities. Nonetheless, I remain concerned that sequestration will ultimately 
impact our ability to reliably deliver water and power to our customers. As we continue with our 
efforts to mitigate impacts, I firmly believe it is your continued commitment and professionalism 
in the face of this difficult situation that will make the difference for the people we serve. I truly 
appreciate the work you and many others have performed in helping to develop effective plans to 
manage through this period of uncertainty. 

Once again, your hard work and determination is appreciated at this very difficult time. 
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Sequester POC 

Agency Lead:  Gray Payne, Deputy Commissioner  
CoS:  Bob Quint 
Coms:  Dan DuBray 
Policy:  Roseann Gonzales-Schreiner 
Budget:  Bob Wolf 

OVERVIEW:  Week of 8 April, 2013 
 
The funding and hiring freeze impacts of sequester continue to have impacts on Reclamation’s 
ability to successfully execute FY 2013 programs and projects.  In general, duties planned to be 
performed by new hires through filling vacancies are being covered by onboard staff.  The 
constraint on overall resources, restrictions on overtime, compensatory time, and credit hours, 
however, are causing difficulties in completing necessary tasks to fulfill project requirements and 
commitments, resulting in workload backlogs.  

Reclamation is finalizing a Request for Delegation of Authority for Exception to the Hiring Freeze 
to the Department.  Reclamation is awaiting exception approvals from the Department for 
selections that occurred prior to the freeze as well as clearance to advertise for key vacancies.   

Effects that will be most apparent to the public in the near future as a result of the hiring are the 
delays in opening of recreation sites and facilities for seasonal activities.  The effect of the hiring 
freeze on seasonal workers is the public’s use of recreational facilities due to limited staff and 
reduced hours.  Reclamation also remains concerned about the cumulative effect of reduced staff 
and funding for project operations. Reclamation continues to reduce or eliminate travel and 
training that is not critical to mission activities.  

Impacts and Significant Actions (April 8-12) 
 

• Reclamation has cancelled attendance of employees at seven different conferences, 
meetings, and training sessions scheduled for the week of April 8-12, 2013. 
 

• The hiring freeze has impacted operations, management and activities at 13 projects and 
programs throughout Reclamation.  Of those, 4 involve seasonal positions which impact 
recreation areas, visitor centers and related activities.  
 

• Cancelled a task order valued at $364,106 under the Lower Colorado Multi-Species 
Conservation Program repair and replace canal lining and related structures at the Imperial 
Wildlife Refuge. Cancellation means that the refuge will continue to experience problems 
with water delivery to their fields, with continued deterioration of the canal and possible 
localized failures until it is replaced.  

 
• Cancelled a solicitation valued at $100,000 under the Lower Colorado Multi-Species 

Conservation Program on aquifer assessment work at the Palo Verde Ecological 
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Reserve. This cancellation will delay determinations on how groundwater and salinity 
affect habitat establishment in MSCP conservation areas.  
 

• Cancelled service agreement valued at $77,500 with the Technical Service Center to 
provide engineering and economic analyses related to the replacement of a sludge disposal 
pipeline for the Yuma Desalting Plant in Yuma, AZ. This will delay completion of plans to 
replace the 22-mile long, 23-year old pipeline. 

 
• The scheduled annual maintenance outage will be extended one extra week (April 4-12) on 

Unit 3 at Canyon Ferry in Montana.  Due to the hiring freeze, an electrician position has 
not been filled following a recent retirement.  Electrician specific work to get the unit back 
up and running is not complete due lack of staff to keep the work on schedule.  This was 
previously reported in the April 1 report and extended into this week. 

 
Press Outreach. 

A press release was issued on April 5 announcing closures and reduced services at Lake 
Berryessa, CA in day use areas and Dufer Point Visitor Center and cancellation of 
environmental education programs and interpretive programs. 

 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

Nothing to report. 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 
 

• April:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, Reclamation is in the process of finalizing 
its projected funding reductions to existing contracts and financial service agreements 
based on funding levels in the Operating Plan that is under development for FY 2013, as 
required by the CR.  This will include a final determination on the WaterSMART grant 
programs.  This determination will include a decision on the possible elimination of certain 
grant programs in FY 2013. 

 
• May 8:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, Commissioner Connor and Assistant 

Secretary Castle will testify before the Senate Energy & Water Appropriations 
Subcommittee on Reclamation’s FY 2014 budget, where it is expected that sequestration 
will also be addressed.    

 
• May:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, as a result of sequestration funding 

reductions and the current hiring freeze, reductions in recreation services at Lake Berryessa 
will include closure of a day use area from Tuesday through Thursday each week, closure 
of the visitor center, cancellation of 70% of environmental education and 100% of 
interpretive programs, and reduction of the garbage service contract by approximately 
30%. (Reclamation will submit requests for hiring freeze exemptions to reduce impacts.) 
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• April-May:  Due to sequestration funding reductions, repairs to the Middle Rio Grande 
Collaborative Program's Minnow Sanctuary will not be made in the foreseeable future. 
 

• May:  The BLM vacancy announcement for Reclamation’s Law Enforcement Special 
Agent in Charge, which is soon to be vacant by retirement, is delayed due to the hiring 
freeze and waiting for the exemption approval from the Department to be granted.  Impacts 
to Reclamations Law Enforcement Program will include delayed completion of 
investigations. 

 

• May:   The DOI Dam Safety Coordinators Conference will be canceled.  The Conference 
is important to the DOI Dam Safety community for Dam Safety training and presentations 
of the most current and critical dam safety issues.  
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Sequester POC 

Agency Lead:  Gray Payne, Deputy Commissioner  
CoS:  Bob Quint 
Coms:  Dan DuBray 
Policy:  Roseann Gonzales-Schreiner 
Budget:  Bob Wolf 

OVERVIEW:  Week of 15 April, 2013 
 
The funding and hiring freeze impacts of sequester continue to have impacts on Reclamation’s 
ability to successfully execute FY 2013 programs and projects.  In general, duties planned to be 
performed by new hires through filling vacancies are being covered by onboard staff.  The 
constraint on overall resources, restrictions on overtime, compensatory time, and credit hours, 
however, are causing difficulties in completing necessary tasks to fulfill project requirements and 
commitments, resulting in workload backlogs.  

Reclamation has submitted a Request for Delegation of Authority for Exception to the Hiring 
Freeze to the Department.  Reclamation is awaiting exception approvals from the Department for 
selections that occurred prior to the freeze as well as clearance to advertise for key vacancies.   

• Effects that will be most apparent to the public in the near future as a result of the hiring 
are the delays in opening of recreation sites and facilities for seasonal activities.  The effect 
of the hiring freeze on seasonal workers is the public’s use of recreational facilities due to 
limited staff and reduced hours.  Reclamation also remains concerned about the cumulative 
effect of reduced staff and funding for project operations. Reclamation continues to reduce 
or eliminate travel and training that is not critical to mission activities. Also, Grand Coulee 
has delayed starting several new direct-funded projects (totaling over $200M) due to the 
hiring freeze. 

 

Impacts and Significant Actions (April 15-19) 
 

• Reclamation will cancel attendance of employees at five different conferences, meetings, 
and training sessions scheduled for the week of April 15-19, 2013. 

• The hiring freeze will continue to impact operations, management and activities at 
additional projects and programs throughout Reclamation.  Of particular note are the 
seasonal positions which impact recreation areas, visitor centers and related activities. In 
addition, the increased use of overtime in select cases on a reduced staff, are of particular 
concern in terms of cost and safety. 
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Press Outreach. 

• A press release will be issued on April 12 announcing closures and reduced services at 
Lake Berryessa, Northern California, in day use areas and Dufer Point Visitor Center and 
cancellation of environmental education programs and interpretive programs. 
 

 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

Nothing to report. 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 
 

• April:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, Reclamation is in the process of finalizing 
its projected funding reductions to existing contracts and financial service agreements 
based on funding levels in the Operating Plan that is under development for FY 2013, as 
required by the CR.  This will include a final determination on the WaterSMART grant 
programs.  This determination will include a decision on the possible elimination of certain 
grant programs in FY 2013. 

• April 16: The Commissioner will testify before the House Water and Power 
Subcommittee on Reclamation’s FY 2014 Budget. 

• May 8:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, Commissioner Connor and Assistant 
Secretary Castle will testify before the Senate Energy & Water Appropriations 
Subcommittee on Reclamation’s FY 2014 budget, where it is expected that sequestration 
will also be addressed.    

• May:  As reported in the April 1 Look Ahead, as a result of sequestration funding 
reductions and the current hiring freeze, reductions in recreation services at Lake Berryessa 
will include closure of a day use area from Tuesday through Thursday each week, closure 
of the visitor center, cancellation of 70% of environmental education and 100% of 
interpretive programs, and reduction of the garbage service contract by approximately 
30%. (Reclamation will submit requests for hiring freeze exemptions to reduce impacts.) 

• April-May:  Due to sequestration funding reductions, repairs to the Middle Rio Grande 
Collaborative Program's Minnow Sanctuary will not be made in the foreseeable future. 
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• May:  The BLM vacancy announcement for Reclamation’s Law Enforcement Special 
Agent in Charge, which is soon to be vacant by retirement, is delayed due to the hiring 
freeze and waiting for the exemption approval from the Department to be granted.  Impacts 
to Reclamations Law Enforcement Program will include delayed completion of 
investigations. 

• May:   The DOI Dam Safety Coordinators Conference will be canceled.  The Conference 
is important to the DOI Dam Safety community for Dam Safety training and presentations 
of the most current and critical dam safety issues.  
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Sequester POC 

Agency Lead:  Gray Payne, Deputy Commissioner  
CoS:  Bob Quint 
Coms:  Dan DuBray 
Policy:  Roseann Gonzales-Schreiner 
Budget:  Bob Wolf 

OVERVIEW:  Week of 22 April, 2013 
 
The funding and hiring freeze impacts of sequester continue to have impacts on Reclamation’s 
ability to successfully execute FY 2013 programs and projects.  In general, duties planned to be 
performed by new hires through filling vacancies are being covered by onboard staff.  The 
constraint on overall resources, restrictions on overtime, compensatory time, and credit hours, 
however, are causing difficulties in completing necessary tasks to fulfill project requirements and 
commitments, resulting in workload backlogs.  Of particular note are the seasonal positions which 
impact recreation areas, visitor centers and related activities. In addition, the increased use of 
overtime in select cases on a reduced staff, are of particular concern in terms of cost and safety. 
Where exceptions were granted, there will be some near-term impacts due to hiring delays. 

Reclamation has submitted a Request for Delegation of Authority for Exception to the Hiring 
Freeze to the Department.  Reclamation has received exception approvals from the Department for 
some selections to include the hiring of seasonal support at several locations.    

Impacts and Significant Actions (April 22-26) 

• Reclamation will cancel and curtail attendance of employees at 5 different conferences, 
meetings, and training sessions scheduled for the week of April 22-26, 2013. 

• The hiring freeze has resulted in the postponement of filling a vacant Hydrosystem 
Controller position in the Mid-Pacific Region and will cost an estimated $67,882 in 
overtime from mid-February through the end of April. 

• At Lake Berryessa, exceptions were recently received to fill four Seasonal Park Ranger and 
four Seasonal Maintenance Worker positions:   

o Full opening of two day use areas and a visitor center are still delayed until May 
26. 

o 25 percent of the environmental education programs scheduled for May have been 
cancelled. 

o Interpretive programs scheduled for April and May have been cancelled. 
 



Bureau of Reclamation Sequestration Weekly Look Ahead 

2 

 

• At New Melones Reservoir, exceptions were also recently granted for seasonal hiring.  
Though this will alleviate many of the ongoing impacts of those unfilled positions, some 
near-term impacts will be unavoidable due to the hiring delays, as follows: 

o The delay in hiring seasonal staff will allow little time for training and orientation.  
Consequently, there will be little time to become adequately prepared for the busy 
summer season.  Many of the issues experienced with potential seasonal hires will 
need to be addressed during the busy holiday weekend when visitor use will be at 
its maximum level.   

o Currently, both Recreation Areas at New Melones remain in a winter configuration.  
This closure configuration is expected to remain in place until May 12.  
 

• April 22-24: The California Water and Environmental Modeling Forum (CWEMF) will 
hold its 19th Annual Meeting in Folsom, California. There will be a joint plenary session 
with the Interagency Ecological Program on April 24.  Attendance by the Mid-Pacific 
Region at this annual meeting will be limited to only four participants this year.  This is the 
most important modeling event of the year for California issues, as it provides 
opportunities for collaboration across agency lines and affords the modeling community 
the opportunity to brief on innovations in modeling, status of model development efforts 
and lessons learned in the application of models. 

• April 24-26: Attendance is being reduced at the 2013 Interagency Ecological Program 
Workshop (addressing California Bay-Delta issues). 
 

Press Outreach. 

• Lake Berryessa:  A press release will be issued the week of April 22 or 29 announcing 
closures and reduced services in day use areas and Dufer Point Visitor Center and 
cancellation of environmental education programs and interpretive programs. 

 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

 
• On April 19, the Mid-Pacific Regional Director met with Congressman Thompson and 

Napa County officials to discuss issues at Lake Berryessa to include discussion of the 
impacts due to the hiring freeze. 
 

• On April 24, impacts to the community on reduced programs as a result of Sequestration, 
may be raised at the Lake Berryessa Community Forum. 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 
 

• April:  As reported in previous Look Ahead Reports, Reclamation is in the process of 
finalizing its projected funding reductions to existing contracts and financial service 
agreements based on funding levels in the FY 2013 Operating Plan that is currently under 
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development.  This will include a final determination on the WaterSMART grant 
programs.  This determination will include a decision on the possible elimination of certain 
grant programs in FY 2013. 

• May 8: The Leadership Challenge Workshop scheduled for May 8, 2013 has been 
cancelled.  This class was part of the MP Region's Advanced Leadership Program. 

• May 8:  As reported in previous Look Ahead Reports, Commissioner Connor and 
Assistant Secretary Castle will testify before the Senate Energy & Water Appropriations 
Subcommittee on Reclamation’s FY 2014 budget, where it is expected that sequestration 
will also be addressed.    

• April-May:  Due to sequestration funding reductions, repairs to the Middle Rio Grande 
Collaborative Program's Minnow Sanctuary will not be made in the foreseeable future. 

• May:   The DOI Dam Safety Coordinators Conference will be canceled.  The Conference 
is important to the DOI Dam Safety community for Dam Safety training and presentations 
of the most current and critical dam safety issues.  
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Sequester POC 

Agency Lead:  Gray Payne, Deputy Commissioner  
CoS:  Bob Quint 
Coms:  Dan DuBray 
Policy:  Roseann Gonzales-Schreiner 
Budget:  Bob Wolf 

OVERVIEW:  Week of 25 March, 2013 
 
The funding and hiring freeze impacts of the sequestration are having impacts on Reclamation’s 
ability to successfully execute FY 2013 programs, projects and activities.  Though duties are 
covered by onboard staff resources, restrictions on overtime, compensatory time and credit hours 
are causing difficulties in completing necessary tasks to fulfill project requirements and 
commitments, resulting in workload backlogs.  

Impacts and Significant Actions (Mar 25-29) 

• The Reclamation Manager of the Civil Right Division drafted an exception 
policy/procedure to the sequestration hiring and awards freeze for resolution or 
settlement of EEO complaints.  Of special note is a blanket exception to those 
agreements signed prior to the freezes, thereby avoiding untenable breach of settlement 
claims.  The policy/procedure has been forwarded to the Department’s Office of Civil 
Rights for their consideration. 
 

• Denver Acquisition Office will complete evaluation of the costs associated with 
termination for convenience for various contracts and interagency agreements identified 
within the office.  A final decision will be made at a later date.  

• Due to the impacts of the hiring freeze, the Mid-Pacific Region will transfer a portion of 
its procurement workload to Reclamation’s Acquisition and Assistance Management 
Division in Denver. 
 

• Due to the hiring freeze, water delivery operations and regulatory compliance activities at 
Klamath Basin Area Office and Lahontan Basin Area Office will continue to be 
impacted.  Though duties are covered by other resources, restrictions on overtime, 
compensatory time and credit hours are causing difficulties in completing necessary 
tasks to fulfill project requirements and commitments, and additional workload backlogs 
are developing. 

 
• The Mid-Pacific Region will cancel staff training courses for Federal Budgeting, 

Geographic Information Systems (GIS) training, and Collaboration Skills training. 
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• Cancelling attendance at the Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI) 
Developer Summit scheduled for March 25 through March 28, 2013. 
 

• Cancelling attendance at GIS Tech Team Meeting scheduled for March 25 through 
March 28, 2013. 
 

• Cancelling attendance at the American Society for Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing 
Annual (ASPRS) Conference scheduled for March 25 through March 28, 2013.  
 

• Reducing the number of Lower Colorado (LC) Regional security staff traveling to 
perform a Comprehensive Security Review at Brock Reservoir in the Imperial Valley, 
California. 

 
• Reducing overtime/compensatory time for LC staff members working with National 

Conservation Corps youth work group performing trail and vegetation management work 
for the Resources Management Office;  resulting impact of reduced staff time availability 
to coordinate with the field crew. 
 

• Cancelling presentation to Arizona Historical Society in Yuma, Arizona, on Colorado 
River Overview. 
 

• Cancelling participation of Hoover Dam staff in Weld Cracking Conference.  
 

• Cancelling attendance at a meeting regarding the Boulder Canyon Project Energy Rate 
for FY 2014, held at Western Area Power Administration Desert Southwest Region in 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

 
• Cancelling attendance at GIS Coordination and Implementation Meeting in Yuma, 

Arizona, to help staff implement system components. 
 
Press Outreach 

• None to date  
 

 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

• Anticipate release Reclamation’s ETA (Efficiency, Accountability, Transparency) 
newsletter next week (March 25-29), which includes a message from the Commissioner 
regarding sequestration.   

 
• The Mid-Pacific Region is responding to Reclamation’s Sequestration Impact Letters 

recently sent to Reclamation contractors/funding recipients.   
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Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

 
As stated in prior Reclamation Weekly Look Ahead Reports: 

• April:  Reclamation will finalize its projected funding reductions to existing contracts 
and financial service agreements in order to meet both sequestration and anticipated 
future funding shortfalls once final CR appropriations for FY 2013 are released.   

 
• April:  Reclamation will make a final determination on the reduction to WaterSMART 

grant programs based on sequestration funding reductions and available FY 2013 
appropriations.  This determination will also include a decision on the possible 
elimination of certain grant programs in FY 2013. 

 
• April 10:  Commissioner Connor is expected to testify before the Senate Energy & Water 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Reclamation’s FY 2014 budget, where it is expected 
that sequestration will also be addressed.    

 
• April:  As a result of sequestration funding reductions, Mid Pacific region will continue 

Winter hours for the visitor’s center and recreation areas at New Melones Reservoir 
(reduced hours from the normal spring schedule).  Wintertime closures of campgrounds 
and day use areas will remain in place. 

 
• May:  As a result of sequestration funding reductions and the current hiring freeze, 

reductions in recreation services at Lake Berryessa will commence, to include closure of 
a day use area from Tuesday through Thursday each week, closure of the visitor center, 
cancellation of 70% of environmental education and 100% of interpretive programs, and 
reduction of the garbage service contract by approximately 30%. (Reclamation will 
submit requests for hiring freeze exemptions to reduce impacts.) 
 
 

 



United States Department of the Interior 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

Washington, DC 20240 


INREPLYREFER TO · 

91-00000 
ADM-1.10 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

MEMORANDUM 

To: All Reclamation Employ/. ~ 


From: Michael L. Connor ~/ tf__ FEB 6 2013 

Commissioner 

Subject: Update on Preparations for Potential Sequestration 

I wanted to take a moment to follow up on Secretary Salazar' s all-employee message by 
providing additional details on Reclamation's preparations to implement sequestration reductions 
on Friday, March 1. I share the view of the Secretary and the President that the sequester is poor 
public policy but, with Congress showing little progress in resolving the situation, we have no 
other choice but to take solid management steps to prepare for a new fiscal reality that will have 
lasting consequences on our operations and our ability to carry out our mission. 

First and perhaps foremost on the minds of many employees is the prospect of furloughs ­
requiring employees to take unpaid days of leave to reduce costs. Some Federal agencies for 
which personnel are the predominant cost have already signaled to employees the potential that 
they could be required to take one unpaid furlough day per pay period or per week. We are still 
finalizing our plans and assessing whether furloughs of permanent employees will be required. 
In any case, I am resolute that we will carry out the development ofReclamation's 
implementation plan in the most transparent way possible. Any permanent employees who 
would be potentially impacted by furloughs will be provided at least a 30 day notice of such a 
plan. If you have questions on this issue, I would encourage you to go to the Office of 
Personnel Management website, which has helpful information and answers to frequently asked 
questions regarding furloughs (found at www.opm.gov/furlough, under the "administrative 
furlough" section). 

Already, the Secretary has announced the implementation ofhiring freezes, the reduction of 
overtime and further reducing or deferring employee travel. Other cost-saving activities ordered 
by the Secretary will result in the elimination of non-essential conferences and training. 
Throughout Reclamation, we will work to find ways to reduce the impact these dramatic cuts 
will have to our workforce and mission. 

Our mission at Reclamation - to effectively manage water and power resources across 17 

www.opm.gov/furlough
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western states- is a significant responsibility. It is reasonable, however, to expect that 
reductions prompted by sequestration will require us to adjust our activities in key areas such as 
Indian water rights settlement implementation and rural water development, as well as dam 
safety, river restoration efforts and environmental compliance projects. I am determined that 
notwithstanding the sequester, we will continue our hard work on these and other vital programs 
with the maximum of efficiency, effectiveness and with an eye to doing all we can to protect and 
enhance water supplies for communities, industry, agricultural producers and ecosystems. 

Secretary Salazar has also announced Department-wide directives to reduce contracts, 
cooperative agreements and grants- which will have a significant impact on our activities. For 
example, one of our successful grant activities which demonstrates clear achievement and 
success is the WaterSMART program. Through WaterSMART, Reclamation is in the midst of 
conducting 14 detailed basin studies. The conservation activities of the Water and Energy 
Efficiency Grant program are rapidly moving us toward our goal of conserving 730,000 acre-feet 
ofwater and saving 40 million kilowatt-hours ofenergy by the end ofFY 2013. Through our 
efforts, we are also contributing 3.5 megawatt-hours of renewable energy capacity to the 
Department's "all of the above" energy strategy. That progress could easily become stalled if we 
have no other choice but to impose draconian, across-the-board funding cuts in WaterSMART 
activities in FY 2013 and in future years. 

Finally, Reclamation has been a leading Interior agency in the hiring of temporary, seasonal and 
permanent employees in association with the Secretary's Youth Initiative. I regret that the hiring 
freeze and funding limitations imposed by the sequester will stall this effort, limiting the number 
ofstudents that we had hoped to engage and forcing us to lower our youth hiring expectations. 
We have worked so hard to provide real incentives to attract the best and brightest of young 
people into Federal service and it is a bitter pill that this sequester will have the exact opposite 
effect. 

Let there be no mistake: the impacts of the sequester will be felt far beyond the next seven 
months ofFY 2013. As Reclamation goes further down the road of this new budget reality, there 
will likely be even greater impact to you, your Reclamation colleagues, our customers and 
ultimately on our ability to fully carry out our mission. Please know that I am working closely 
with the Reclamation Leadership Team to ensure that we complete our sequestration 
implementation plan with the maximum of transparency and collaboration. We are committed to 
provide periodic updates to you as events unfold, including specifics on cuts to our programs and 
any contemplated impacts to employees such as furloughs. 

Thank you for your commitment to the important work of the Bureau of Reclamation. 
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Sequester POC 
Agency Lead:  Gray Payne, Deputy Commissioner  
CoS:  Bob Quint 
Coms:  Dan Dubray 
Policy:  Roseann Gonzales-Schreiner 
Budget:  Bob Wolf 

 
OVERVIEW: Week of March 11, 2013 
 
As of March 7th,  Reclamation has communicated to its employees the general areas impacted 
by sequestration.  Although widespread furloughs are not expected, isolated areas of the 
organization may still be subject to a shortage of funds.  Employees have been notified of this 
potential.  Currently, the hiring freeze now in place is already impacting operations, with 
approximately 300 positions now affected.  Restrictions on travel and other administrative 
actions have also been put in place to reduce costs. Overall, Reclamation’s sequestration impact 
is approximately $83 million.  Mission impacts have been identified and will begin to be 
communicated to the public this week.  These will include impact to operations, our ability to 
comply with legal obligations, and the impact to Reclamation’s ability to meet current and future 
water supply challenges.  In sum, sequestration will create an increasing risk to fundamental 
mission of providing a reliable and sustainable supply of water and power generation while also 
undermining our ability to carry out our environmental restoration responsibilities. 
 
Reclamation has prepared a detailed sequestration plan and communications plan.  Upon 
approval, Reclamation will begin implementation. 
 
March 11-15 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• As of Friday, March 8, Reclamation began to notify by e-mail, entities with contracts 
and financial assistance agreements of potential reductions due to the sequestration.  
Reclamation is also contacting all tribal governments with which Reclamation has active 
agreements, regardless of the dollar amount of the agreement to inform these tribes of the 
impacts of sequestration.  Notifications are expected to be finalized early this week, with 
questions and follow-up activity at the Regional level.     
 

• Reclamation is refining its impacts analysis to be integrated with its communication plan 
at the local level.  In addition to the impacts to Reclamation’s workforce due to the hiring 
freeze, youth programs (approx. 80 youth); and seasonal hires, it is expected that the 
reductions in contracts and other financial assistance agreements will result in the loss of 
approximately 650 contract jobs.   



 
• FTA will provide further written instructions to Headquarters and Field managers on how 

to prioritize among mission-critical travel expenditures when applying the 75 percent cut 
in travel funding that was implemented weeks ago in anticipation of a possible sequester. 
 FTA will provide notice to employees of impending furloughs in mid- to late-Spring. 

Press Outreach 

• Reclamation expects to release video podcasts, news releases, and information packets 
highlighting sequestration impacts on a local and regional basis.  Communications will be 
coordinated with the Department of the Interior’s communications team  

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• It is expected that the ongoing notifications will result in substantial questions and 
meetings with stakeholders over the next several weeks. 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

• April:  Reclamation will finalize it reductions to existing contracts and financial service 
agreements once appropriations for the remainder of FY 2013 are determined.   

• April :  Reclamation will make a final determination on the reduction to WaterSMART 
grant programs based on the sequester and full-year appropriations.  This determination 
will also include a decision on eliminating certain grant programs in 2013. 

• Late April:  Commissioner Connor is expected to testify before the Senate Energy & 
Water Appropriations Subcommittee on the FY 2014 budget, where it is expected that 
sequestration will also be addressed.    

 



OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Memorandum 

To: All OIG Employees 

From: Mary L. Kendall 
Deputy Inspector Gener :l 

Subject: OIG Sequestration 

As the March 1 sequestration deadline approaches, I wanted to share with you the 
preparations the OIG has taken, and actions we will take, to address the severe cuts that will take 
place should sequestration occur. 

With our budget being close to 80% payroll and benefits, any reduction would be painful. 
The projected 5% across the board cut will result in an approximately $2.5 million dollar 
reduction for the OIG by October 2013. The impact of this irrational reduction may be felt for 
years to come. 

Recognizing the significant impact sequestration would have on our personnel-intensive 
budget, we have operated under a self-imposed hiring restriction since last September. Over 20 
vacancies were not filled during this time, resulting in increased workloads, reduction to audit 
teams, and a reduction of investigations accepted. We had hoped that we could hire for all 
vacancies once a resolution to sequestration occurred in January (now March). 

We are still finalizing our plans and assessing whether furloughs of permanent employees 
will be required. As a result of the lapse positions and holding back training funds, we may be 
able to address the necessary cuts without the need for furloughs. Our colleagues throughout 
DOl may not be as fortunate. Each bureau has differing program requirements and obstacles to 
face in their management of their budgets. 

Regardless of whether we have to furlough employees, OIG will feel the impacts of this 
painful cut. There is a department-wide hiring freeze in effect until further notice, and we will 
need to take further action to reduce travel and conference attendance. Training funds and 
performance awards will likely remain sparse, if nonexistent. 

There appears to be no impact for our term employees for the remainder of the year. 
Tough decisions for FY2014 will be required, however, should sequestration occur. The 
reductions will impact our traditional youth hiring program of 15 or more summer interns. This 
successful program has brought high-energy college students to our workforce to introduce them 
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to the Federal Government, Department of the Interior, and to the OIG, resulting in a mutually 
beneficial experience. 

Travel is critical to our mission and unavoidable. We have attempted to schedule audits 
and evaluations close to our offices for the beginning of the year to be cost effective. This 
cannot, however, be a long-term strategy. We must continue to look for ways to reduce our 
expenses in other areas to allow for our mission critical travel. I recognize that our budget is lean 
to begin with, so that reductions are taken from muscle mass, if not organs. Difficult times are 
truly ahead. 

We continue to be faced with many unknowns, and the impact to the DOl and OIG 
mission from these cuts remains to be fully determined. I ask for your patience as we await 
decisions from the Congress. 

I want to close by thanking you for your dedication to federal service and to the OIG. 
Your work is valuable and much appreciated and I am confident that we will meet all challenges 
with the professionalism that is routinely displayed in your work. 

2 
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USGS Business Case for Furloughs while Operating Under 
Sequestration Funding Levels 
April 9, 2013  
 
Strategy 
 
USGS Sequestration Plan decisions are based on safeguarding the workforce and the mission.  
To that end, the USGS began implementation of cost containing measures on Monday, 
February 25, 2013.  These actions included a hiring freeze,  limiting attendance at conferences, 
cancelling sponsorship of meetings and conferences, cancelling all non-critical travel to 
preserve travel for mission critical  work, cancelling or postponing training, reviewing all 
contracts and grants, disallowing monetary awards, overtime, compensatory time, and internal 
working capital fund contributions.   Despite these cost saving efforts, implementation of a five 
percent reduction half-way through the fiscal year makes it very difficult to avoid implementation 
of furloughs. 
 
The five percent sequester reduction is applied to the Surveys, Investigations, and Research 
account.  An operating plan is being developed at the program, project, and activity (PPA) level 
which is built from a bureau perspective rather than applying the sequester percentage across-
the-board to each PPA.  To understand the nature of impacts to individual PPAs, an analysis 
was conducted by applying the five percent across-the-board at the PPA level.  The resulting 
data was used to determine the shortfall from which reallocations across program lines and 
furlough decisions will be made.  
 
About 30% of the USGS budget comes from reimbursable funding from external partners 
including other Federal agencies.  The USGS has received notice from some Federal agencies 
that their contributions to agreements will be decreased.  Reimbursable funding is not evenly 
distributed across the bureau and to incorporate reimbursable funding into a furlough strategy 
would require a customized furlough package for each employee.  Accordingly, any furlough 
implementation would be equally applied across the workforce. 
 
The USGS will utilize its status of funds tools to monitor spending by PPA weekly and take early 
action to ensure adequate funding is available to “close out” the fiscal year in the black.  In 
building the 2013 sequester operating plan, the USGS understands that this level may be 
sustained in 2014.  This balanced approach employed by the USGS is taken to preserve as 
much as possible the long-term viability of the USGS mission.    
 
Staffing, Furloughs and other Personnel Action 
 
The USGS has been operating under a hiring freeze for several years.  Hiring for all positions 
must be approved by a member of the Executive Leadership Team (ELT).  All position requests 
are shared within the ELT to determine if existing staff are available to perform the functions of 
the position.   
 
Effectively, February 25, all new hiring was frozen.  Positions where an offer was made and 
accepted as of February 21, 2013 were allowed to be completed.  All other active hiring actions 
that did not proceed to the “offer made and accepted” stage as of February 21, 2013 did not 
proceed through to completion.  All other hiring regardless of type of position or funding source 
is on hold.  The USGS has approval to manage  the DOI hiring freeze for mission critical 
positions such as the Regional Director for the Pacific Region and vacancies that should occur 
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in positions critical to the long-term viability of the USGS mission, or those associated with other 
sources of funding.   
 
The USGS is currently writing regional work force plans, together with mission area work force 
plans and Science Strategy plans for each mission area; these plans will provide a bureau 
perspective of the workforce.  As the USGS implements actions taken to reach the sequester 
reduction, USGS leadership will use these plans to develop workforce strategies such as 
VSIP/VERA, to sustain the science into 2014 and beyond.  
 
As of pay period seven, the total number of employees at the USGS was 8,837.   
A notice of intent to furlough will be issued to bargaining units and employees as soon as 
possible.   All employees will be subject to furlough, regardless of employment type or funding 
source. Unions and formal bargaining processes are being handled by labor relations staff.  The 
length of the USGS furlough is expected to be no more than seven days.  It will be taken by 
each employee, including employees whose salaries are paid with reimbursable funding.  
Department and bureau guidance will be followed in administering and managing furloughs.  
The lowest line-management level will make specific decisions on administering and managing 
furlough days for individual employees.  To provide flexibility and reduce the negative impact of 
furlough, employees will be afforded the opportunity to schedule their furlough days to the fullest 
extent possible.  Because individual employee salaries may be funded by multiple PPAs, all 
USGS employees will take the same number of furlough days.  This flexibility aligns with 
guidance provided in contracts with unions. 
 
All monetary and time-off awards are disallowed until further notice.  Overtime, including 
compensatory time, is disallowed until further notice.  The USGS is developing a waiver process 
for overtime and compensatory time for field work.  Approvals will be granted when the business 
case justifies that it is more cost effective to allow overtime or compensatory time than to deploy 
and redeploy staff and equipment or not complete the field work because of the ephemeral 
nature of data collection. 
 
Planned savings from Non-labor costs to lessen the need for furloughs 
 
To minimize the need for furlough days the USGS sequestration plan also seeks to provide 
savings from the following non-labor categories. 
 
Contracts 
All contracts are being reviewed internally to determine the feasibility of delay, re-scoping, or 
termination.  Letters notifying impacted vendors were sent between March 7th and March 8th. 
 
Grants and Payments 
All grants are being reviewed internally to determine the feasibility of delay, re-scoping, or 
termination.   
 
Partners—Cooperative Agreements 
All cooperative agreements where the USGS is providing funding are being reviewed internally 
to determine the feasibility of delay, re-scoping, or termination.   
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Travel, Training and Conferences 
 
Travel:  All travel deemed non-critical, both domestic and international, is cancelled, effective 
immediately.  This includes travel to training, site visits, meetings, customer visits, supervisory 
visits, etc., where it is determined that the mission will not be adversely affected.  Alternatives to 
travel, such as video conferencing, are being pursued.  At this time, travel related to field work 
and partner-driven critical travel is exempt unless further guidance is received.  Individuals on 
overseas details are being funded by reimbursable agreements which continue to be in place.  
These individuals are continuing in their detail assignments.   
 
Training:  All training is to be cancelled or postponed until further notice.  All Bureau leadership 
and supervisory training sessions are postponed until further notice.  This includes the USGS 
Leadership 101, 201, Leadership Intensives and Supervisory Challenges courses.  At this time, 
training related to safety in conducting field and laboratory work is exempt unless further 
guidance is received.   
 
Conferences:  Conferences hosted by the USGS and scheduled to take place beginning 
February 25 through April have been cancelled.  Travel to other conferences has been 
cancelled or reduced to limited representation when attendance is deemed critical to the USGS 
mission.  Any conferences over the $100,000 threshold are being reviewed internally to 
determine if they are critical to move forward for approval.  Some conferences are required by 
statute or law, which will be taken into consideration when reviewing.  Alternatives to travel, 
such as video conferencing, are being pursued.  Conference participation must be deemed 
critical to the mission by the sponsoring Associate Director or Regional Director and attendance 
must be reduced.  Domestic and international conferences were provided to the Department 
previously as attachments to the initial draft Sequestration Plan.   
 
Sponsorships:  All sponsorship commitments are disallowed until further notice.  The 
attachments provided previously to the Department as part of the initial draft Sequestration Plan 
had a breakout of these sponsorships.  
 
The USGS will continuously monitor these policies, and will evaluate throughout the remainder 
of the fiscal year. 
 
 
 
 



USGS Sequestration Timeline for May 6, 2013 

Sequester POCs 

• Agency Lead:  Suzette Kimball, Acting Director  
• CoS:  Judy Nowakowski, Chief of Staff 
• Coms:  Barbara Wainman, Associate Director for Communications & Publishing 
• Policy:  Bill Werkheiser, Acting Deputy Director 
• Budget:  Carla Burzyk, Associate Director for Budget & Planning 

 
OVERVIEW: Week of May 6, 2013 
 During the week of May 6, USGS continues to cancel many of its scientific conference 
attendances, as well as partner meetings on critical issues. Of particular note is that USGS plans 
to issue notice to all USGS employees of possible furloughs up to 7 days. In addition, 
sequestration is beginning to make it difficult to maintain the integrity of seismic hazard 
monitoring networks, such as the earthquake monitoring network in California and the volcano 
monitoring network in Hawaii. 
 
Monday, May 6 

• Impacts and Significant Actions 
o (Update) Week of May 6: Furlough letters issued to all 8,500 USGS employees 

proposing up to 7 days of furlough for all USGS employees. 
o (No Change) May 6-10:  Due to sequestration, USGS canceled the surface-water 

field methods course offered at Gateway Community College in Phoenix. Planned 
dates were May 6-10.  

• Press Outreach 
o Nothing to Report 

• Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
o Nothing to Report 

Tuesday, May 7 

• Impacts and Significant Actions 
o (No Change) May 7-9: Due to sequestration, USGS will be unable to attend 

the 2013 ESRI Petroleum GIS Conference (PUG) in Houston, Texas, from May 7 
- May 9.  Because of this restriction, the USGS has lost an opportunity to 
showcase its latest innovations in GIS analysis and presentation of energy 
resources data, and our IT professionals have lost an opportunity to learn of the 
latest applications available in the industry.  This hinders our ability to maintain 
cutting-edge approaches in computer applications to energy-resource issues. 

o (New) May 7-10: Due to the sequestration, for the first time in over a decade, 
USGS will not be participating in the Association of California Water Agencies 



(ACWA) Spring 2013 conference. More than 1,500 local and state water leaders 
are expected to attend the event, themed “Rethinking California Water," to 
exchange knowledge and ideas about water science in California. The conference 
and exhibition is an ideal setting for the USGS to fulfill its mission in 
disseminating impartial hydrologic data and information needed to wisely manage 
water resources for the people of the United States and the State of California. 

• Press Outreach: 
o Nothing to Report 

• Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
o Nothing to Report 

Wednesday, May 8 
• Impacts and Significant Actions 

o Nothing to Report 
• Press Outreach: 

o Nothing to Report 
• Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 

o Nothing to Report 

Thursday, May 9 
• Impacts and Significant Actions 

o Nothing to Report 
• Press Outreach: 

o Nothing to Report 
• Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 

o Nothing to Report 

Friday, May 10 
• Impacts and Significant Actions 

o (No Change) May 10: Due to sequestration and despite having funding from a 
reimbursable agreement with EPA, USGS could not attend a science meeting 
discussing sediment transport characteristics of asbestos in the Sumas River. 

• Press Outreach: 
o Nothing to Report 

• Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
o Nothing to Report 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

• (No Change) Mid-May: Notify unions of furlough 
•  (No Change) May: Due to sequestration, USGS canceled attendance at the USDA 

Forest Service's SERCAL conference on chaparral ecology in May 2013. 
• (No Change) May: Due to sequestration, USGS will cancel hosting a NASA Distributed 

Active Archive Meeting, which was to be held in Reston in May. 



• (No Change) May: Due to sequestration, USGS declined invitations to be keynote 
speakers at a workshop on airborne mineral dust organized by the University of Arizona 
and National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NEIHS). Conference will be 
held in May 2013. USGS has been an international leader in studying the health effects of 
dust, and this represents a lost opportunity to share this research and secure future 
cooperation from stakeholders. 

• (No Change) May 15-17: Due to sequestration, USGS has had to cancel participation in 
the May 15-17 Geological Society of America Rocky Mountain Section meeting in 
Gunnison, CO. 

• (No Change) June 2-5: Due to sequestration, USGS participation in the conference 
"MODFLOW and More" at the Colorado School of Mines in Golden, Colorado, June 2-5, 
2013 has been reduced from 34 attendees to 14.  This conference is named for the USGS 
groundwater modeling code MODFLOW.  Many USGS conference proceedings papers 
were withdrawn ahead of the submission deadline because of the sequester-related 
uncertainty, and several USGS conference presenters were forced to withdraw. These 
actions resulted in less exposure of USGS science, and reduced USGS leadership in the 
groundwater modeling field at a conference named for a USGS product. 

• (No Change) June 3-7: USGS cancelled attendance at the Geoscience Information 
Consortium annual conference in Orleans, France on June 3-7, where USGS was to 
represent the United States as part of the network of national Geological Surveys.  This 
organization meets to exchange knowledge about geological data management and 
systems in support of earth sciences.  The lack of attendance by USGS will impact global 
geodata sharing activities, the use of cloud and distributed infrastructure technologies, 
and USGS's role as a global leader in standards, technologies, and scientific data life-
cycle management.  

• (New) June 4-8: Due to budget and travel impacts related to the sequestration USGS 
cancelled participation in the International Symposium on Society and Resource 
Management to be held June 4-8, 2013 in Estes Park, Colorado. 

• (No Change) June 6: Due to sequestration, USGS canceled participation as keynote 
speaker at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management Groundwater 
Conference on June 6. 

• (New) June 12: Due to sequestration, USGS had to abolish the job of a part time 
Physical Scientist in Portland, OR.  Their last day of work will be June 12, 2013. 

• (No Change) June 25-26: USGS cancelled attendance at the National Fish Habitat 
Partnership Board Meeting from June 25-26, 2013 in Salt Lake City, UT.  As Co-chair to 
the National Fish Habitat Partnership Science and Data Committee, USGS has the lead 
role in the direction of science data management efforts being implemented in the 
Partnership and the resulting tools and data that are being made available to the fisheries 
community through the Partnership.  The lack of attendance by USGS will impact the 
data sharing activities established through interactions with agency and organization 
administrators and other partners and stakeholders who attend these meetings. 



• (No Change) June: Due to sequestration, USGS canceled participation in the iDigBio 
Symposium and the Society for Preservation of Natural History Collections Annual 
Meeting, Rapid City, SD, which was scheduled for June 2013. 

• (New) June:  The USGS-sponsored New Science in the San Luis Valley: Science in 
Support of the America’s Great Outdoors Workshop in Alamosa has been postponed due 
to sequestration.  This workshop was designed to formally announce the release of 
valley-wide Light Detection and Ranging (LiDAR) data. Not participating in the 
workshop will limit the communication to the public and natural resource managers about 
this important data product representing 2.2 terabytes of data and more generally about 
the successful model for jointly funding and managing such a major project.  

• (No Change) September 14: Due to sequestration, a Groundwater Resources 
Association (GRA) conference titled "trace elements in the environment" scheduled for 
September 14, 2013 was cancelled because USGS personnel were unable to attend and 
present critical material for the meeting. 

• (New) September 16-20: Due to sequestration, USGS has canceled the training class 
"Field Techniques for Groundwater/Surface-Water Exchange, scheduled for September 
16-20 in Waquoit, Massachusetts.  Up to 22 USGS scientists will miss this training 
opportunity. The class provides a mix of core, tried-and-true field techniques 
and emerging technologies for determining the locations, directions, and rates of water 
exchange between groundwater and surface-water systems.  

• (No Change) October: Due to sequestration, USGS canceled its partnership with the 
University of Nebraska (NU) Water Center to present an annual symposium, which 
began with the Platte River Ecosystem Symposium in the early 1990's.  Over the 
past 5 years it has become one of two leading water science and management conferences 
for the state.  The loss of this partnership reverses years of progress towards a closer 
relationship between the Nebraska Water Center and the USGS. 

Long-Term Readiness Impacts 

• The USGS has not been able to fill several critical vacancies in the seismic and geodetic 
networks used to monitor earthquakes in California. 

• Due to sequestration, USGS cancelled participation in a data management workshop for 
the NASA Carbon Program, where USGS scientists would have highlighted USGS data 
management capabilities, increasing the ability to partner with other agencies engaged in 
similar efforts. 

• Due to sequestration, USGS has cancelled the reinstallation of new tilt meter in the lower 
east rift zone of Kilauea 

• A borehole tilt meter installation in the lower east rift zone of Kilauea was vandalized 
and all the panels, batteries, and radio equipment had been stolen and will not be 
reinstalled due to sequestration. This leaves only two seismometers and one GPS receiver 
to monitor the easternmost 30 km and most populous area of the Kilauea east rift zone. 
Kīlauea is the youngest and southeastern-most volcano on the Big Island of Hawai’i and 
is perhaps the world’s most active volcano. 



Memorandum 

From: 

To: 

Subject: 

United States Department of the Interior 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Washington, DC 20240 

March 12, 2013 

James N. Burckman, Dire~r ~~~ 
Office of Human Capital ana ement 
Assistant Secretary - Indian ffairs 

L. Sue Parton, President 
Federation of Indian Service Employees 

Notification of Intent to Furlough Indian Affairs Employees 

This memorandum serves as official notification of management's intent to furlough 
Indian Affairs employees from Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, and Bureau of Indian Education. Excluded from this furlough will be Teachers, 
uniformed Correctional Officers, and uniformed Police Officers. Otherwise, all other 
Indian Affairs employees will face furlough to include Senior Executive Service 
employees, Management Officials, Supervisors, and both bargaining and non­
bargaining unit employees. 

The furlough will begin in Pay Period 11, which starts on May 5, 2013 and continue 
through September 21, 2013 (end of Pay Period 20). Employees will be required to 
take up to 80 hours (10 work days) of furlough time during this time frame in order to 
realize the required reduction in salaries and expenses appropriation for FY 2013 
mandated by sequestration. 

Please be a~sured that. the. Assi~tant Secretary for Indian Affairs and his -management 
team are dOing .everythlng In theIr power to mitigate the length of the furlough. If you 
have any questions, please contact Nancy Nelson at 202-208-6175 or email Ms Nelson 
at nancy.nelson@bia.gov. . 

-----



United States Department of the Interior
OFFICE, OF THE SECRETARY

\Washington,DC 20240

April 3, 2A13

Memorandum

To: lndian Affairs Employees
BIA Employees
BIE Employees

From:

Subject: Employee Furlough Proposal

This memorandum is being sent to notify you that lndian Affairs proposes to furlough you

no earlier than 30 calendar days from receipt of this notice. The furlough is being

proposed under the authority of 5 CFR Part 752, Subpart D based on lndian Affairs' need

io realize required reductions in the employee salaries and expenses appropriation for FY

ZAfi that are mandated by the sequestration law. This furlough is proposed to promote

the efficiency of the service by avoiding a deficit of funds in FY 2013, while ensuring lndian

Affairs ability to carry out its mission critical functions and services.

We plan to apply the following procedures and conditions related to the furlough:

1 " The furlough will be on discontinuous (intermittent) days, beginning May 5, 2013,

through SJptember 21,2013. Fulltime employees will be furloughed no more than

2Z workdays or 176 hours. lf you are a part time employee, your furlough time off

will be proiated, based on your work schedule. At the present time, we anticipate

no more than 10 furlough days or 80 hours; however, this is subject to change.

Z. you may request a specific schedule for furlough time off subject to management

approval based upon mission and workload considerations. At this time, the

number of hours per pay period required for the furlough may vary. Your supervisor

will advise you in'advance of each pay period of the number of furlough hours

required to allow lndian Affairs to meet its financial obligations.

3. Annual, sick, court, or military leave which has been approved for a day which is

later designated as a furlough day will be recorded as a furlough and you will be

placed in 
-a 

nonpay status t& tfre Oay. However, when you receive the notice of

your furlough dates, you may request that furlough time off be rescheduled, as

provided iriparagrap-h 2 above, if you wish to use leave as approved'

At this time, we are working diligently to reduce the amount of furlough dayslhours that will

be needed We recognize tn" Oifficult personal financial implications of any furlough, no

matter how large or small. We will make every effort to keep you informed as additional

information regarding the agency's funding level becomes available'

James N. Burckruanp* 4'{A*"'-
Director, Office 6t5jlman Capital Management



EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

Bargaining Unit Employees

You have the right to reply both orally and in writing to this proposed action to your second
level supervisor who is designated as the deciding official for this proposed action. You
have the right to furnish affidavits and/or other documentary evidence in support of your
reply as to why the proposed action should not be taken. You will be allowed 14 calendar
days from the date you receive this notice to submit your reply. Full consideration will be
given to any response you submit. Consideration will be given to extending the reply
period if you submit a request stating your reasons for desiring more time. All documents
supporting this proposal will be made available to you for your review, if you desire, by
contacting me. You will be allowed up to eight hours of official time to review supporting
material, seek assistance, prepare your reply, secure affidavits and statements, consider
appropriate courses of action, and make a response. Please contact me, your first line
supervisor, to arrange for official time.

You have the right to be represented by a person of your choice in responding to this
notice. Please contact your local steward, or the Union President, Sue Parton at (505)
2$-4A88. She can be reached at the Federation of lndian Services Employees (FISE)

Office a|1218 Lomas Boulevard, N.W., Albuquerque, New Mexico 87142.

Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

You will be allowed fourteen (14) calendar days from the receipt of this letter to respond
orally and/or in writing, to review the supporting material, and to furnish any affidavits or
other supporting documentary evidence in your answer. You have the right to be

represented in this matter by an attorney or other person you may choose. lf you are in

active duty status, you and/or your representative, if an agency employee, will be allowed
up to four hours of official time to review the supporting material, seek assistance, prepare

your reply, secure affidavits and statements, consider appropriate courses of action, and

make a response. Please contact me, your first line supervisor, to arrange for official time.

Your second line supervisor will serve as the deciding official for this action. As such,
please send your written reply directly to your second line supervisor. Also, to arrange for
an oral reply or to review the supporting material, please contact your second line
supervisor.

A final written decision, including an explanation of the specific reasons for the action

taken, will be given to you as soon as possible after the fourteen days allowed for your

reply.

No decision to furlough you has been made or will be made until full consideration is given

to your reply.













































































































Attachment 1

($000) REIMBURSABLE BUDGET AUTHORITY

Account PPA 

FY 2013 
Federal 

Reimbursable 
Agreements1

Known/Estimated 
Reduction 
to Federal 

Reimbursable 
Agreements2

Net Estimated 
Reimbursable 
Agreements 

(after sequester)

Reimb. FY 2013 
Carryover3

FY 2013 
Non-Federal 

Reimbursable 
Agreements4

Reimb. 
Budget 

Authority

Full 
Projected 

Reimb. 
Payroll 
(Salary 

& Benefits)

Contracts 
Burden5

Utilities
/Other5

Reimbursable 
Authority Available 

(Surplus / 
(Shortfall))6

RM Resource Management 176,000             - 0 = 176,000                + 136,512 + 0 = 312,512 - 70,317                     103,055         80,047                  = 59,093
Construction Construction 2,000                 - 0 = 2,000                    + 3,875 + 0 = 5,875 - -                            -                  5,775                    = 100
Land Acquisition Land Acquisition 100                    - 0 = 100                       3,225 0 3,325 3,320                    0
Total 178,100             -                            178,100                143,612              -                      321,712          - 70,317                     103,055         89,142                  = 59,198

Dollars ($000) Permanent Appointment Furlough Breakout

NA NA Shortfall
(From Above)

Savings From 
Deferred Hiring 

of Vacancies 

Savings From 
Seasonal / Term 

Furloughs

Savings From 
Permanent 

Appointment 
Furloughs

Net 
(Shortfall)

  or Surplus

Total 
Positions 

Impacted by 
Sequester

Hours to 
Furlough 

Each 
Position

Hours to 
Furlough 

Each Position 
in Days

Total 
Positions 

Impacted by 
Sequester

Hours to 
Furlough Each 

Position

Hours to 
Furlough Each 

Position 
in Days

Average 
Savings from 

One Day of Sequester

+ + + = 0 -                 -                         

Footnotes

6) If a shortfall exists after reflecting all projected obligations, review Contract and Other obligations and reduce them where possible to lessen the overall shortfall and ultimately the impact to staffing.  Step Two provides the ability to apply personnel management 
tools to address the reimbursable shortfall.

2) Phase 2 provides Bureaus the opportunity to apply known or estimated reduction percentages to Federal reimbursable agreements, as appropriate, at the PPA level.  Bureaus with signed agreements or customer assurances do not need to include a reduction 
calculation.
3) Bureaus should use Actual Carryover from the final SF133 as submitted/approved in Carryover Apportionments.

Reimbursable Obligations

Step Two: Application of Personnel Management Tools to Address PPAs with a Shortfall
Seasonal/Other Furlough Break Out

1) Reimbursable agreements from Federal sources.

4) Includes State & local, Non-Federal (domestic), and Non-Federal (foreign) reimbursable agreements.
5) Reimbursable agreeements may or may not cover non-pay obligations.

Step One: Determination of Surplus/Shortfall for each PPA

Reimbursable Sequester Plan:  2013 (Known/Estimated Reduction to Federal Reimbursable Agreements)
Bureau/Office: Fish and Wildlife Service 
Point of Contact: Chris Nolin, 703-358-2343; Cathleen Deamer, 703-358-2574



Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Account
Activity

Subactivity
Budget Element

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Resource Management

Ecological Services
Endangered Species

Candidate Conservation 11,337                   112                         (33)                          (192)                       11,224                   (570)                       ‐                          10,654                   (683)                      
Listing and Critical Habitat 20,869                   84                           (55)                          (272)                       20,626                   (1,050)                    ‐                          19,576                   (1,293)                   
Consultation and HCPs 60,943                   383                         (190)                       (586)                       60,550                   (3,083)                    ‐                          57,467                   (3,476)                   
Recovery 82,806                   471                         (230)                       (3,026)                    80,021                   (4,074)                    ‐                          75,947                   (6,859)                   

Subtotal, Endangered Species 175,955                 1,050                      (508)                       (4,076)                    172,421                 (8,777)                    ‐                          163,644                 (12,311)                 
Habitat Conservation

Partners for Fish and Wildlife 54,768                   226                         (112)                       (328)                       54,554                   (2,778)                    ‐                          51,776                   (2,992)                   
Conservation Planning Assistance 35,780                   244                         (346)                       (1,908)                    33,770                   (1,719)                    ‐                          32,051                   (3,729)                   
Coastal Programs 14,870                   79                           (30)                          (1,027)                    13,892                   (708)                       ‐                          13,184                   (1,686)                   
National Wetlands Inventory 5,219                      4                             (8)                            (580)                       4,635                      (236)                       ‐                          4,399                      (820)                      

Subtotal, Habitat Conservation 110,637                 553                         (496)                       (3,843)                    106,851                 (5,441)                    ‐                          101,410                 (9,227)                   
Environmental Contaminants 13,128                   74                           (289)                       (2,804)                    10,109                   (515)                       92                           9,686                      (3,442)                   

Subtotal, Ecological Services 299,720                 1,677                      (1,293)                    (10,723)                  289,381                 (14,733)                  92                           274,740                 (24,980)                 

National Wildlife Refuge System
Refuge Operations

Wildlife and Habitat Management 223,439                 1,347                      (86)                          (2,484)                    222,216                 (11,314)                  ‐                          210,902                 (12,537)                 
Visitor Services 74,225                   521                         (288)                       (1,741)                    72,717                   (3,702)                    ‐                          69,015                   (5,210)                   
Refuge Law Enforcement  37,373                   222                         (110)                       78                           37,563                   (1,913)                    ‐                          35,650                   (1,723)                   
Conservation Planning 11,704                   67                           (87)                          (1,835)                    9,849                      (501)                       ‐                          9,348                      (2,356)                   

Subtotal, Refuge Operations 346,741                 2,157                      (571)                       (5,982)                    342,345                 (17,430)                  ‐                          324,915                 (21,826)                 
Refuge Maintenance 138,950                 429                         (790)                       (2,847)                    135,742                 (6,912)                    (1,162)                    127,668                 (11,282)                 
Subtotal, NWR system 485,691                 2,586                      (1,361)                    (8,829)                    478,087                 (24,342)                  (1,162)                    452,583                 (33,108)                 

Migratory Birds, Law Enforcement & Intl Conservation
Migratory Bird Management 51,453                   316                         (111)                       (2,698)                    48,960                   (2,492)                    ‐                          46,468                   (4,985)                   
Law Enforcement Operations and Maintenance 62,143                   411                         (121)                       (1,489)                    60,944                   (3,102)                    ‐                          57,842                   (4,301)                   
International Affairs 12,971                   74                           (28)                          (219)                       12,798                   (652)                       ‐                          12,146                   (825)                      

Subtotal, Migratory Birds, LE & Intl Conservation 126,567                 801                         (260)                       (4,406)                    122,702                 (6,246)                    ‐                          116,456                 (10,111)                 

Internal Transfers 
1/

Program Changes  
(Including 2013 

ATB) 2/
Change from 
2012 Enacted

Sequestration 
Reduction

Adjustments for 
Sequestration

2013 Program 
Funding Level2012 Enacted 2013 Fixed Costs  

2013 Enacted 
(P.L. 113‐6) 
Before 

Sequestration
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Account
Activity

Subactivity
Budget Element

Internal Transfers 
1/

Program Changes  
(Including 2013 

ATB) 2/
Change from 
2012 Enacted

Sequestration 
Reduction

Adjustments for 
Sequestration

2013 Program 
Funding Level2012 Enacted 2013 Fixed Costs  

2013 Enacted 
(P.L. 113‐6) 
Before 

Sequestration
Fisheries

National Fish Hatchery System Operations 46,075                   362                         (165)                       (1,058)                    45,214                   (2,303)                    2,100                      45,011                   (1,064)                   
Maintenance & Equipment 18,031                   (34)                          (301)                       17,696                   (901)                       (938)                       15,857                   (2,174)                   
Aquatic Habitat & Species Conservation 71,211                   562                         (143)                       960                         72,590                   (3,697)                    ‐                          68,893                   (2,318)                   

Subtotal, Fisheries 135,317                 924                         (342)                       (399)                       135,500                 (6,901)                    1,162                      129,761                 (5,556)                   

Cooperative Landscape Conservation and Adaptive Science
Cooperative Landscape Conservation 15,475                   54                           (9)                            722                         16,242                   (826)                       ‐                          15,416                   (59)                         
Adaptive Science 16,723                   15                           99                           4,484                      21,321                   (1,086)                    (92)                          20,143                   3,420                     

Subtotal, Coop. Landscape Conservation & Adap. Science 32,198                   69                           90                           5,206                      37,563                   (1,912)                    (92)                          35,559                   3,361                     

General Operations
Central Office Administration 38,605                   259                         3,547                      (398)                       42,013                   (2,138)                    ‐                          39,875                   1,270                     
Regional Office Administration 40,951                   711                         (178)                       (1,538)                    39,946                   (2,034)                    ‐                          37,912                   (3,039)                   
Servicewide Bill Paying 36,039                   235                         (150)                       (372)                       35,752                   (1,822)                    ‐                          33,930                   (2,109)                   
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation 7,525                      (53)                          (73)                          7,399                      (377)                       ‐                          7,022                      (503)                      
National Conservation Training Center 23,564                   127                         ‐                          (547)                       23,144                   (1,179)                    ‐                          21,965                   (1,599)                   

Subtotal, General Operations 146,684                 1,332                      3,166                      (2,928)                    148,254                 (7,550)                    ‐                          140,704                 (5,980)                   

Total, Resource Management 1,226,177              7,389                     ‐                         (22,079)                  1,211,487              (61,684)                  ‐                         1,149,803              (76,374)                 

Construction and Rehabilitation
Line Item Construction 12,129                   ‐                          (3,950)                    8,179                      (428)                       ‐                          7,751                      (4,378)                   
Bridge and Dam Safety 1,852                      ‐                          (4)                            1,848                      (97)                          ‐                          1,751                      (101)                      
Nationwide Engineering Services 9,070                      47                           ‐                          (46)                          9,071                      (475)                       ‐                          8,596                      (474)                      
Subtotal, Construction 23,051                   47                           ‐                          (4,000)                    19,098                   (1,000)                    ‐                          18,098                   (4,953)                   

Total, Construction 23,051                   47                           ‐                         (4,000)                    19,098                   (1,000)                    ‐                         18,098                   (4,953)                   

Land Acquisition
Acquisitions ‐ Federal Refuge Lands 30,117                   ‐                          (167)                       34,812                   (1,755)                    (892)                       32,165                   2,048                     
Highlands Conservation Act 4,992                      ‐                          ‐                          130                         (7)                            ‐                          123                         (4,869)                   
Land Protection Planning ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                         
Inholdings, Emergencies, and Hardships 4,492                      ‐                          (9)                            4,483                      (226)                       ‐                          4,257                      (235)                      
Exchanges 2,496                      ‐                          (5)                            2,491                      (126)                       ‐                          2,365                      (131)                      
Acquisition Management 10,538                   97                           ‐                          (21)                          10,614                   (534)                       696                         10,776                   238                        
User Pay Cost Share 1,997                      ‐                          ‐                          (4)                            1,993                      (100)                       196                         2,089                      92                          

Total, Land Acquisition 54,632                   97                           ‐                         (206)                       54,523                   (2,748)                    ‐                         51,775                   (2,857)                   
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Activity

Subactivity
Budget Element

Internal Transfers 
1/

Program Changes  
(Including 2013 

ATB) 2/
Change from 
2012 Enacted

Sequestration 
Reduction

Adjustments for 
Sequestration

2013 Program 
Funding Level2012 Enacted 2013 Fixed Costs  

2013 Enacted 
(P.L. 113‐6) 
Before 

Sequestration
Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund

Traditional Grants to States 10,529                   ‐                          (21)                          10,508                   (530)                       530                         10,508                   (21)                         
HCP Planning Grants 9,485                      ‐                          (19)                          9,466                      (477)                       (666)                       8,323                      (1,162)                   
Species Recovery Land Acquisition 9,984                      ‐                          (20)                          9,964                      (502)                       ‐                          9,462                      (522)                      
HCP Land Acq. 14,976                   ‐                          (30)                          14,946                   (754)                       ‐                          14,192                   (784)                      
Administration 2,707                      ‐                          (5)                            2,702                      (136)                       136                         2,702                      (5)                           

Total, Cooperative Endangered Species Fund 47,681                   ‐                         ‐                         (95)                         47,586                   (2,399)                    ‐                         45,187                   (2,494)                   

National Wildlife Refuge Fund
National Wildlife Refuge Fund 13,958                   ‐                          ‐                          (28)                          13,930                   (702)                       ‐                          13,228                   (730)                      

Total, National Wildlife Refuge Fund 13,958                   ‐                         ‐                         (28)                         13,930                   (702)                       ‐                         13,228                   (730)                      

North American Wetlands Conservation Fund  
North American Wetlands Conservation Fund 35,497                   ‐                          ‐                          (71)                          35,426                   (1,786)                    ‐                          33,640                   (1,857)                   

Total, North American Wetlands Conservation Fund 35,497                   ‐                         ‐                         (71)                         35,426                   (1,786)                    ‐                         33,640                   (1,857)                   

Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Fund
Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Fund 3,786                      ‐                          ‐                          (8)                            3,778                      (190)                       ‐                          3,588                      (198)                      

Total, Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Fund 3,786                     ‐                         ‐                         (8)                            3,778                     (190)                       ‐                         3,588                     (198)                      

Multinational Species Conservation Fund
African Elephant Conservation 1,645                      ‐                          4                             1,649                      (83)                          ‐                          1,566                      (79)                         
Asian Elephant Conservation 1,645                      ‐                          (21)                          1,624                      (82)                          ‐                          1,542                      (103)                      
Rhinoceros and Tiger Conservation 2,471                      ‐                          72                           2,543                      (127)                       ‐                          2,416                      (55)                         
Great Ape Conservation 2,059                      ‐                          ‐                          2,059                      (104)                       ‐                          1,955                      (104)                      
Marine Turtles 1,646                      ‐                          ‐                          (74)                          1,572                      (80)                          ‐                          1,492                      (154)                      

Total, Multinational Species Conservation Fund 9,466                     ‐                         ‐                         (19)                         9,447                     (476)                       ‐                         8,971                     (495)                      

State and Tribal Wildlife Grants
State and Tribal Wildlife Apportioned Grants 51,323                   ‐                          (103)                       51,220                   (2,582)                    ‐                          48,638                   (2,685)                   
Tribal Competitive Grants 4,268                      ‐                          (9)                            4,259                      (215)                       ‐                          4,044                      (224)                      
State Competitive Grants 5,732                      ‐                          ‐                          (11)                          5,721                      (288)                       ‐                          5,433                      (299)                      

Total, State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 61,323                   ‐                         ‐                         (123)                       61,200                   (3,085)                    ‐                         58,115                   (3,208)                   

TOTAL, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 1,475,571              7,533                     ‐                         (26,629)                  1,456,475              (74,070)                  ‐                         1,382,405              (93,166)                 
1/  Internal Transfers include technical adjustments and approved reprogrammings that net to zero. 
2/ Program Changes are funding increases and decreases required to meet mission objectives.
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Sequestration Impacts 
Updated April 16, 2013 
 
Endangered Species 

• Reduction in travel funding and staffing for 2013 will result in approximately 500 fewer 
consultations and private land Habitat Conservation Plans completed annually. This will 
delay environmental approvals needed for economic development projects and energy 
facilities.   

o For example, the Midwest Region (Region 3) has advised energy companies that 
the Midwest Region no longer has the capacity to review HCPs on an individual 
basis.  Regional HCPs will be given priority.  

o In Mountain-Prairie Region, staffing shortages will delay our review of 45 
existing wind projects, 12 oil and gas development projects and 8 Forest 
Management plans for bull trout, grizzly bear and lynx. 

• Resource limitations will also limit the Service’s technical support to larger scale or 
programmatic Candidate Conservation Agreements (CCAs) and Candidate Conservation 
Agreements with Assurances (CCAAs).  The Service will not be able to support technical 
assistance to individual landowners or small scale voluntary partnerships that address 
conservation needs for candidate species.   CCAs and CCAAs have the potential to 
address the threats to a species prior to listing the species under the ESA and thus 
reducing or eliminating the need to list the species as threatened or endangered under the 
ESA. 

• The Service will not fund the Wolf/Livestock grant program and will use that nearly 
$950K in savings to maintain capability in higher priority Recovery program activities.  
  

National Wildlife Refuge System 
• Refuges will delay or eliminate hiring of seasonal staff and summer youth. 
• NWRS law enforcement officers are at a 30-year low; each of the 336 officers is 

responsible for approximately 700 square miles of land, used by 30,000 hunters and 
anglers. 

• Economic output from refuge visitation will be reduced by $55 million and 530 jobs 
would be lost in refuge communities. 

• New hunting programs may be delayed or shortened, affecting up to 29 new refuge 
hunting opportunities in 16 States; visitor facilities will reduce hours. 

• Reductions in hiring of permanent seasonal and seasonal fire personnel could mean that 
some of the FWS engines might go unstaffed this summer in several western regions. 

• Hazardous fuels reduction targets (100,000 acres) will not be met, making Midwest and 
Northeast Regions at a higher risk of escaped fires and larger fires due to fewer 
firefighters to staff initial attack equipment. 

• If sequestration continues into 2014, the commercial airport operation contract for 
Henderson Field at Midway Atoll NWR will be cancelled. The FAA estimates that this 
airport saves commercial airlines $28 million annually in fuel costs by allowing more 
direct routes to Pacific Rim destinations. 

 
 
Migratory Birds 



• Grounding of two out of four survey aircraft in Alaska impacting aerial surveys of 
migratory waterfowl thereby risking adverse effects on subsistence and sport hunting 
seasons in 2013-14. 

• Reducing the number of surveys conducted, which will impact harvest –management 
regulations.  If these cuts continue into future years, regulations would need to become 
more conservative to ensure protection for species which may impact hunting seasons.  
Approximately 2.6 million people 16 years old and older enjoy hunting a variety of 
migratory birds annually and contribute $1.8 billion to the economy  

• Surveys affected include:  
o Cancelling the Gulf Coast Redhead Survey.   
o Eliminating the annual survey on the productivity of geese, swans and brant.  
o Eliminating support for cormorant surveys in the Great Lakes region.  Minnesota, 

Michigan and Wisconsin and the Canadian Wildlife Service depend on this data 
to help manage cormorant populations and assess their impact on recreationally 
important sport fisheries.   

o Unable to provide assistance in the Mid-Winter Waterfowl Survey in Mexico 
affecting Mexico’s ability to assess the effectiveness of management efforts and 
monies applied to habitat conservation projects for waterfowl and related marsh 
dependent migratory bird species.  Affects information needed by Federal and 
state partners’ on continental populations of migratory birds. 

o Limits our ability to provide timely completion of Bald and golden Eagle take 
permit requests, provide technical assistance to entities seeking permits, and 
reduces technical assistance to wind energy companies seeking permits. When we 
cannot issue eagle nest take permits, serious concerns are raised about air traffic 
safety at airports and military installations. Examples include NAS New Orleans, 
Sanford International Airport FL, and Eglin AFB FL.  

 
Office of Law Enforcement 

• OLE will need to suspend plans to hire 24 new special agents. Currently the special agent 
workforce equals 218 officers, roughly the same staffing level that existed in 1978, 
despite an immeasurable increase in workload.  

• OLE will not hire additional wildlife inspectors, and will review the current port 
structure.    

 
International Affairs 

• Delays permit decisions on wildlife products which can have substantial economic effects 
on applicants. 

 
Fish and Aquatic Conservation 

• The National Fish Hatchery program is already operating with a shortfall, requiring the 
Service to reprogram funds from Hatchery Deferred Maintenance (DM) to Hatchery 
Operations, impacting specific mission-essential DM projects. The FWS will reduce fish 
production, release fish early, and reduce operating hours for visitor centers.  

• Curtails production of fish at several hatcheries, reducing fishing activity and impacting 
local economies.   
 



• The Budget Control Act of 2011 requires that as much as 7.6% of the nation’s Wildlife and Sport 
Fish Restoration Programs and Boating Safety Trust Fund—collectively called the Trust Funds—
be “sequestered” or withheld from distribution to the states. The Trusts Funds are currently 
considered mandatory, non-discretionary funds. Sequestration could equate to a loss of $74 
million to states in FY 2013. Current estimates are that states would lose about 5%, or around 
$40 million.  
 

• The Trust Funds are the collection of excise taxes paid by industry to the federal government 
from the purchase of bows and arrows; guns and ammunition; fishing tackle and equipment; 
and motorboat fuel.  
 

• The Trust Funds are the lifeblood of state fish and wildlife agencies’ day-to-day operating 
budgets. State agencies use their Trust Fund apportionments exclusively to restore and manage 
fisheries and wildlife and their habitats; open and maintain recreational access for all (including 
shooting ranges); and deliver hunter and boating safety education.  
 

• State agencies and boating administrators spend Trust Fund dollars, not the federal 
government. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) serves as the pass-through mechanism 
for distributing Wildlife and Sport Fish Restoration funds to state fish and wildlife agencies, and 
similarly, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security for the Boating Safety Trust Fund. 
 

• By withholding these Wildlife and Sport Fish Restoration and Boating Safety Trust Funds, the 
Budget Control Act of 2011 will adversely affect states’ ability to manage their fish and wildlife 
resources; however, because of increases in receipts, the amount available to states with 
sequestration will be about the same as was available in FY 2012. 
 

• State Boating Law Administrators also will experience a cut to their federal allocation, which will 
reduce funding available for boating safety activities, boating education, access and boat 
registration and titling. 
 

• If withheld in 2013, funds from Wildlife Restoration, Sport Fish Restoration and Boating Safety, 
respectively, will collect in the Trust Funds accounts until sequestration terminates, at which 
time the accumulated funds will be allocated to the states.  
 

• The money will not be diverted from the Trust Funds to the U.S. Treasury for other uses; but the 
funds will be unavailable to the states for their intended purposes every year that sequestration 
is in effect.   
 

• Although not part of the Trust Funds sequestration, other discretionary federal grant programs 
important to state agencies (i.e., State and Tribal Wildlife Grants and Section 6 funding under 
the Endangered Species Act) will be reduced by sequestration as well.  
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – April 4, 2013 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of April 1, 2013 
 
This week, OSM’s activities included: 

• Cancelled plans to provide partial support for 30 summer interns to do reclamation-
related work in coal country communities in the Eastern and Western U.S.  These interns 
are funded primarily by local sponsoring organizations, but without OSM’s partial 
funding, the internships will be cancelled.  These 30 eliminated internships are in 
addition to 32 full-time, one-year volunteer positions through OSM/Volunteers in Service 
to America (VISTA) that will not be funded due to cuts to VISTA’s budget.  

 
• OSM’s Program Support Directorate notified 10 prospective university interns of the 

cancellation of a transportation subsidy provided to support their participation in OSM’s 
watershed assistance programs.  These interns receive college credit for performing 
internships at no cost to OSM; the transportation subsidy serves as an incentive for these 
highly qualified students to choose OSM for their internships.  At this point, OSM cannot 
project the impact of the lost transportation stipend since it is likely that some of these 10 
prospective interns will find work elsewhere. 
 

• OSM’s Mid-Continent Region notified 10 students who had internships in the Region 
during 2012 that they would not be brought back this summer due to funding reductions 
from the sequester. 
 

• Awarded Abandoned Mine Land (AML) grant amounts reduced by 10 percent to:  Crow 
Tribe - $1,634,453; Maryland - $2,594,403;  Navajo Nation - $6,537,143.53; 
Pennsylvania - $61,914.258.44; and Virginia - $9,836,190.  These awards are based on 
providing 90 percent of AML funding calculated by formula.  

 
• In an effort to save travel expenses, employees in OSM’s Appalachian Region attending 

training extended their work day to travel back to their duty station on the same day.  
 

March 29 

Impacts and Significant Actions 
 

• The Mid-Continent Region provided notification to 10 students who are currently in a 
Leave Without Pay status that OSM will not be able to offer them an internship this 
summer due to funding reductions from the sequester.  These students are located in 
Alabama (3), Illinois (2), Indiana (3), Louisiana (1), and Missouri (1). 
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April 1  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• OSM’s Knoxville Field Office conducted diversity training in the office.  Four employees 

from other locations traveled outside of their core duty hours in lieu of overnight travel. 
Savings to the Federal government totaled $568 in lodging and travel costs.   

 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach - N/A 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The Director of OSM’s Division of Human Resources communicated to the bureau’s 
Executive Council that OSM’s Deputy Director has authorized that students of a 
manager’s choice may remain on the rolls in Leave Without Pay status only.  This would 
allow managers to avoid having to advertise and go through the entire competitive 
process to get students on board, if the budget picture were to change. 

 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach - N/A 
  
April 4 

• OSM received an email from Oklahoma’s AML Program Director explaining that the cut 
of $300,000 to Oklahoma’s FY2013 grant distribution has, and will continue to have, a 
negative effect on the State’s reclamation efforts.   

 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
OSM is preparing a response. 
 
Week of April 8-12 

• OSM is finalizing a response to a March 20, 2013 letter from the Director of the 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality regarding Wyoming’s reduced FY 2013 
AML grant distribution.  The Wyoming DEQ Director asserts that OSM should not have 
subjected Wyoming’s allocation to the 10 percent reduction imposed by the sequester. 

 
• OSM is also finalizing a letter to governors and tribal representatives of coal-producing 

states and tribes describing the sequestration’s impacts on the services that OSM provides 
to those jurisdictions. 

 
• OSM is drafting a response to the April 4, 2013, email from Oklahoma’s AML Program 

Director that describes the negative effects of the State receiving a reduced FY2013 
grant.  

 
Upcoming Milestones 

• On April 16, OSM’s Charleston (WV) Field Office Director is speaking at a symposium 
sponsored by the Society for Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration in Charleston.  
However, he is neither attending nor registering for the remainder of the event, which 
will result in a savings to the Federal government of $895.  In addition, OSM turned 
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down requests from seven staff who expressed an interest in attending this symposium, a 
savings of more than $8,624.   
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – April 11, 2013 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of April 8, 2013 
 
This week, OSM’s activities included: 
 

• Both of the OSM/VISTA teams — the Appalachian Coal Country Team and Western 
Hardrock Watershed Team — are attempting to adjust to the sequester-imposed loss of 
$90,000 anticipated from OSM for the latter half of FY 2013.  Fall training, an event 
critical to each team and its success, has been cancelled, as have all plans for summer 
internships at OSM/VISTA sites.  Because OSM support funds provide critical operating 
support for the teams, other adjustments may occur pending budget review by Team 
Directors and Coordinators. 

 
• Awarded Abandoned Mine Land (AML) grant amounts reduced by 10 percent to West 

Virginia and Ohio.  These awards are based on providing 90 percent of AML funding 
calculated by formula.  

 
April 5  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• OSM awarded West Virginia $46,212,941 to implement its FY 2013 AML Program 

grant.  This grant amount represents 90 percent of the AML grant funding that West 
Virginia would have normally received absent the sequester.  OSM gives AML grants to 
eligible states and tribes to reclaim lands and waters affected by past mining.   

 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach - N/A 
 
April 10 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OSM awarded Ohio $6,817,865 to implement its FY 2013 AML Program grant.  This 
grant amount represents 90 percent of the AML grant funding that Ohio would have 
normally received absent the sequester.  OSM gives AML grants to eligible states and 
tribes to reclaim lands and waters affected by past mining.   

 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach - N/A 
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Week of April 15-19 
• OSM is finalizing a response to a March 20, 2013, letter from the Director of the 

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality regarding Wyoming’s reduced FY 2013 
AML grant distribution.  The Wyoming DEQ Director asserts that OSM should not have 
subjected Wyoming’s allocation to the 10 percent reduction imposed by the sequester. 

 
• OSM is preparing to send to DOI for review a letter to governors and tribal 

representatives of coal-producing states and tribes describing the sequestration’s impacts 
on the services that OSM provides to those jurisdictions. 

 
 
Upcoming Milestones 

• Update: On April 16, OSM’s Charleston (WV) Field Office Director is speaking at a 
symposium sponsored by the Society for Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration in 
Charleston.  However, he is neither attending nor registering for the remainder of the 
event, which will result in a savings to the Federal government of $895.  In addition, 
OSM turned down requests from eight staff (an increase from the number of staff 
included in last week’s report) who expressed an interest in attending this symposium.   
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – April 18, 2013 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of April 15, 2013 
 
This week, OSM’s activities included: 
 

• Reduced the level of bureau attendance at an Interstate Mining Compact Commission 
meeting of state regulators and OSM in Cincinnati, Ohio. 
 

• Reduced the level of bureau attendance at the Society for Mining, Metallurgy and 
Exploration’s Symposium in Charleston, West Virginia. 
 

• Responded to a letter from Wyoming asserting that OSM should not have subjected the 
State’s FY 2013 Abandoned Mine Land (AML) grant distribution to the 10 percent 
reduction imposed by the sequester. 

 
• Awarded AML grant amount reduced by 10 percent to Ohio.  This award is based on 

providing 90 percent of AML funding calculated by formula.  
 
April 15-17  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• OSM reduced the level of bureau attendance at the 2013 Annual Meeting of the Interstate 

Mining Compact Commission, state mining regulators, meeting in Cincinnati, Ohio.  
Absent the  sequester, OSM would have sent six members of OSM’s leadership, 
including the OSM Director. Only four executives attended this year’s meeting. 

April 16  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• Previously reported – OSM’s Charleston Field Office Director spoke at the Society for 

Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration’s Symposium in Charleston, West Virginia.  
However, he did not attend or register for the remainder of the event.  OSM also turned 
down requests for eight staff to attend this symposium.  
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April 18  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• OSM sent a response to a March 14, 2013, letter from the Director of the Wyoming 

Department of Environmental Quality regarding Wyoming’s reduced FY 2013 AML 
grant distribution.  The response explained that grants to states and tribes authorized 
under Title IV of SMCRA are not exempt from the sequester.  

 
April 18  

Impacts and Significant Actions 
• Previously reported (but date has changed): OSM awarded the Ohio Department of 

Natural Resources $6,817,865 to implement its FY 2013 AML Program grant.  This grant 
amount represents 90 percent of the AML grant funding that Ohio would have normally 
received absent the sequester.  OSM gives AML grants to eligible states and tribes to 
reclaim lands and waters affected by past mining.   

  
Week of April 22-26 
 

• OSM is preparing to send to DOI for review a letter to governors and tribal 
representatives of coal-producing states and tribes describing the sequestration’s impacts 
on the services that OSM provides to those jurisdictions.  

 
Upcoming Milestones 

• OSM is drafting a response to an incoming letter from the CEO of the Southwest 
Conservation Corps, which asks the bureau to continue to fund the OSM/AmeriCorps 
Regulatory Program in FY 2013. 
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 

 Sequestration Weekly Report – March 14, 2013 

 

Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of March 11, 2013 
 
This week OSM’s activities included: 

• Announcement of cancellation of reclamation awards for active and abandoned mine 
reclamation; 

• Cancellation of one Technical Training Course in Ohio; 
• Detailed Review of Offices/Directorate Financial Plans for Accounts for Offsets of 

sequestered amounts; and 
• Comments to DOI on overall OSM impacts. 

 
 
March 12 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OSM’s Director announced at a meeting of the National Association of Abandoned Mine 
Land Programs, the Interstate Mining Compact Commission, and other stakeholders that 
OSM will not present its annual awards this year to honor exemplary performance in 
active or abandoned mine land reclamation.   
 

• OSM resources that would have been spent on review of applications, travel, awards, 
video presentations, etc. will be used to offset the lack of staff due to unfilled vacancies 
and other bureau mission-related priorities. 

Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

• The Stakeholders attending the meeting requested that OSM provide a letter to their 
Governors about the impacts of the sequestration on reclamation grants and other services 
that OSM provides, such as technical training.  OSM plans to do so in the near future and 
will update its sequestration plan with a timeframe for doing so. 
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March 12 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Last week, OSM cancelled a technical training course scheduled for March 19 on 
Historical and Archaeological Resources in New Philadelphia, Ohio.  SMCRA and 30 
CFR require State SMCRA Programs to have an agreement with the State’s Historic 
Preservation Officers (SHPO) which ensures the preservation and protection of historical 
or culturally significant sights.    

 
 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

• OSM received feedback from the State of Ohio on this cancellation.  Additional delays in 
providing Ohio personnel with this training places the public in danger.  Last year, Ohio 
had a dangerous AML incident near a public access.  Because the subsidence was at a site 
on the National Register and because Ohio staff folks were not trained, the project was 
delayed while they awaited the arrival and approval by the subject experts.  Ohio will 
have to contract with another provider at a higher cost if the training is needed 
immediately.    

 
 
March 18-22 
 
Review OSM’s initial sequestration plan of March 5 to update the actions needed and timeframes 
for each category: 

1. Staffing, Furloughs and other Personnel Actions, including hiring of Youth; 
2. Contracts; 
3. Grant Payments to States and Tribes; 
4. Partnership Contracts; 
5. Travel, Training and Conferences 

o Technical and TIPS Training; and 
o Employee Training, Travel and Conference Attendance.  

 

Upcoming Milestones (will be provided in the next report) 
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – March 21, 2013 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of March 18, 2013 
 
This week OSM’s activities included:   

• Cancelled plans to provide OSM’s support for 30 summer interns to do mine 
reclamation-related work in coal country communities in the Eastern and Western US.   
 

• Notified 10 prospective university interns of the cancellation of a transportation subsidy 
provided to support their participation in OSM’s watershed assistance programs.  These 
interns receive college credit for performing internships at no cost to OSM; the 
transportation subsidy served as an incentive for these highly qualified students to choose 
OSM for their internships.  At this point, OSM cannot project the impact of the lost 
transportation stipend since it is likely that some of these 10 prospective interns will go 
elsewhere. 

 
• Awarded reduced AML grant amounts to:  Arkansas – $2,700,001; Indiana – 

$14,335,720; Louisiana – $380,516; Mississippi – $246,368; North Dakota – $3,521,731; 
Oklahoma – $2,700,001; Tennessee – $2,700,000; and Texas – $4,744,120.  The annual 
AML grants that eligible states and tribes receive are calculated according to a 
congressionally mandated formula established by SMCRA.  Under the sequester, OSM 
reduced these awards by 10 percent.  

 
March 18 

Impacts and Significant Actions 
Director Pizarchik notified OSM employees that the bureau does not have the funds to hire 
interns this fiscal year.  

These interns are funded primarily by local sponsoring organizations, but without OSM’s partial 
funding, the internships will be cancelled.  These 30 eliminated internships are in addition to 32 
full-time, one-year OSM/ VISTA Volunteer positions that will not be funded due to cuts to 
VISTA’s budget. 

Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
The Director instructed employees to  notify all potential returning interns by March 22, 2013, 
that, due to the sequester, OSM will not be able to hire them this fiscal year.  
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March 19 

Impacts and Significant Actions 
OSM awarded reduced AML grants to Indiana ($14,335,720), North Dakota ($3,521,731), and 
Texas ($4,744,120). 

Nationwide, the reduction in AML funding means that an estimated 50 AML projects will not be 
reclaimed. This will impact an estimated 22,500 citizens who will continue to be exposed to 
mine-related hazards such as open mine shafts and portals, mine fires, dangerous highwalls, 
landslides, and mine subsidence. More than 1,800 acres of polluted or degraded mine lands will 
not be cleaned up, and over $4.3 million will not be set aside for cleanup of mine-related water 
pollution.  

Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
On March 20, the OSM Director received a letter from the Director of the Wyoming Department 
of Environmental Quality regarding Wyoming’s reduced FY 2013 AML grant distribution.  The 
Governor asserts that OSM erred in reducing Wyoming’s allocation by 10 percent.  Since an 
amendment to the Transportation bill adopted by Congress in 2012 capped the funding to 
Wyoming at $15 million annually, the Director of Wyoming DEQ argues, Wyoming’s allocation 
should not have been subjected to the 10 percent reduction imposed by the sequester. 
 
Week of March 25-29 
 
March 26 
OSM’s Appalachian Regional Director will be a surrogate for the OSM Director at a meeting of 
the West Virginia Mine Drainage Task Force Symposium.  At this annual gathering of 
representatives from State Regulatory Authorities, the coal industry, and the environmental 
community, the Appalachian Regional Director plans to announce that OSM will not be 
providing funding for the Acid Mine Drainage Technology Initiative as a result of sequestration.    
  
Director Pizarchik will not be traveling to attend this event.  Twenty-one technically based OSM 
experts will not attend this significant, low-cost, nationally recognized event focused on the 
prevention and treatment of pollutional discharges from coal mining operations.    
 

Upcoming Milestones 

OSM will draft a letter to the University of West Virginia indicating that, as a result of the 
sequestration, the bureau cannot continue to fund research tasks that the University is working on 
related to the Acid Mine Drainage Technology Initiative.  This is a $200,000 cost reduction. 
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – March 28, 2013 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of March 25, 2013 
 
This week OSM’s activities included: 

•  OSM’s Appalachian Regional Director was a surrogate for Director Pizarchik at a 
meeting of the WV Mine Drainage Task Force Symposium, consisting of representatives 
from State Regulatory Authorities, the coal industry, and the environmental community.  
The Regional Director announced that OSM will not be providing funding for the Acid 
Mine Drainage Technology Initiative as a result of sequestration.    

• OSM’s Western Region determined it is unable to fill nine key positions, e.g. Surface 
Mining Reclamation Specialist (Inspector), Archeologist, AML and Regulatory 
Specialist, Grants Financial Specialist, etc.,  because of the hiring freeze and budgetary 
uncertainty.  The Inspector is needed to backfill a vacant position that is responsible for 
inspection and enforcement activities on Indian lands in the Southwest.  

• OSM announced the cancellation of eight TIPS training classes due to a $122K budget 
reduction  

• OSM advised the TIPS Steering Committee members (State and OSM members) that 
there is no funding for travel to collaborate in a meeting in Denver scheduled for May 
2013.  TIPS provides technical hardware and software tools to State, Tribal and OSM 
offices across the country and associated training on those tools.  The annual Steering 
Committee meeting provides stakeholder feedback.  

 
 

March 25 
 
TIPs training cancellation - Impacts and Significant Actions 
Because of the cancellation of the eight TIPS training classes, 152 SMCRA specialists will not 
receive planned software training; that includes 141-State and 11-OSM employees. 
TIPs Steering Committee reduced participation  - Because of the reduced funding for travel, 
OSM is forced to limit its participation in the TIPs Steering Committee and its ability to 
collaborate with the State regulatory partners who are also on the Steering  Committee. We are 
exploring with committee members other options such as holding an abbreviated web 
conference.   
   
 
 
March 26  
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WV Mine Drainage Task Force Symposium – Impacts and Significant Actions 
 

• The WV Mine Drainage Task Force Symposium is a significant, low-cost, nationally 
recognized event focused on the prevention and treatment of pollutional discharges from 
coal mining operations. Because of the sequestration, Director Pizarchik did not travel to 
attend this event.  In addition, OSM reduced its attendance at this event by 21 
professional, technical and scientific experts.       

  
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach 
 

• OSM is drafting a letter to the University of West Virginia indicating that, as a result of 
the sequestration, the bureau cannot continue to fund applied science tasks that the 
University is working on related to the Acid Mine Drainage Technology Initiative.  This 
is a $200,000 cost reduction. 

March 27 

Impacts and Significant Actions 
 The existing staff of OSM’s Western Regional office has been covering the vacant Inspector 
position’s workload but this is putting considerable strain on the available resources and as we 
move into field season will adversely impact our ability to process bond release applications or 
provide training to tribal staff in a timely manner.  The Western Region has the only 
Archeologist in OSM.  He is currently fully engaged in providing support to national OSM and 
the states, as well as permitting work in the West.  Because of increased permitting and NEPA 
compliance work we are unable to timely complete or fulfill all requests for assistance.  Given 
the importance of ensuring compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act and 
associated laws additional support is needed in this area to meet OSM’s mission.   There is a 
corresponding impact to specific programs which are:  less effective Federal Reclamation 
Program, slower permitting actions, reduced oversight of state programs, slower program 
amendment processing, and fewer (or less intensive) oversight inspections. 
 
 
Stakeholder/Hill/Intergovernmental Outreach - N/A 
 
Week of April 1-5 
 
April 1 

OSM plans to award a reduced FY 2013 AML program grant to the Navajo Nation.  The 
$6,537,193 award was delayed by preparations for the sequester.  As a certified state, the Navajo 
Nation will use the money for the purposes established by its Tribal Council, including 
addressing the impacts of past coal and uranium mining practices and on public facilities projects 
in communities impacted by mining.  Under the sequester, OSM reduced this award by 10 
percent. 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 
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Nationwide, the reduction in AML funding means that an estimated 50 AML projects will not be 
reclaimed. This will impact an estimated 22,500 citizens who will continue to be exposed to 
mine-related hazards such as open mine shafts and portals, mine fires, dangerous highwalls, 
landslides, and mine subsidence. More than 1,800 acres of polluted or degraded mine lands will 
not be cleaned up, and over $4.3 million will not be set aside for cleanup of mine-related water 
pollution.  

Upcoming Milestones 

• OSM is drafting a response to a March 20, 2013, letter from the Director of the Wyoming 
Department of Environmental Quality regarding Wyoming’s reduced FY 2013 AML 
grant distribution.  Since an amendment to the Transportation bill adopted by Congress in 
2012 capped the funding to Wyoming at $15 million annually, the Director of Wyoming 
DEQ argues, OSM should not have subjected Wyoming’s allocation to the 10 percent 
reduction imposed by the sequester. 

 
• OSM is also drafting a letter to the governors and tribal representatives of states and 

tribes eligible to receive AML grants about the impacts of the sequestration on those 
grants and other services that OSM provides, such as technical training.   
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – May 2, 2013 

 
 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
 
OVERVIEW: Week of April 29, 2013 
 
This week, OSM’s activities included: 
 

• Cancelled bureau participation at a popular outreach event in West Virginia. 
 
• Declined a request for technical training.  

 
• Declined a request to provide onsite ethics training to regional employees. 

 
• Sent letter to PMB for circulation. Letter is to governors and tribal representatives of 

coal-producing states and tribes describing the sequestration’s impacts on the services 
that OSM provides to those jurisdictions.  PMB will handle OMB clearance of this letter. 

 
 

Week of April 29-May 4, 2013 
 
April 30 
OSM's National Technical Training Program will not be able to meet a request from the state of 
Kentucky to offer a customized training course in underground mining.  
 
May 1 
OSM’s ethics counselor will not be able to provide onsite ethics training to the Mid-Continent 
regional employees.  
 
May 4 
OSM’s Charleston Field Office cancelled its participation at a popular annual event in West 
Virginia that constitutes the Field Office’s primary means of public outreach.  The annual Cheat 
River Festival is a celebration of the Cheat River watershed — considered a successful example 
of addressing the problem acid mine drainage from past coal mining — and its communities.  
The festival will take place this Saturday, and OSM normally sets up a booth/display at the event 
to inform the public about the efforts of OSM and other Federal, State, and local entities to 
improve water quality in the watershed.  This year, OSM decided to not attend, as such outreach 
is not considered mission critical.  This event is the one large public outreach the Charleston 
Field Office undertakes. 
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Upcoming Milestones 
 
Nothing to report at this time. 
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 

 Sequestration Weekly Report – May 9, 2013 
 

 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
 
 OVERVIEW: Week of May 6, 2013  
This week OSM’s activities included:  
 

• Noted the adverse effects of the sequester-imposed hiring freeze on the Grants Program 
in one of OSM’s Regions. 

 
• Cancelled a Regional employee’s attendance at training offered in Washington, DC. 

 
• Announced that on June 1, 2013, the bureau plans to begin operating under a model that 

includes reduced Information Technology (IT) help desk services, among other things.   
 
Week of May 6-May 11, 2013 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions  
 
While the hiring freeze saves payroll funds, it places mission-critical programs in jeopardy as a 
result of employee fatigue and the need for timely completion of required grants actions. During 
the week of May 6, specific examples could be found when one of two grants specialists in 
OSM’s Appalachian Region was on annual leave and the other specialist was tasked with 
supporting a national-level Internal Control Review, leaving the Appalachian Region without 
grants support.  This follows a week where one of the specialists was on sick leave at a time 
where state regulatory program funds had to be distributed to prevent states’ surface coal mining 
regulatory programs from missing payroll. Currently, the Appalachian Region is down three 
grants positions, the filling of which have been frozen by sequestration.  Two of them were 
advertised prior to the freeze.   
 
One Appalachian Region employee’s travel to Washington, DC, for FOIA training was 
cancelled. 
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Update: OSM has evaluated its IT help desk services contract to determine current needs 
considering DOI's IT Transformation initiative, leveraging management technologies for 
efficiency in end-user support, and the use of available Federal resources.  Through this 
evaluation, OSM has developed a proposed end-user support model that includes reducing 
contractor support services and relying more heavily on technologies to support OSM 
employees’ IT needs.  The model aims to reduce the costs of these contractor services from a 
projected $870,547 for FY 2013 to an estimated $491,000.  The current plan is for OSM to begin 
operating under this model on June 1, 2013. 
 
Week of May 13-17, 2013  
Nothing to report at this time.  
 
Upcoming Milestones  
June 1, 2013 
OSM plans to begin operating under a model that includes reduced IT help desk services and a 
greater reliance on technologies to support OSM employees’ IT needs. 
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
 Sequestration Weekly Report – May 16, 2013 

 
 
Sequester POC:  Glenda Owens 
Budget:  Ruth Stokes 
Communications:  Peter Mali 
 
 
 OVERVIEW: Week of May 13, 2013  
This week, OSM’s activities included:  
 

• Received the bureau’s OMB-approved apportionment for one portion of OSM’s budget. 
 

• Awarded a reduced AML grant amount on May 9 to the State of Utah in the amount of 
$4,334,660.  This grant amount represents 90 percent of the AML grant funding that Utah 
would have normally received absent the sequester. 

 
• Received from PMB an OMB-reviewed version of a letter to governors and tribal 

representatives of coal-producing states and tribes describing the sequestration’s impacts 
on the services that OSM provides to those jurisdictions. 

 
 
Week of May 13-May 18, 2013 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions  
 
May 13 
OSM received its OMB-approved apportionment for one portion of its budget.  OSM uploaded 
the bureau’s Regulation and Technology Funds (R&T) in the Financial and Business 
Management System (FBMS), then “backed out” the continuing resolution amounts, so that 
OSM has full-year funding at the R&T appropriation level in FBMS.   Director Pizarchik 
approved the FY 2013 Distribution of Regulatory Grants to states and tribes, and OSM in the 
process of making those funds available in FBMS so that full-year grants may be issued as the 
grant applications are received from the states and tribes.  Eleven states — almost half of the 
states that receive regulatory grants — have been provided regulatory grants thus far on a limited 
basis as OSM awaits full-year funding. 
 
DOI has advised OSM that the apportionment for the remaining portion of OSM’s budget — the 
AML discretionary and mandatory funding — should be finalized and sent to OMB on 
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Wednesday, May 15.  Due to the sequestration and the freeze on vacancies, OSM will not have 
the resources to upload this budget in a timely manner.  OSM will therefore continue to 
encounter delays in budget and execution through May and into June 2013.  Among other 
examples, OSM will not be able to provide the additional funding to eligible states and tribes for 
the mandatory AML grants until the full-year AML funding has been entered and reviewed.   
 
May 15 
OSM received from PMB an edited version of a letter to coal-producing states and tribes 
describing the sequestration’s impacts on the services that OSM provides to those jurisdictions.  
The latest draft incorporates edits from PMB and OMB.  Even with these edits, the letter is 
pending until OMB determines the final percentage of cuts imposed by the sequestration.   
  
 
Week of May 20-25, 2013  
 
May 20 
OSM plans to award Colorado $7,719,170 to implement the State’s FY 2013 AML Program 
grant.  OSM gives AML grants to eligible states and tribes to reclaim lands and waters affected 
by past mining.  As an uncertified state, Colorado will use the money to administer its AML 
program and reclaim and restore abandoned mine lands within its borders.  This grant amount 
represents 90 percent of the AML grant funding that the State would have normally received 
absent the sequester. 
 
May 19-23 
In OSM’s Appalachian Region, one employee is not attending the Society for Freshwater 
Science’s Annual Meeting to be held May 19-23, 2013, in Jacksonville, FL.  Not attending this 
meeting places Regional staff at a disadvantage in understanding the evolving scientific findings 
specific to stream and waterway impacts due to mining.  The Appalachian Region’s inability to 
learn from these scientific meetings limits OSM’s ability for technical staff to incorporate the 
findings into high-priority efforts (e.g., application of the findings into the Stream Protection 
Rulemaking efforts). 
 
Upcoming Milestones  
Nothing to report at this time.  
 













































4/16/2013 

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
FY 2013 OPERATING PLAN/SEQUESTRATION BUDGET SUMMARY 

(dollars in Thousands) 
 

Bureau of Ocean Energy 
Management 

2012 
Enacted 

2013 
  1st Ops Plan 

2013  
Base1/ 

2013  
Base with 
Sequester 

Change 
from  
2012 

Change 
from 2013 

1St Ops 
Plan 

Ocean Energy Management 160,778 161,143 160,659 152,602 -8,176 -8,541 
Less Use of Offsetting Collections  (101, 082) (101,082) (101,082) (96,028) +5,054 +5,054 
BOEM TOTAL 59,696 60,061 59,577 56,574 -3,122 3,487 

1/ Base program is the 2nd operating plan with the ATB. 
 
Overview 
Funding for BOEM totals $160.7 million before sequester, a $119,000 reduction from the FY 
2012 enacted.  After sequestration, the total is $152.6 million, a 5.1 percent decrease from FY 
2012.  Total funding in 2014 is $169.4 million. 
 
Although BOEM is not planning to furlough employees, the bureau is closely monitoring routine 
expenditures each month.  This process has been necessary since the beginning of FY 2013 to 
manage cash balances, timing differences between cash collections of rents and cost recoveries, 
and routine monthly outlays.  The bureau instituted a hiring freeze, and only approves limited 
requests for exceptions to fill critical technical vacancies. 
 
Notable Changes 
BOEM will support Secretarial and Administration initiatives planned for FY 2013.  Priorities will 
focus on advancing the Five Year Oil and Gas Leasing program, as well as continuing progress on 
the renewable energy program.  To execute these priorities, BOEM is requesting a one-time 
reprogramming of $3 million from the Renewable Energy activity: $1.3 million will be used to 
support the planned conventional energy program, and $1.7 million will support the environmental 
studies program. 
 
Reprogrammings 
New budget authority of $3.0 million will be reprogrammed from Renewable Energy to 
Conventional Energy and Environmental Assessments and Studies. 

• $1.3 million will be reprogrammed to Conventional Energy.  
o $500,000 to support the procurement of MONTCAR software, used for 

determining the adequacy of qualified high bids offered for tracts included in 
Federal OCS oil and gas lease sales in order to ensure the public receives fair 
market value for lease rights conveyed. 

o $800,000 for the acquisition of geological and geophysical data collection in 
support of the Five Year Program.   

• $1.7 million will be reprogrammed to Environmental Assessment and Studies. 
o The funds will be used to procure a Programmatic Environmental Impact 

Assessment for seismic data in the Gulf of Mexico.  The PEIS is on the fast track 
for completion due to a legal settlement expected in April 2013. 

 



O:\2013 Folder -- All Documents\k. Sequester\April Operating Plans\BOR CUPCA\BB BOR CUPCA 13 Op Pln Summary 4-15-13 2 

PPAs Where Impacts are Not Mitigated / Partially Mitigated 
BOEM is reviewing the administrative service levels that are provided by the Bureau of Safety 
and Environmental Enforcement and others to determine if annual reimbursable agreements may 
need to be modified.  If necessary, reduced administrative support will ripple across the bureau’s 
programs, potentially affecting timeliness of the execution of contracts, essential personnel 
actions, and financial transactions.  
 
Staffing Levels 
BOEM does not anticipate the need to execute furloughs.  Salary lapse resulting from the hiring 
freeze continues to be managed to mitigate cash on hand requirements and sequester program 
reductions. 
 
Operations Impact 
BOEM has instituted controls not only on hiring actions but routine procurements such as 
technical equipment refreshment, mission critical travel, and training and conference attendance 
needed for the maintenance of the technical, highly skilled workforce. 
 
Carryover 
BOEM is planning to closely monitor fiscal year end 2013 cash balances to ensure adequate 
carryover will exist in October to support routine daily operations, assuming a continuing 
resolution will be in place that will supply limited appropriations.  BOEM differs from other 
bureaus at Interior except BSEE in that approximately 63 percent of funding available annually is 
derived from the collection of receipts and not appropriations.  The collections are derived from 
offshore oil and gas lease rents and other cost recoveries. 
 
Maintenance 
BOEM is evaluating individual procurements for refreshment of technical equipment.  Mission 
critical purchases will continue to be made, though routine bureau procurements may be deferred. 
 
Reimbursable Activities 
At this time BOEM does not expect to modify the existing reimbursable agreement with BSEE.  It 
is expected the FY 2014 agreement will be negotiated at flat or reduced levels.  Discussions 
between the bureaus are ongoing.  Staffing at BOEM will not be affected, though BSEE’s may be.  
Since the support BOEM receives from BSEE is administrative and widespread across the bureau, 
the effect is likely to increase lead times for procurement and other contracting actions, potentially 
impacting the execution of programs that rely on support for environmental assessments.  Routine 
personnel actions and financial processing times may also be extended. 
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OVERVIEW: Through March 22, 2013 
 
For BOEM’s first official report, this will include activities and impacts since in the 
implementation of the sequester and a look ahead through March 22, 2013.  BOEM is required to 
cut $8.1 million or 5% of discretionary funding.  BOEM does not anticipate the need for 
furloughs, but has implemented a hiring freeze to defer filling vacant positions.  Some positions 
may be excepted from the hiring freeze if it is determined to be mission-critical and approved 
through an exception process.  Exceptions to the hiring freeze that are approved will be reported 
in this report.  Management has also been directed not to authorize non-emergency overtime, 
compensatory time, and credit hours.  Non-essential travel and training has been postponed or 
cancelled.  BOEM does not anticipate the need to reprogram funding to mitigate sequester 
impacts, but this is dependent on the actual timing and amounts of offsetting collections as they 
are received and processed on a month-to-month basis. 
 
 
February 11 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• BOEM implemented a bureau-wide hiring freeze in advance of the sequester. 
 

• BOEM cancelled non-emergency overtime, compensatory time, and credit hours in 
advance of the sequester. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

February 12-February 26 



Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions taken. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

February 27 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Office of Policy, Regulation, and Analysis (OPRA) cancelled Legal Air Quality 
Training scheduled for 2/27-3/2 in Denver, CO.  1 FTE was to attend at a registration cost 
of $525 plus travel.  OPRA was able to recover $250 as a refund.  Failure to attend this 
training will result in lack of knowledge to provide oversight to air quality regulations. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

February 28-March 1 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 
 



March 3 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Office of Environmental Programs (OEP) cancelled participation in the NOAA Open 
Water Meeting scheduled for 3/3-3/5 in Anchorage, AK.  1 FTE was to attend at a cost of 
$2500.  Alaska Regional staff will attend, which will require further coordination 
between OEP and Alaska and reassignment of workload in regards to the Arctic 
Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement on Exploration and Production that is 
currently in progress. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 4 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The Pacific Region has cancelled the BOEM/USGS science and Coastal Marine Spatial 
Planning (CMSP) discussion.  6 FTE to travel.  Cancellation of this discussion hinders 
ability of BOEM to efficiently allocate money for scientific studies, CMSP, and general 
scientific activities. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 5 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The Gulf of Mexico Region (GOMR) has postponed in-house Microsoft Access Level 
1, 2, and 3 training.  Training dates were 3/5-3/7, 3/19-3/21, 4/16, and 4/23-4/25.  16 
BOEM and 2 BSEE staff (RSA in place to cover cost of BSEE attendance) were 



scheduled to attend.  Staff were being instructed in MS Access for more efficiency in data 
utilization and forecasting.  Price for training was negotiated to lowest level by the 
number of sessions provided. Training has already taken place in both January and 
February 2013. Training forms were submitted to Finance/funds obligated in the amount 
of $7,812 (although not invoiced yet). Training will be postponed until later in the FY 
once the CR and sequestration issues are resolved. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 6 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions taken. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

 
March 7 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The Office of Renewable Energy Programs (OREP) declined a unique opportunity 
offered by the Navy to send a member of their staff aboard a carrier to observe flight 
operations and Navy training on the Outer Continental Shelf.  Cost was $600 and has 
resulted in a loss of opportunity to work/partner with Department of Defense. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 



• No specific actions taken. 
 
 
March 8 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• BSEE Procurement sent Financial Assistance Sequestration Notification letters on behalf 
of BOEM to 26 contractors. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 11 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The DOI Office of Emergency Management has cancelled the Annual Emergency 
Management Council Offsite meeting that was scheduled 3/11-3/14.  The BOEM 
Emergency Management Coordinator (EMC) and EMC Alternate were scheduled to 
attend.   This meeting was to be held at USGS in Reston, which means staff would only 
have local travel and free to attend.  Cancellation of this meeting hinders ability of 
BOEM to fully integrate and expand on the Emergency Management (EM) 
responsibilities and takes away valuable time to have BOEM and BSEE EM staff to 
network and work together.  
 

• GOMR has postponed required Supervisory Training scheduled 3/11-3/15 in San 
Antonio, TX.  1 Deputy Regional Supervisor was scheduled to attend and was refunded 
the registration fee of $2500. 
 

• The Directorate, OREP, and OEP cancelled participation at the George Wright Society 
Conference on Parks, Protected Areas, and Cultural Sites.  The conference was scheduled 
3/11-3/15 in Denver, CO.  A specialist from OREP was invited to present on the North 
Carolina visualization study and the ongoing efforts to coordinate with the NPS on 
offshore renewable energy development and minimizing impacts to cultural and other 
resources.  The Deputy Director was also scheduled to present.  
 

• BOEM submitted a waiver to AS-PMB for the DOI hiring freeze to delegate the approval 
of exceptions to the Directorate level. 



Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 12 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OREP has cancelled participation in the Power Systems Conference to be held 3/12-3/14 
in Clemson, SC.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a registration fee of $450 and travel of 
$500.  The registration fee is non-refundable and the travel has been cancelled.  Failure to 
attend this event results in a missed opportunity for outreach, information sharing, and 
professional development in Power Systems Control and Stability Power Systems. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

March 13 
 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

• The Pacific Region scaled back participation from two specialists to one for the Pacific 
Marine Energy Center (PMEC) research lease (and FERC license) application.  This 
requires a renewable energy lead to cover both leasing process and BOEM's NEPA 
process.  PMEC is expected to be the first (and only) full-scale, in water, marine 
hydrokinetic device research facility in the nation, 15 miles offshore Newport, OR on the 
Outer Continental Shelf. 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions taken. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 



• No specific actions taken. 
 

 
March 14 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• GOMR has cancelled a recruitment trip at an American Association of Petroleum 
Geologists/Society of Exploration Geophysicists (AAPG\SEG) student expo scheduled 
for 3/14-3/15 in Norman, Oklahoma. GOMR attended this expo last year and as a result 
was able to hire six excellent geoscientists, filling all their available geoscience vacancies 
at that time. Expos are undeniably the best value for the recruiting budget. The events are 
focused on geoscience, as opposed to school career fairs that are open to all disciplines, 
industries, and companies. Students attending the expos are usually within 3-6 months of 
graduation and are very intent on their job searches. The expo hosts a competitive poster 
session for students to showcase their work to recruiters. The events also gather the 
largest number of candidates at a single event, nearly 300 at Norman last year. These 
students come from 50+ universities. Expo hires have increased the diversity of 
backgrounds of BOEM employees. From a Human Resource perspective, BOEM needs 
to recruit for additional geoscientists at this time. There are two AAPG/SEG Expos each 
year, one in Norman, OK and one in Houston, TX. The students that attend these events 
will only attend one or the other, as directed by their university. The reason for this 
direction is that industry aggressively recruits geoscientists and petroleum engineers at 
the individual universities beginning in Fall and most students will have a job offer 
pending with industry before attending either expo. Since GOMR is unable to attend the 
Norman Expo due to sequestration, the recruiting program will be significantly impacted.  
Cost was $1500 and was refunded. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 15 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Press Outreach 



• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 

March 18 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 19 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• GOMR and the Office of Strategic Resources (SRO) have cancelled representation at 
the Decommissioning and Abandonment Summit scheduled for 3/19-3/21 in Houston, 
TX.  6 FTE were scheduled to attend at a cost of $4800 (4 GOMR FTE, 2 SRO FTE).  
Although a refund cannot be provided, the sponsor is offering a credit for the expended 
funds (BOEM has 1 year to use the credit for another event provided by the sponsor).  
With BSEE increasing the decommissioning cost estimates in deep water, it becomes 
crucial for BOEM to understand the decommissioning costs for supplemental bonding. 

• OPRA cancelled travel to GOMR scheduled for 3/19-3/21 for 1 FTE to attend a lease 
sale.  Failure to attend has resulted in lack of knowledge needed to lead OPRA program. 

• Office of Public Affairs has cancelled travel to GOMR to attend the lease sale (227) to 
assist with media and to support the BOEM Director on his visit to the region.  1 FTE 
was scheduled to attend and failure to be at the lease sale will result in a lack of public 
affairs support for the Director to handle a press conference and press calls at the sale. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 



Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 20 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OREP has cancelled travel for 1 FTE to Norfolk, VA to attend the kick off meeting for 
the VA cooperative agreement.  The Contracting Officer’s Representative will attend the 
meeting by phone.  
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 

March 21 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 

March 22 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OREP has cancelled participation in paleocultural study fieldwork related to a 
cooperative agreement with the University of Rhode Island.  2 Marine Archaeologists 



were scheduled to attend 3/22-3/26 at a cost of $5000.  This initial field work will be used 
in developing protocols for reconstructing submerged paleocultural landscapes and 
identifying ancient Native American archaeological sites in submerged environments. 
 

Press Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

• Late March: BOEM plans to receive approval on the waiver from the DOI hiring freeze 
to delegate the approval of exceptions to the Directorate level. 
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OVERVIEW: Through March 29, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on March 14 and a look ahead 
through March 29, 2013.   
 
This week, BOEM had to reduce funds for 2 environmental reviews.  Due to sequestration, 
BOEM will incur a reduction of $645,000 in NEPA funds for renewable energy activities. Part of 
this reduction is $445,000 for Atlantic and Pacific environmental reviews. Of this amount, 70% 
was allocated to Office of Renewable Energy Programs (OREP). The remainder was allocated to 
the Pacific Region. To the extent possible, in their operating plans, the Pacific and Atlantic 
Regions have identified the costs of preparing environment compliance documents for all 
anticipated projects and proposals for FY13. In the event of an unforeseen proposal, BOEM may 
not have sufficient funds to contract the preparation of an additional environmental assessment, 
thus delaying a decision on that proposal.  Another part of the reduction is $200,000 for OREP's 
Environmental and Operational Oversight and Compliance. The lack of funding to purchase 
software, database development and staff training would lead to the diminished ability to 
properly oversee environmental and operational compliance related to renewable energy leases, 
grants and plans on the Atlantic Outer Continental Shelf (OCS). A delay in identifying incidents 
of noncompliance could result in otherwise avoidable impacts to environmental and cultural 
resources. 
 

March 5 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● BOEM cancelled an interagency meeting between BOEM and USGS administrative 
scientists in Santa Cruz, CA during March 5-6.  This meeting was interagency 
collaboration between USGS and BOEM.  The meeting would have included individuals 
(1 FTE from HQ, 2-4 FTE from Pacific Region) with a significant role as liaison between 
USGS and BOEM for identification of studies to be funded by USGS’ OCS budget 
(identified for work by USGS scientists to meet BOEM management needs). This 
meeting was to include numerous USGS center directors from the Pacific area and 
BOEM managers and scientists. This opportunity to strengthen the working relationship 
between BOEM and USGS management and scientists has been lost due to the sequester 
and travel restrictions. 
 



Press Outreach 

● No specific actions taken. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions taken. 
 

March 19 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● Office of Renewable Energy Programs (OREP) cancelled travel for to the BOEM 
NEPA Team Meeting to be held at the National Conservation Training Center on March 
19-21 in Shepherdstown, WV.  Due to reduction of the travel budget, only 1 FTE was 
able to attend in person for 1 day of the meeting to discuss a proposed categorical 
exclusion for renewable energy activities. 1 FTE participated by phone. 
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions taken. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions taken. 
 

March 22 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● BOEM will meet with the Department to discuss the approval of the waiver from the 
DOI hiring freeze to delegate the approval of exceptions to the Directorate level.   
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 23 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● Office of Strategic Resources (SRO), Office of Environmental Programs (OEP) and 
the Alaska Region have cancelled participation in the Coastal Natural Resources 
Economics and Policy (CNREP) conference scheduled for March 23-27 in New Orleans, 
LA.  SRO planned to send 5 FTE and included sponsorship for a total of approximately 
$15,000 ($2500 in sponsorship, $500 in registration, plus travel), OEP planned to send 1 
FTE with sponsorship at a cost of $5000, while Alaska Region had 1 Economist 
scheduled to attend at a cost of $1500.  The costs were refunded.  Since the conference 
participation was cancelled in late March, BOEM will lose the opportunity to discuss 
firsthand what researchers are learning in their coastal socioeconomic research, including  



research that BOEM helps fund. Almost every one of the 18 sessions featured topics 
relevant to BOEM’s mission. Among these are impacts of the Deepwater Horizon 
disaster (variety of sub-topics); economic and social implications of natural and man-
made disasters; valuing ecosystem services (something the Office of Policy Analysis has 
been considering for bureau-wide inclusion in DOI analyses); valuing wetlands, 
recreation, and culture/heritage/tradition; economic impact assessment methodologies; 
economics of fisheries management and recreational fishing; and more. BOEM will forgo 
a prime-time-slot presentation on modeling economic effects of offshore oil and gas 
activities, which would have started a robust discussion with other researchers as to new 
ideas for alternate methodologies, better data sources, etc. BOEM will lose the 
opportunity to maintain and establish new communications with researchers as well as 
with the people leading their programs. (E.g., at the last conference, BOEM staff was 
able to speak with the head of LSU's Department of Agricultural Economics & 
Agribusiness about possible avenues for cooperation in obtaining heretofore unavailable 
data for our models).   BOEM will lose the opportunity to recruit new researchers for 
BOEM-funded research and for the next Outer Continental Shelf Economic Impact 
Modeling Review Board, for which BOEM intends to advertise for new members within 
the next year. Recruiting for the Modeling Review Board is especially important because 
there are very few researchers familiar with BOEM models; BOEM does not have the 
funds to pay members to become familiar with them; Review Board members cannot be 
party to contracts that grow out of Review Board discussions (further limiting the pool of 
potential members); and members can only be added/changed every several years. 
BOEM will lose the opportunity to recruit promising graduate students (already familiar 
with BOEM-related issues) for future BOEM employment. 
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 24 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 25 

Impacts and Significant Actions 



● OREP has postponed the VA Renewable Energy Taskforce Meeting scheduled for 
March 25-30.  3 to 5 FTE planned to attend.  This is an intergovernmental task force 
meeting to discuss a proposal from a consortium led by the VA Department of Minerals, 
Mines, and Energy to install and test offshore wind energy technology.  This will result in 
a delay in the advancement of this project. 
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 
 

March 26 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● GOMR has cancelled a Retirement Benefits Seminar scheduled for March 26-27 in New 
Orleans.  65 FTE were scheduled to attend at a cost of $5000.  In GOMR, both BOEM 
and BSEE agreed to fund one seminar during the 2nd quarter FY13.  BSEE hosted the 1st 
seminar in January, and BOEM was scheduled to host the event in March.  Training 
materials will not be provided, and those scheduled to attend will not have the knowledge 
and benefit of an in-depth discussion regarding retirement. 

● OEP has cancelled attendance at the Responses of Arctic Marine Ecosystems to Climate 
Change symposium scheduled for March 26-29 in Anchorage, AK.  2 FTE were 
scheduled to attend at a cost of $2500 (including travel and registration).  The topic is 
central to BOEM environmental analyses for Arctic and climate change issues, and 
failure to attend the symposium will result in a lost opportunity for information transfer. 

● OREP has postponed the SC Renewable Energy Taskforce Meeting scheduled for March 
26.  3 to 5 FTE planned to attend.  This is an intergovernmental task force meeting to 
identify potential planning areas for offshore wind.  The last face-to-face task force 
meeting in SC was over a year ago.  In addition, since OREP is postponing the task force 
meeting, OREP is postponing the contracting out for preparation of an environmental 
assessment to consider lease issuances, site characterization surveys and site assessment 
activities in SC.  This will result in a delay in the advancement of the Renewable Energy 
Program offshore in that State.   
 
 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

 

March 27 



Impacts and Significant Actions 

● OREP has cancelled participation at the GeoTools Conference scheduled for March 27 in 
Myrtle Beach, SC.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a cost of $400 plus travel.  The 
registration fee of $400 is non-refundable.  A GIS specialist planned to present 
information about the latest use of marine vessel transportation data. 

Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 28 

Impacts and Significant Actions 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

March 29 
 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● Early April – BOEM anticipates making decisions on exception requests to resume 
mission-critical staffing. 
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OVERVIEW: Through April 5, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on March 29, any updates to 
previous reports, and a look ahead through April 5, 2013.   
 
This week, the Office of Environmental Programs (OEP) declined to exercise the final year 
option on the contract for Acoustic and Thermographic Monitoring of Birds near Outer 
Continental Shelf Structures.  The decision to not pursue the final year of the contract was made 
due to budgetary concerns from sequestration as well as performance-related concerns affecting 
the study's timeframe.  The cost of this option was $750,000. 
 
March 20-update 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Nothing further to report. 
Press Outreach 

• Office of Public Affairs (OPA) was unable to have an additional public affairs officer 
(PAO) at Sale 227 on March 20. This adversely affected the timely flow of information to 
the public and media in several of ways. First, getting the news release to the DOI Office 
of Communications required one PAO to work with the program office to get the 
correct numbers, put them into the release, format, and then ensure that the document 
was received in a timely manner.  Another PAO was also needed to simultaneously host 
the news conference held with the media after the sale. Because there was not the 
additional public affairs support, BOEM experienced delays in getting prep materials for 
the news conference to the spokesmen (Director and Regional Director).  Because there 
were IT problems at the Superdome, some of the vital sale information did not reach the 
Gulf of Mexico Region web manager in a timely fashion.  Having additional PAO 
support would have helped out immensely during the IT glitch at the site. The staff 
shortage (due to scaled back travel) diminished our ability to get the flow of information 
to the media and public in the same timely fashion to which these stakeholders are 
accustomed. BOEM considers prompt delivery of information to be critical to the mission 
during these sales. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 



● No specific actions taken. 
 
March 22-update 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• BOEM met with the Sequestration Review Panel on the waiver to the hiring freeze 
process in order to delegate responsibility for approving exceptions to the Directorate 
level.  The waiver was approved, but BOEM must identify an FTE cap for FY 2013 
(which must be approved by the Panel) before exceptions can move forward for approval. 
 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
April 1 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OEP cancelled attendance at the National Association of Environmental Professionals 
(NAEP)/Association of Environmental Professionals (AEP) annual conference scheduled 
for April 1-4 in Los Angeles, CA.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a cost of $3000.  
Failure to attend the conference will result in a lost opportunity for information transfer, 
training, and networking. 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
April 2 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• GOMR cancelled participation in petroleum engineering training for non-petroleum 
engineers scheduled for April 2 in Houston, TX.  3 FTE from Resource Evaluation were 
scheduled to attend at a cost of $4785.  There was a charge of $50 to cancel the training.  
This training was to aid in understanding the nature of work processes for staff that work 
closely with petroleum engineers and need an understanding of the work processes to aid 
in job functionality. 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 



April 3 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
April 4 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• OREP cancelled participation in The Mid-Atlantic Regional Ocean Planning Workshop 
(originally scheduled for November 27-28, 2012, was postponed due to the impact of 
Hurricane Sandy; rescheduled for April 4-5 in Arlington, VA).  Approximately 3-5 FTE 
were scheduled to attend at a cost of $20000.  The workshop is a collaborative effort of 
the Mid-Atlantic Regional Council on the Ocean (MARCO) and federal agencies with 
vested equities. The workshop is designed to develop a common understanding about 
relevant issues, foster dialogue among stakeholders and ocean planning practitioners 
about regional opportunities and challenges, and build shared commitment to ongoing 
collaboration, stakeholder engagement and advancement of these efforts. The workshop 
provides an opportunity to gather designated Regional Planning Body (RPB) members 
(federal, state, tribal and fishery management council representatives) and a diverse 
group of Mid-Atlantic stakeholders representing a variety of ocean interest (i.e., maritime 
commerce, defense, traditional and renewable energy, environmental interests, 
commercial fishing, coastal economies and recreational uses) to discuss the purpose and 
vision for ocean planning--a federally-mandated exercise critical to planning for the 
future economic and environmental vitality of the region. It is designed to be an initial 
step for the Mid-Atlantic RPB to engage with stakeholders and establish working 
relationships critical to advancing the regional ocean planning process. There are 
currently few opportunities for RPB representatives to engage directly with stakeholders 
on the same scale and diversity as this workshop provides.  Failure to attend this 
workshop hinders BOEM’s ability to advance regional ocean planning in the Mid-
Atlantic.  

 
Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 
 

April 5 



Impacts and Significant Actions 
 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● Early April – BOEM anticipates making decisions on exception requests to resume 
mission-critical staffing. 

 



Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Sequestration Timeline 

 

Report POC:  Tamara Lukjanczuk  
Bureau Lead:  Jim Anderson 
CoS:  Emily Lindow 
Coms:  Caren Madsen 
Budget:  Jim Anderson 

 
OVERVIEW: Through May 3, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on April 4, any updates to 
previous reports, and a look ahead through May 3, 2013.   
 
BOEM has begun the process of reviewing exception request to resume mission-critical staffing 
activities. 
 
The Office of Environmental Programs had to cancel public meetings scheduled in April for 
Arctic G&G and Exploratory Drilling Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statements 
located in Anchorage, AK.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a cost of $3000.  In addition, an 
internal BOEM modeling meeting (AMIS) was also cancelled in Anchorage, AK for 1 FTE at a 
cost of $2500.  Information transfer will be lost by not holding these meetings. 
 
The Pacific Region was unable to participate in a series of workshops (March 29, April 26, May 
3) for Washington State Coast Marine Planning in Aberdeen, Washington.  The Pacific Regional 
Director was invited by the state to participate and would have sent the Regional Supervisor, 
Strategic Resources at a cost of $2700. Unable to attend will result in a loss of relationship 
building regarding the Regional Ocean Partnership and Regional Planning Body. 
 
The Pacific Region and Alaska Region cancelled travel and participation in the SPE Western 
Region/Pacific Section AAPG Joint Technical Conference scheduled for April 22-24 in 
Monterey, CA.  4 FTE were scheduled to attend at a cost of $8600.  Failure to attend will result 
in a loss of education by attending professional talks and poster sessions, and networking with 
fellow scientists will be foregone. Gaining technical acumen via interaction with academia, 
industry, and agency participants from around California is a benefit that will not be realized. 
 
Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● None 
 



Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Sequestration Timeline 

 

Report POC:  Tamara Lukjanczuk  
Bureau Lead:  Jim Anderson 
CoS:  Emily Lindow 
Coms:  Caren Madsen 
Budget:  Jim Anderson 

 
OVERVIEW: Through April 12, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on April 5, any updates to 
previous reports, and a look ahead through April 12, 2013.   
 
 
April 7 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Alaska Region cancelled travel for employees (Environmental Analysis Section II Chief 
and 1 staff member) to attend public hearings for Barrow/Kotzebue to be held on the 
North Slope April 7-12 at a cost of $5000.  This travel cancellation will affect how many 
members of the National Marine Fishery Service Environmental Impact Statement 
(NMFS EIS) review team will participate in the public meetings with the Native Tribes of 
the North Slope. These meetings will be discussing the NMFS EIS that is being released, 
on which BOEM participated as a cooperating agency.  Additionally, these meetings may 
be delayed due to lack of funding for support services. 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
April 8 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 



April 9 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

● Pacific Region declined an invitation to attend a meeting with Natural Resources of 
Canada agency in Washington, DC.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a cost of $1200.  
This will result in a missed opportunity to provide information directly on Pacific Region 
renewable energy activities to Canadians interested in program development in Nova 
Scotia. 
 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
April 10 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Pacific Region cancelled travel to the Global Marine Renewable Energy Conference in 
Washington, DC scheduled for April 10-11.  1 FTE was scheduled to attend at a cost of 
$750 for registration and $1200 in travel.  Failure to attend will result in a networking 
opportunity lost for renewable energy program development in Pacific.  In addition, 2 
FTE were asked by Department of Energy (as a sponsor to the conference) to present 
results of BOEM studies (estimated cost $3500).  Results of recent BOEM Pacific studies 
were judged to be fundamentally important for consideration of offshore renewable 
energy development in all OCS areas.  Failure to present this information hinders the 
ability of BOEM to meet the DOI strategic goal as a science driven agency. 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
 

April 11 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• Alaska Region cancelled participation in NARA training in Pheonix, AZ scheduled April 
11-12.  The Alaska Region FOIA/Records Officer was scheduled to attend at a cost of 
$3000.  Failure to attend this training will result in the Alaska Region's FOIA and 
Records Officer to be unable to finish her certification from NARA this fiscal year.  The 
certification will have to be held out until next year. 

• Office of Public Affairs cancelled participation in the National Science Teachers 
Association national conference scheduled for April 11-14 in San Antonio, TX.  4 FTE 
were scheduled to travel and attend at a cost of $3000 plus travel.  This conference is a 
national networking and training event for science teachers and an outreach event for 



OPA. OPA already paid registration fees and are nonrefundable. OPA had started 
planning participation the event prior to sequestration.  Failure to attend this conference 
will result in a missed opportunity for BOEM messaging and for building awareness of 
the science behind BOEM decision-making, with a key audience. 

Press Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 
● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 

 
 
April 12 
Impacts and Significant Actions 

• No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Press Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
Stakeholder / Hill / Intergovernmental Outreach 

● No specific actions scheduled at this time – this is subject to change. 
 
 
Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● Early April – BOEM anticipates making decisions on exception requests to resume 
mission-critical staffing. 

 



Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Sequestration Timeline 

 

Report POC:  Tamara Lukjanczuk  
Bureau Lead:  Jim Anderson 
CoS:  Emily Lindow 
Coms:  Caren Madsen 
Budget:  Jim Anderson 

 
OVERVIEW: Through May 10, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on April 25, any updates to 
previous reports, and a look ahead through May 10, 2013.   
 
 
BOEM had to cancel participation in the Atlantic Canyons Interagency NOPP Study scheduled 
in May for 3 FTE.  There was a 5 day (17%) reduction in upcoming sea days removed from a 
previously planned field sampling cruise in May which reduced ship and ROV days from 30 to 
25. This reduction was announced to the agency partners and PIs on March 1 by NOAA Ocean 
Exploration and Research who is funding the ship and ROV facilities for this project.  This 
reduction will significant reduce the planned activities for studying the Atlantic Canyons and 
archaeological resources in the vicinity of Norfolk, Washington and Baltimore Canyons in 
prelude to potential future leasing and energy development activities. 
 
Alaska Region cancelled participation in Post Disaster Damage Assessment certification in 
Fairbanks, AK for 1 Regional Supervisor, scheduled for May 3-5.  The cost was $1500 and 
failure to attend will result in the employee unable to secure a certification. 
 
Pacific Region was unable to cover the costs associated with travel and participation ($1500) in 
the Southern California Academy of Sciences Annual Meeting scheduled for May 3-4 at 
California State University in Long Beach, CA.  An Academy member of the Board of Directors 
and an Academy member who is Co-Lead of the Judges Committee canceled government travel 
and are attending out of personal pocket with annual leave as individuals with no government 
affiliation.  If the employees did not attend, it would hinder the ability to represent BOEM as 
scientists.  
 
Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● None 
 









Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Sequestration Timeline 

 

Report POC:  Tamara Lukjanczuk  
Bureau Lead:  Jim Anderson 
CoS:  Emily Lindow 
Coms:  Caren Madsen 
Budget:  Jim Anderson 

 
OVERVIEW: Through May 24, 2013 
 
This report will include activities and impacts since last reported on May 8, any updates to 
previous reports, and a look ahead through May 24, 2013.   
 
 
BOEM had to cancel participation in the Atlantic Canyons Interagency NOPP Study scheduled 
in May for 3 FTE.  There was a 5 day (17%) reduction in upcoming sea days removed from a 
previously planned field sampling cruise in May which reduced ship and ROV days from 30 to 
25. This reduction was announced to the agency partners and PIs on March 1 by NOAA Ocean 
Exploration and Research who is funding the ship and ROV facilities for this project.  This 
reduction will significant reduce the planned activities for studying the Atlantic Canyons and 
archaeological resources in the vicinity of Norfolk, Washington and Baltimore Canyons in 
prelude to potential future leasing and energy development activities. 
 
Alaska Region cancelled participation in Post Disaster Damage Assessment certification in 
Fairbanks, AK for 1 Regional Supervisor, scheduled for May 3-5.  The cost was $1500 and 
failure to attend will result in the employee unable to secure a certification. 
 
Pacific Region was unable to cover the costs associated with travel and participation ($1500) in 
the Southern California Academy of Sciences Annual Meeting scheduled for May 3-4 at 
California State University in Long Beach, CA.  An Academy member of the Board of Directors 
and an Academy member who is Co-Lead of the Judges Committee canceled government travel 
and are attending out of personal pocket with annual leave as individuals with no government 
affiliation.  If the employees did not attend, it would hinder the ability to represent BOEM as 
scientists.  
 
Upcoming Milestones (these dates are subject to change) 

● None 
 



BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
 

BRIEFING FOR: Tommy Beaudreau, Director                                 DATE: March 10, 2013 
  
PURPOSE OF PAPER:  To provide briefing material for March 11th meeting with the Secretary on 
the impact of sequestration budget reductions. 
 
SEQUESTRATION REDUCTION: As outlined in the table below sequestration budget reductions 
for BOEM as of March 8th total $8.0 million.  Under this funding scenario BOEM’s FY 2013 budget 
would be $153.1 million which is -$11 million below the FY 2013 President’s Request and -$7.7 
million below the FY 2012 Enacted level.  

 
PROGRAMATIC IMPACTS: A listing of the impacts to the carrying out of programmatic activity 
through March 8th as reported by the BOEM Administrative Management Team (AMT) are provided 
in Attachment #1. 
 
STATUS OF APPROVED & PLANNED CONFERENCES: Below is a listing of the conferences 
that have been approved, those in the approval process, and those that have been suspended as of 
March 8th: 
 
• Approved – National Ocean Science Bowl Sponsorship (April 21-25) 
• Approved – OCS Scientific Committee (May 14-16) 
• In Approval Process – Co-Sponsor global Marine Renewable Energy Conference (April 10-11) 
• In Approval Process – Native American Submerged Sites (April 8-10) 
• In Approval Process - Co-Sponsor the LSU Center for Natural Resources (March 24-26) 
• In Approval Process – Co-Sponsor the 2013 National Marine Educators Conference (July 22-26) 
• Suspended  – Co-Sponsor Mid Atlantic Marine Spatial  (April 4-5) 

 
PREPARED BY: Jim Anderson, Office of Budget & Program Coordination (202) 208-6264 
 

Activity

FY 2013 
Annualized 

CR

Sequester 
Reduction 

(5%)

FY 2013 
with 

Sequester
FY 2013 

Carryover*

Consumable 
Budget with 

Sequester

Renewable Energy 22,731          -1,137 21,594       9,054         30,648          

Conventional Energy 47,394          -2,370 45,024       5,253         50,277          

Environmental Assessment & Studies 62,110          -3,106 59,004       769            59,773          

Executive Direction 16,102          -805 15,297       6,721         22,018          

General Support Services 12,806          -640 12,166       2,519         14,685          

Total, BOEM 161,143        -8,058 153,085     24,316       177,401        

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT
FY 2013 Sequestration Implementation Planning

(dollars in thousands)



Region Event Dates Cost Refund? Staffing Numbers Impact Comments

GOMR
2013 AAPG/SEG Spring 
Break Expo (Norman OK)

3/14-3/15/2013 $1,500 $1,500

Positions recruited at this 
event are Interdisciplinary: 
Geoscientists, Petroleum 
Engineers

New Hires as a result of this 
recruiting event (2007 - 2013)
10 out of 44  (23%)
Current number of vacant 
Interdisciplinary positions noted: 
11

An immediate impact of the sequestration has been the cancellation of a 
recruitment trip at an AAPG\SEG student expo in Norman, Oklahoma. We 
attended this expo last year and as a result we were able to hire six excellent 
geoscientists, filling all our available geoscience vacancies at that time.  Expos 
are undeniably our best value for our recruiting budget.  The events are 
focused on geoscience, as opposed to school career fairs that are open to all 
disciplines, industries, and companies.  Students attending the Expos are 
usually within 3-6 months of graduation and are very intent on their job 
searches.  The Expo hosts a competitive poster session for students to 
showcase their work to recruiters.  The events also gather the largest number 
of candidates at a single event, nearly 300 at Norman last year.  These 
students come from 50+ universities. Expo hires have increased the diversity 
of backgrounds of RE employees.  From a Human Resource perspective we 
need to recruit for additional geoscientists at this time.  We currently have 
over thirty geologists and geophysicists eligible to retire about half of these 
employees have been eligible for 5 or more years, most in supervisory and 
important staff positions. We need to hire soon to provide the mentoring and 
institutional knowledge to future employees in order to maintain our high 
quality work for which we have been recognized.  There are two AAPG/SEG 
Expos each year, one in Norman, OK and one in Houston, TX.  The students 
that attend these events will only attend one or the other, as directed by their 
university.  The reason for this direction is that Industry aggressively recruits 
Geoscientists and Petroleum Engineers at the individual universities beginning 
in the Fall and most students will have a job offer pending with Industry before 
attending either Expo.   If GOMR is unable to attend the Norman Expo due to 
sequestration, our recruiting program will be significantly impacted.

GOMR
Graduate School (DOI) 
Supervisory Training (San 
Antonio, Tx)

3/11-3/15/2013 $2,500 $2,500 1 Deputy  Regional Supv Postpone training
Departmental requirement for training of new supervisors. Training will be 
postponed to a future date.

GOMR
Decommishioning & 
Abandonment Summit 
(Houston, Tx)

3/19 - 3/21/2013 $4,800 $0 4 staff scheduled to attend

A refund cannot be provided. 
However the sponsor is 
offering a credit for the 
expended funds (BOEM has 1 
year to use the credit for 
anothwer event provided by the 
sponsor).

With BSEE increasing the decommishioning cost estimates in deep water, it 
becomes crucial for BOEM to understand the decommishioning costs for 
supplemental bonding.  BOEM will not have representation at this summit.

Attachment #1 - Sequestration Programatic Impacts 
As of March 8, 2013

 
 



Region Event Dates Cost Refund? Staffing Numbers Impact Comments

GOMR
Microsoft Access Training 
(in-house) Level 1, 2, & 3

3/5-3/7/2013; 3/19-
3/21/2013; 
4/16/2013; 4/23-
4/25/2013

$7,812 $0

16 BOEM & 2 BSEE staff 
(RSA in place to cover the 
cost of the BSEE attendance 
of $783).

Staff were being instructed in 
MS Access for more efficiency 
in data utilization and 
forecasting

Price for training was negotiated to lowest level by the number fo sessions 
provided. Training has already taken place in both Jan & Feb 2013. Training 
forms were submitted to Finance/funds obligated (although not invoiced yet). 
Training will be postponed until later in the FY once the CR & Sequestration 
issues are resolved.

HQ FBMS Training (Herndon) May-June $1,500 n/a 1 FTE to travel
Travel is cancelled; training 
materials may still be provided

This years Financial Business Management System (FBMS) training is 
particularly important because there were major system / feature upgrades to 
the budgetary reports at the beginning of the fiscal year which are new and 
unfamiliar to the users.  The audiences of these training are the budget 
coordinators who perform day to day operational activities.  Without holding 
these hands-on training, BOEM will be less effective managing and executing 
its annual operating plan as well as tracking its spending.

HQ FBMS Training (GOMR) May-June $3,000 n/a 2 FTE to travel
Travel is cancelled; training 
materials may still be provided

same as above

HQ FBMS Training (Pacific) May-June $4,500 n/a 3 FTE to travel
Travel is cancelled; training 
materials may still be provided

same as above

HQ
Annual Emergency 
Management Council 
Offsite Meeting

3/11-3/14/2013 local travel n/a
EMC and EMC Alternate 
scheduled to attend

Hinders ability of BOEM to 
fully integrate and expand on 
the EM responsibilities and 
takes away valuable time to 
have BOEM and BSEE EM 
staff to network and work 
together.

This meeting was to be held at USGS in Reston, which means staff would 
only have local travel and free to attend.

Pacific
BOEM/USGS science and 
CMSP discussion

03/04-03/08/2013 $5,000 N/A 6 FTE to travel

Hinders ability of BOEM to 
efficiently allocate money for 
scientific studies, CMSP, and 
general scientific activities.

Pacific
Hiring interns (4 requested 
and planned for)

June - August $30,000 N/A

Hinders ability of BOEM to 
meet DOI hiring goals and 
impacts succession planning 
efforts to identify future 
leaders.

CMSP Intern: Hinders ability to coordinate activities and build consensus.  
Financial Assurance Intern: Hinders ability to track and monitor financial 
assurance requirements. Strategic Planning Intern: Hinders ability to plan for 
the future and execute administration objectives.  Records intern: Hinders 
ability to compile admin records and respond to lawsuits and FOIA requests.

Attachment #1 - Sequestration Programatic Impacts 
As of March 8, 2013

 



Region Event Dates Cost Refund? Staffing Numbers Impact Comments

Pacific
Increased managerial 
oversight over travel, 
overtime, hiring, etc

Continuous ? N/A

Additional time spent ensuring 
adherence to bureau and DOI 
rules means less time available 
to work on mission related 
activities.

Pacific
Global Marine Renewable 
Energy VI Conference

04/10-04/11/2013 $3,500 N/A
2 FTE asked by DOE to 
present results of BOEM 
studies

Hinders ability of BOEM to 
meet DOI strategic goal as 
science driven agency.

Results of recent BOEM Pacific studies were judged to be fundamentally 
important for consideration of offshore renewable energy development in all 
OCS areas.  DOE as sponsor for GMREC asked BOEM scientist to present 
recent findings.

GOMR
Retirement Benefits 
Seminar

3/26 - 3/27/2013 $5,000 n/a 65 staff scheduled to attend
Training is cancelled; training 
materials will not be provided

In the GOMR, both BOEM & BSEE had agreed to fund one seminar during 
the 2nd qtr FY'13. BSEE hosted the 1st seminar in Jan, 
BOEM was scheduled to host the event in Mar.

GOMR

Petroleum Engineering for 
Non-Petroleum
Engineers training 
(Houston, Tx)

4/2/2013 $4,785 $4,735
3 staff members in Resource 
Evaluation

Training is cancelled; $50
processing fee for cancelation

Training for Non-Petroleum Engineers, to aid in understanding nature of work 
processes (staff that work closely with the
PE's and need to understand soe of the work processes to aid in their job 
functionality).

Attachment #1 - Sequestration Programatic Impacts 
As of March 8, 2013

 
 

 



BUREAU
CONTRACT 

NUMBER VENDOR CITY STATE
 OBLIGATED 

AMOUNT 
 AMOUNT 
INVOICED 

 BALANCE 
REMAINING 

 TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

VALUE 

BOEM M08PC20043 SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL 
CORPORATION SAN DIEGO CALIFORNIA $5,645,733.00 $5,053,941.68 $591,791.32 $5,645,733.00

BOEM M10PC00101 PANDION SYSTEMS, INC. GAINESVILLE FLORIDA $3,438,408.78 $2,955,665.10 $482,743.68 $4,204,523.78

BOEM M10PC00112 SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL 
CORPORATION MCLEAN VIRGINIA $3,648,627.72 $3,259,783.42 $388,844.30 $4,942,930.98

BOEM M12PD00037 MICROTECHNOLOGIES LLC VIENNA VIRGINIA $1,528,525.45 $500,912.77 $1,027,612.68 $4,428,500.00
BOEM M08PC20038 TDI-BROOKS INTERNATIONAL, INC. COLLEGE STATION TEXAS $4,428,808.01 $4,263,720.00 $165,088.01 $4,428,808.01

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT
Listing of Contractor Sequestratiuon Notification Letters - As of March 8, 2013

Acquisitions



BUREAU
GRANT/COOP 

NUMBER RECIPIENT CITY STATE
OBLIGATED 

AMOUNT
AMOUNT 

INVOICED
BALANCE 

REMAINING

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

VALUE
BOEM M07AC12468 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM Baton Rouge LA $536,701.00 $402,139.85 $134,561.15 $536,701.00
BOEM M07AC12496 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA SYSTEM FAIRBANKS AK $795,000.00 $780,481.84 $14,518.16 $795,000.00
BOEM M08AC12912 UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI University MS $841,662.00 $830,304.89 $11,357.11 $841,662.00
BOEM M08AR12689 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM Baton Rouge LA $689,760.48 $688,570.23 $1,190.25 $689,760.48
BOEM M08AX12760 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $756,704.00 $605,580.09 $151,123.91 $756,704.00
BOEM M09AC15207 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $1,193,586.00 $662,338.03 $531,247.97 $1,193,586.00
BOEM M09AC15432 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $532,173.00 $452,701.76 $79,471.24 $532,173.00
BOEM M09AC15847 UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI University MS $855,000.00 $844,227.12 $10,772.88 $855,000.00
BOEM M10AC20000 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA CRU Santa Cruz CA $1,745,852.00 $704,739.18 $1,041,112.82 $1,850,213.00
BOEM M10AC20002 OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY CORVALLIS OR $1,598,846.00 $902,648.09 $696,197.91 $1,598,846.00
BOEM M10AC20003 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM Baton Rouge LA $751,500.00 $582,641.13 $168,858.87 $751,500.00
BOEM M10AC20004 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $1,619,995.00 $938,451.96 $681,543.04 $1,764,252.00
BOEM M10AC20009 UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI University MS $1,025,000.00 $666,104.93 $358,895.07 $1,025,000.00
BOEM M11AC00007 UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN Austin TX $4,423,837.11 $1,586,077.85 $2,837,759.26 $5,645,168.00
BOEM M11AC00008 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA BAR Santa Barbara CA $949,395.00 $594,869.00 $354,526.00 $949,395.00
BOEM M11AC00013 RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NE NEW BRUNSWICK NJ $900,000.00 $249,699.53 $650,300.47 $900,000.00
BOEM M12AC00004 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA BAR Santa Barbara CA $500,000.00 $157,647.00 $342,353.00 $500,000.00
BOEM M12AC00008 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $2,776,748.00 $574,612.93 $2,202,135.07 $5,056,253.00
BOEM M12AC00011 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS FAIRBANKS AK $2,212,308.00 $280,442.09 $1,931,865.91 $5,191,125.00
BOEM M12AC00016 UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND KINGSTON RI $2,000,000.00 $151,861.56 $1,848,138.44 $2,000,000.00
BOEM M12AC00024 ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS, MAS Boston MA $685,638.00 $0.00 $685,638.00 $685,638.00

Listing of Financial Assistance Sequestratiuon Notification Letters - As of March 8, 2013
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Financial Assistance
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BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
 

Response to DOI Sequestration Plan Review 
 
Comment: BOEM should quickly prepare and submit a request for an exception to the hiring 
freeze to fill critical positions. BOEM should realign its sequestration plan anticipating that 
BOEM will receive an exception to the hiring freeze. Please adjust the sequestration impact to 
reflect that BOEM will not have to freeze hiring for its most critical positions. 
 
Page 1:  
 
Question: After the “Sequestration Implementation Planning” table and before the strategy 
narrative section, describe the limitations on BOEM’s ability to use carry over to mitigate the 
impacts of a sequester.  Expand on the 2nd paragraph on page 2 of the draft BOEM sequester 
plan, specifically the need to reserve carryover to manage the uncertainty in timing and amounts 
of offsetting collections. Add a footnote to the table for the FY 2013 carryover column to explain 
that carryover would not be available to mitigate the impacts of a sequester.  
 
Answer:  The reinterpretation of offsetting collections in the OMB Circular A-11 guidance 
during FY 2012 required BOEM to significantly alter the way the bureau plans and executes its 
budget.  In prior years, this has been interpreted to mean availability of the full budget authority 
upon enactment of the appropriation.  However, the reinterpretation required BOEM not to spend 
any offsetting receipt amounts until after these receipts have been collected and transferred.  This 
has presented BOEM with significant operational challenges. 
  
Until this issue is resolved, BOEM will continue to execute its budget using a “cash on hand” 
model and obligate only those funds that have been realized through appropriations or receipt 
collections.  Because of uncertain month-to-month collections stream, BOEM needs to use 
carryover in order to carry out mission critical activities throughout the year.  For instance, 
without sufficient carryover available in October 2012, BOEM would have been unable to both 
pay its bills and meet payroll needs.  At the beginning of FY 2013, the only new funds available 
to BOEM were its appropriated dollars – no offsetting collections were available until mid-
November.  Without utilizing carryover, BOEM would not have been able to meet payroll, fund 
administrative contracts (the DOI Working Capital Fund, the Administrative RSA with BSEE, 
etc.), and process mission-related requisitions.  Unfortunately, because the amount and 
availability of BOEM’s offsetting collections is unpredictable, BOEM faces this same problem 
on a monthly basis, so it must use carryover funds as a means to support mission critical 
activities throughout the year.  For this reason, BOEM is unable to use carryover as a means to 
mitigate the impacts of sequestration.  
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Page 3: 
 
“This may mean that BOEM could miss some statutory, regulatory or other deadlines.”  
 
Question: BOEM would be expected to prioritize existing resources to avoid missing these 
deadlines. Revise this section to describe the impacts to other programs and activities that would 
be caused by BOEM reprioritizing funding.   
 
Answer: BOEM will make every effort to operate within the confines of the law, but across-the-
board reductions require cuts to offices that work to meet mission-essential deadlines.  To help 
control expenditures under sequestration, BOEM has instituted a restriction on overtime, which 
will hinder employees’ ability to work the hours necessary to meet important timelines.  A 
redirection of existing resources will not alleviate this problem, as it would require removing 
resources from one mission-essential area to support other mission-critical activities, transferring 
the risk of missing deadlines from one function to another.   
 
 “Finally, BOEM will be unable to hire the number of students initially planned, effectively 
halting the progress on youth hiring of the last four years.”  
 
Question: How many student hires were planned? How many fewer will be hired? 
 
Answer: In FY 2012 BOEM hired 27 youth and had planned on hiring the same number in FY 
2013 but will not do so under the sequester.  So far during FY 2013, BOEM has hired 19 youth, 
which means it will forego the hiring of eight additional youth during the remainder of the fiscal 
year.  Because it has not yet fully staffed its programs, BOEM has a high vacancy rate, which is 
compounded by attrition due to retirements and the potential for more retirements.  Therefore, 
the hiring of young people is integral to BOEM’s efforts to recruit new staff, and it has the added 
benefit of encouraging youth to pursue science-based studies.   
 
“For instance, a five percent reduction to the Environmental Studies Program (ESP) budget 
would likely result in the deferral of the following studies:”  
 
Question: Provide funding estimates for each of the studies listed. How much are the savings? 
 
Answer: BOEM would not classify as “savings” the deferral of any studies due to the sequester.  
Rather, they are reductions necessary to achieve the sequester level.  The Environmental Studies 
Program estimates that a 5% reduction to its budget would likely result in the deferral of the 
following studies: 

• Applications for mapping spilled oil in arctic waters ($600,000) 
• Chukchi acoustic, oceanography and zooplankton study: Hanna Shoal ($800,000) 
• Marine arctic ecosystems study (a multi-agency National Oceanographic Partnership 

Program effort) ($500,000) 
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Page 4: 
 
"In the renewable energy program, at least two cooperative agreements (NY and NC) would be 
delayed or canceled."  
 
Question: Describe the magnitude of these cooperative agreements. 
 
Answer: Cooperative agreements have been executed for Massachusetts (last estimate was 
$950,000) and Virginia (roughly $750,000). They are extremely valuable for BOEM's ocean 
planning and environmental stewardship efforts and will facilitate environmentally responsible 
siting of wind energy facilities.  Through these partnerships, BOEM shares the cost of collecting 
information with states to gather data needed by both parties. 
 
Budget reductions would delay collaborative efforts with other Atlantic states, a key point of 
Secretary’s Salazar’s “Smart from the Start” wind energy initiative. BOEM would not be able to 
award a cooperative agreement with the University of North Carolina and associated inter-
agency agreement with NOAA.  Without the cooperative agreement with the University of North 
Carolina, BOEM would be unable to collect important baseline information on fishing grounds, 
fishing routes, hardbottom habitats, artificial reefs, species interactions, and archaeological 
sites.  The lack of this information would impact the quality of BOEM's environmental analysis 
of offshore wind energy develop, and would greatly reduce the effectiveness of BOEM's North 
Carolina planning efforts.  In addition, BOEM would halt its planning for another cooperative 
agreement to study areas offshore New York, where BOEM is currently 
assessing commercial interest. 
 
“BOEM has developed in consultation with BSEE a framework for a reduction in a wide range 
of administrative services”  
 
Question: What services would be reduced and what are the programmatic impacts of those 
reductions? 
 
Answer: BOEM is in the process of working in consultation with the Bureau of Safety and 
Environmental Enforcement (BSEE) to determine if other measures are feasible to avoid 
impacting the delivery of administrative services.  While administrative services may only have 
indirect impacts to our mission, they directly impact our ability to carry out the following in a 
timely manner: process personnel actions (including hiring), process requisitions and obligate 
contract funding, and manage information systems and communication networks. 
 
Page 5: 
 
“these impacts would result in delays in leasing and permitting decisions across the bureau”  
 
Question: Provide estimates for the length of delays from expected processing times without 
sequester.   
 
Answer: Estimates are provided on pp 7-8, to the extent possible. 
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“At this time, BOEM does not know whether (and which) conferences will be cancelled, but all 
conferences will continue to be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.”  
 
Question: Provide a list of any currently planned conferences. Have any conferences been 
canceled or planned attendance reduced?  
 
Answer: A list of BOEM’s near-term planned conferences is provided in Attachment #1. BOEM 
is currently evaluating planned conferences but has not finalized decisions on canceling or 
reducing conference attendance.  
 
Question: Does BOEM have any international travel planned for FY 2013? 
 
Answer: BOEM will be suspending most employee international travel funded through 
appropriations during the sequester. A list of planned international travel, most of which is 
funded by external entities, is provided in attachment #2.  
 
“Because the private sector is not bound by the same recruitment, retention, and salary 
limitations as the public sector, the bureau has faced many challenges with the retention of the 
employees in these particular positions.”  
 
Question: Describe the impacts the sequester reduction would have on recruiting and retaining 
employees. Please estimate anticipated delays in hiring and/or increased turnover.   
 
Answer: The hiring freeze will prevent us from recruiting for and filling positions.  BOEM will 
seek exceptions as warranted, but to do so for all such positions would negate the hiring 
freeze.  The overall effects of sequestration are expected to affect quality of work life, which is 
our main advantage in competing with an industry that offers much higher pay.  However, it is 
not possible to estimate what the increased turnover may be. 
 
Page 8: 
 
“G&G permitting will be delayed, possibly resulting in industry missing an open-water season.”  
 
Question: Provide estimates for the length of delays; how much longer will expected processing 
times with sequester reduction than without. 
 
Answer: No greater specificity is possible at this time.  The key point is that any significant 
delay in review could result in applicant missing the short open-water season during which the 
activity would occur, pushing the work back for a full year. 
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Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Account
Activity

Subactivity
Budget Element

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Ocean Energy Management

Renewable Energy 22,685,047         65,000             (19,000)           
Appropriation 8,684,047         (65,000)            46,000            (21,000)             8,644,047             (17,288)               8,626,759             (432,639) 8,194,120             8,194,120             
Offsetting Collection 14,047,000       -                    14,047,000           -                      14,047,000           (704,469) 13,342,531           (3,000,000)            10,342,531           

Subtotal, Renewable Energy 22,731,047       (65,000)            46,000            (21,000)             22,691,047           (17,288)               22,673,759           (1,137,108)            21,536,651           (3,000,000)            18,536,651           
Conventional Energy 47,245,100         367,000           (218,000)         
Appropriation 24,541,100       (367,000)          263,000         (60,000)             24,377,100           (48,754)               24,328,346           (1,220,087) 23,108,259           23,108,259           
Offsetting Collection 22,853,000       -                    22,853,000           -                      22,853,000           (1,146,098) 21,706,902           1,300,000             23,006,902           

Subtotal, Renewable Energy 47,394,100       (367,000)          263,000         (60,000)             47,230,100           (48,754)               47,181,346           (2,366,185)            44,815,161           1,300,000             46,115,161           
Environmental Assessment & Science 62,016,126         222,000           (128,000)         
Appropriation 13,906,125       (222,000)          160,000         (34,000)             13,810,125           (27,620)               13,782,505           (691,205) 13,091,300           13,091,300           
Offsetting Collection 48,204,000       -                    48,204,000           -                      48,204,000           (2,417,472) 45,786,528           1,700,000             47,486,528           

Subtotal, Renewable Energy 62,110,125       (222,000)          160,000         (34,000)             62,014,125           (27,620)               61,986,505           (3,108,677)            58,877,828           1,700,000             60,577,828           
General Support Services 12,785,028         807,000           (786,000)         
Appropriation -                       3,330,029         (807,000)          807,000         (9,000)               3,321,029             (6,643)                 3,314,386             (166,220) 3,148,166             3,148,166             
Offsetting Collection 9,476,000         -                    9,476,000             -                      9,476,000             (475,229) 9,000,771             9,000,771             

Subtotal, Renewable Energy 12,806,029       (807,000)          807,000         (9,000)               12,797,029           (6,643)                 12,790,386           (641,449)               12,148,937           -                         12,148,937           
Executive Direction 16,047,032         117,000           (62,000)           
Appropriation 9,600,032         (117,000)          84,000            (23,000)             9,544,032             (19,088)               9,524,944             (477,684) 9,047,260             9,047,260             
Offsetting Collection 6,502,000         -                    6,502,000             -                      6,502,000             (326,081) 6,175,919             6,175,919             

Subtotal, Renewable Energy 16,102,032       (117,000)          84,000            (23,000)             16,046,032           (19,088)               16,026,944           (803,765)               15,223,179           -                         15,223,179           

Subtotal, Ocean Energy Management 160,778,333       1,578,000       -                (1,213,000)      161,143,333     (1,578,000)       1,360,000      (147,000)           160,778,333         (119,393)             160,658,940         (8,057,184)            152,601,756         -                         152,601,756         
Less Use of Offsetting Collections (101,082,000)      (101,082,000)   (101,082,000)        -                      (101,082,000)        5,069,349             (96,012,651)          -                         (96,012,651)          

TOTAL, BOEM 59,696,333         1,578,000       -                (1,213,000)     60,061,333       (1,578,000)       1,360,000      (147,000)           59,696,333           (119,393)            59,576,940           (2,987,835)            56,589,105           -                         56,589,105           

59,696,333 -                         
Account Name Ocean Energy Management POB Calculations for Bureau of Ocean Energy Management
Account Total Before ATB 160,778,000       160,778,333     
Fixed Costs Placeholder ($000) 1,360,000            1,360,000         
Across-the-Board Reduction ($000) 119,000               119,393            
Account Total FY 2013 BA Before Sequester ($000) 160,659,000       160,658,940     
Amount of Sequester Reduction ($000) 8,057,000            8,057,184         0.05015086
Account Total with Sequester Final 152,602,000       152,601,756     Crosscheck to POB Calculations

w/ATB
Direct Approps 59,576,940           2,987,835           56,589,105           (2,987,835)            56,589,105           -                         56,589,105           
Offsetting Coll. 101,082,000         5,069,349           96,012,651           (5,069,349)            96,012,651           -                         96,012,651           

160,658,940         8,057,184           152,601,756         (8,057,184)            152,601,756         -                         152,601,756         

2013 Full Year 
Funding Avail. 

After Sequester
Adjustments for 
Sequestration

Final 2013 Full 
Year Funding w/ 

Sequester
Revised Sequester 

Reduction by %
2013 Total Before 

Sequestration
2012 Revised 

Enacted
Fixed Cost 
Changes

Program 
Changes to 
Fund Fixed 

Costs

Approved 
Internal 

Transfers & 
Reprogramm

Program 
Changes

FY2013 Full 
Year Plan

Reduction for 
Fixed Costs 

Placeholder in 
Full-Year Plan

Revised 2013 
Fixed Costs 
Estimates 

Program 
Reduction to 

Reach Full Year 
CR

Subtotal-              
Full Year CR ATB Decrease



Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Account
Activity

Subactivity
Budget Element

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Ocean Energy Management

Renewable Energy
Appropriation 7,454.000        46.000             -                    8,626.759            (432.639)             8,194.120        740.120           
Offsetting Collection 15,231.000     -                   -                    14,047.000         (704.469)             (3,000.000)          10,342.531     (4,888.469)      

Subtotal, Environmental Enforcement 22,685.000     46.000             -                    (57.241)            22,673.759         (1,137.108)          (3,000.000)          18,536.651     (4,148.349)      

Conventional Energy
Appropriation 24,301.000     263.000           24,328.346         (1,220.087)          23,108.259     (1,192.741)      
Offsetting Collection 22,944.000     -                   22,853.000         (1,146.098)          1,300.000           23,006.902     62.902             

Subtotal, Operations, Safety and Regulation 47,245.000     263.000           -                    (326.654)          47,181.346         (2,366.185)          1,300.000           46,115.161     (1,129.839)      

Environmental Assessments & Studies
Appropriation 15,403.000     160.000           13,782.505         (691.205)             13,091.300     (2,311.700)      
Offsetting Collection 46,613.000     -                   48,204.000         (2,417.472)          1,700.000           47,486.528     873.528           

Subtotal, Administrative Operations 62,016.000     160.000           -                    (189.495)          61,986.505         (3,108.677)          1,700.000           60,577.828     (1,438.172)      

  General Support Services
Appropriation 3,476.000        807.000           3,314.386            (166.220)             3,148.166        (327.834)          
Offsetting Collection 9,309.000        -                   9,476.000            (475.229)             9,000.771        (308.229)          

Subtotal, General Support Services 12,785.000     807.000           -                    (801.614)          12,790.386         (641.449)             -                        12,148.937     (636.063)          

  Executive Direction
Appropriation 9,062.000        84.000             9,524.944            (477.684)             9,047.260        (14.740)            
Offsetting Collection 6,985.000        -                    6,502.000            (326.081)             6,175.919        (809.081)          

Subtotal, General Support Services 16,047.000     84.000             -                    (104.056)          16,026.944         (803.765)             -                        15,223.179     (823.821)          

Subtotal, Ocean Energy Management 160,778.000   1,360.000        -                    (1,479.060)      160,658.940       (8,057.184)          -                        152,601.756   (8,176.244)      
Less Use of Offsetting Collections (101,082.000)  -                    -                    -                    (101,082.000)      5,069.349           -                        (96,012.651)    5,069.349        

Total, Ocean Energy Management 59,696.000     1,360.000       -                   (1,479.060)      59,576.940         (2,987.835)         -                       56,589.105     (3,106.895)      

TOTAL, BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 59,696.000     1,360.000       -                   (1,479.060)      59,576.940         (2,987.835)         -                       56,589.105     (3,106.895)      

2012 Enacted
2013 Final 

Funding Level
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Costs 
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Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT
(dollars in thousands)
Account

Activity
Subactivity

Budget Element

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Ocean Energy Management

Renewable Energy
Appropriation 7,454               46                     -                    8,627                 (433)                    -                        8,194               740                   
Offsetting Collection 15,231             -                   -                    14,047              (704)                    (3,000)                  10,343             (4,888)              

Subtotal, Environmental Enforcement 22,685             46                     -                    (57)                    22,674              (1,137)                (3,000)                  18,537             (4,148)              

Conventional Energy
Appropriation 24,301             263                   -                    24,328              (1,220)                -                        23,108             (1,193)              
Offsetting Collection 22,944             -                   -                    22,853              (1,146)                1,300                   23,007             63                     

Subtotal, Operations, Safety and Regulation 47,245             263                   -                    (327)                 47,181              (2,366)                1,300                   46,115             (1,130)              

Environmental Assessments & Studies
Appropriation 15,403             160                   -                    13,783              (691)                    -                        13,091             (2,312)              
Offsetting Collection 46,613             -                   -                    48,204              (2,417)                1,700                   47,487             874                   

Subtotal, Administrative Operations 62,016             160                   -                    (189)                 61,987              (3,109)                1,700                   60,578             (1,438)              

  General Support Services
Appropriation 3,476               807                   -                    3,314                 (166)                    -                        3,148               (328)                 
Offsetting Collection 9,309               -                   -                    9,476                 (475)                    -                        9,001               (308)                 

Subtotal, General Support Services 12,785             807                   -                    (802)                 12,790              (641)                    -                        12,149             (636)                 

  Executive Direction
Appropriation 9,062               84                     -                    9,525                 (478)                    -                        9,047               (15)                    
Offsetting Collection 6,985               -                    -                    6,502                 (326)                    -                        6,176               (809)                 

Subtotal, General Support Services 16,047             84                     -                    (104)                 16,027              (804)                    -                        15,223             (824)                 

Subtotal, Ocean Energy Management 160,778           1,360               -                    (1,479)              160,659            (8,057)                -                        152,602           (8,176)              
Less Use of Offsetting Collections (101,082)          -                    -                    -                    (101,082)           5,069                  -                        (96,013)            5,069               

Total, Ocean Energy Management 59,696             1,360               -                   (1,479)              59,577              (2,988)                -                       56,589             (3,107)              

TOTAL, BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 59,696             1,360               -                   (1,479)              59,577              (2,988)                -                       56,589             (3,107)              

Adjustments for 
Sequestration

2013 Final 
Funding Level

Change from 
2012 Enacted2012 Enacted

2013 Fixed 
Costs 

Internal 
Transfers 

Program 
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Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT
(dollars in thousands)
Account

Activity
Subactivity

Budget Element

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT

Ocean Energy Management

Renewable Energy 22,685              46                      -                    (57)                     22,674               (1,137)                 (3,000)                   18,537              (4,148)               

Conventional Energy 47,245              263                    -                    (327)                  47,181               (2,366)                 1,300                    46,115              (1,130)               

Environmental Assessments & Studies 62,016              160                    -                    (189)                  61,987               (3,109)                 1,700                    60,578              (1,438)               

  General Support Services 12,785              807                    -                    (802)                  12,790               (641)                     -                         12,149              (636)                  

  Executive Direction 16,047              84                      -                    (104)                  16,027               (804)                     -                         15,223              (824)                  

Subtotal, Ocean Energy Management 160,778            1,360                -                    (1,479)               160,659             (8,057)                 -                         152,602            (8,176)               
Less Use of Offsetting Collections (101,082)          -                    -                    -                    (101,082)            5,069                  -                         (96,013)             5,069                

Total, Ocean Energy Management 59,696              1,360                -                    (1,479)               59,577               (2,988)                 -                        56,589              (3,107)               

TOTAL, BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT 59,696              1,360                -                    (1,479)               59,577               (2,988)                 -                        56,589              (3,107)               

Adjustments for 
Sequestration

2013 Final 
Funding Level

Change from 
2012 Enacted2012 Enacted

2013 Fixed 
Costs 

Internal 
Transfers 

Program 
Changes 

(Including 
2013 ATB)

2013 Enacted 
(P.L. 113-6) 

Before 
Sequestration

Sequestration 
Reduction
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The Honorable Ken Salazar 
Sccn.-tary 
tJ. S. Department of thc fnterior 
1849 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20240 

D1..'UI' Ytr. Secretary: 

llmrcd 5tatrs 5rnJtr 

January 22, 2013 

The recent flscal cliff agreement only delayed until March 1. 2013, across-the-board 
spending cuts totaling $85 billion. to be shared equally by defense and domestic activities. 

I run deeply troubled that the true impacts of this sequester on the operations of the 
h-dcrul government, and thus the impact on the American people, have not bel.~ disclosed. Both 
the Congress und the American people have n right to know what this means. The public has the 
right to understand how the services of the government they rely upon will be impacted. 

Ta.\:payers deserve to know, for exnmple: Will Social Security offices have reduced 
hours? How will timeliness and accuracy of severe \\.'Cather warnings be affected? How will 
cuts to State and local education benefits impact local schools and our children? How will cuts 
impact national security? The Congress and the American public deserve to know what will 
happen to (..'S.!Ientiul federal services if sequester is not stopped. 

To provide clear answers to questiuns like these, I am requesting that the leadership of aU 
Fcd'-'l'lliag,encics provide lo the Appropriations Committee specific information about the impact 
that S\.'C{Ucster \\ill have on the agency's operations. employees contractors. and to the extent 
known. the State and local t.'COnomies where the agencies operate or distribute funding. 

The BudgL-t Control Act of2011 included more than $1 trillion in discretionary spending 
cuts to be l.'llUCtcd over the next I 0 years and threatened sequester only if compromise could not 
be reached on rcfonns to revenues and mandatory spending. It is impl.'Tative that we have a full 
explanation oftbc impacts of further cuts on the American economy. its national security, and 
the essential functions of government. 
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The Ho.norable Ken Salazar 
Secretary 
U. S. Department of the Interior 
January 22.2013 
Page 2 of 2 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please respond to this request in writing no 
later than February 1. 2013. 

Sincerely. 

~'/IJJI,t 
Barbara A. Mikulski 
Chairwoman 



THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 0 1 20f3 

The Honorable Barbara Mikulski 
Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations 
United States Senate 
Wa, hington, DC 20510 

Dear Madam Chairwoman: 

Thank you for your letter dated January 22, 2013, requesting information from the Department 
of the Interior on the impact of a potential sequester of funds on our operations, employees, 
contractors, and, when known, the impact on the state and local economies where the 
Department operates or distributes funding. 

1 understand your concern that lhe impact of the sequester may not be fuJly understood by 
Congres. and the American public. In response to your letter, I have asked our bureaus and 
offices to provide information regarding the impacts they anticipate from a sequester. They have 
compiled several of the most significant identified impacts a summary of which is endo. ed. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this information about the serious impacts that 
sequestration will have on the Department's management of many of the United States most 
valuable and treasured natural, hi toricaL scientific, and tribal resources. 

Plea. e let me know if you have any questions or require additional information from the 
Department. 

Sincerely. 

Enclosure 



Department of the Interior 
Assessment of Key Impacts from Sequestration 

Oi.l and Gas and Coal. Development of oil, gas, and coal on Federal lands and waters would 
slow down due to cuts in programs that: Issue permits for new development, plan for new 
projects. conduct environmental reviews, and inspect operations. Leasing of new Federal lands 
for future development would also be delayed, with fewer resources available for agencies to 
prepare for and conduct lease sale ·. As a result: 

o Efforts to expedite processing of offshore oil and gas permitting in the Gulf of Mexico 
would be thwarted by delays, putting at risk some of the 550 exploration plans or 
development coordination documents Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) 
anticipates for review this year. 

o Reductions would impact BOEM's oil and gas activities in the Alaska Region, induding 
the processing of G&G seismic permits, review and analysis needed for Environmental 
A essments, work on Worst Case Discharge analysis for driiJing pennil reviews, and Air 
Quality data gathering and modeling work with other Federal agencies. 

o Approximately 300 fewer on bore oil and gas leases would be issued in Westem states 
such as Wyoming, Utah, Colorado, and New Mexico delaying prospective production 
from those lease tracts and deferring payments to the Treasury. 

o Delays in coal leasing would defer as much as $50 to $60 mi11ion from the Treasury for 
each sale delayed. 

o The FWS would conduct approximately 2,000 fewer consultations, delaying economic 
development projects and energy facilities that need environmental approvals. 

Visitor Impacts. The public should be prepared for reduced hours and services provided by 
Interior"s 39 national parks, 561 refuges, and over 258 public land units. Reductions would: 

o Reduce hours of operation for visitor centers. shorten 'easons. a:nd possibly dose 
camping, hiking, and other recreational areas when there is insufficient staff to en. ure the 
protection of visitors, employees, and resources. 

o Require complete cJosure or program elimination at about 128 refuges. Visitor programs 
at nearly all refuges would be discontinued. 

o Limit the Department' ability to su. tain a full complement of sea ·onaJ employees 
needed for firefighting, law enforcement. and visitor services at the time when park . . 
refuges. and land areas are preparing for the busy summer season. 

Local communities and businesses that rely on recreation to support their livelihoods would face 
a loss of income from reduced vi. itation to national parks. refuges. and public lands. The 435 



million recreationa1 visits to Department managed lands in 2011 supported about 403,000 jobs 
nationwide and contributed nearly $48.7 billion to loca1 economies. 

2 

Cuts in Federal Payments to State and Local Governments. States and local governments 
would lose over $200 million in direct funding from the Department for Payments in Lieu of 
Taxes (PlLT), revenue sharing from mineral leasing on Federal lands, and various grants. l....ocal 
governments, particularly in Western states, rely on these funds to cover their base budgets and 
they would have to cut back on core operation ranging from police and fire protection to school 
and road maintenance. 

o Impacted would be the states' share of revenue from energy and mineral production 
within their borders and offshore on the Outer Continental Shelf. Last year more than 
$2.1 billion was disbursed to 36 states and counties in nine states. Wyoming, New 
Mexico, Utah, California, Colorado, and North Dakota are among the largest revenue 
recipients facing cuts. 

States would also have to scale back on wildlife conservation work and access, which could 
affect local hunting shooting, fishing, and boaling. Slate and local economies depend on the 
associated revenue from hunters, anglers, and wildlife watchers who in 2011 spent $145 billion 
on related gear. trips and other purchases, such as licenses, tags, and land leases and ownership. 

Native American .Programs. Tribes would Jose almost $130 million in funding from the 
Department. Reductions would be necessary in many areas including human services. law 
enforcement, schools. economic development, and natural re ources. 

o Reductions will cut short the availability of assistance programs to the neediest of Indian 
Country by 3 or 4 month . Payment would stop to approximately 2,400 needy lndians 
for each month the General Assistance program is shut down. 

o Cuts to Indian education programs will dire<.:tly impact school services and scholarships 
offered to attend schools in the 2013-2014 academic year. The Bureau of Indian Affairs 
(BlA) schools would have the choice of reducing staff, services. or the number of days in 
the school year. 

o Additionally. many tribes would he affected by reductions to funds that offset 
administrative costs for tribal management of Federal programs. Reductions Lo BJA · s 
natural re. ource program would impact the development of conventional and renewable 
energy and mitlerals on tribal lands. 

Water Challenges. Some Bureau of Reclamation (BOR) facilities could be closed to the public 
due 10 unsafe conditions while necessary maintenance and repairs are delayed. High priority 
Dam Safety corrective modifications would be completed at a slower pace at several dams that 
pos.e potential risk to the downstream public. The BOR would be at risk for missing water 
deliverie. related to environmental commitments in water districts acros, the West. 



The United States Geological Survey may have to discontinue operation of 350 to 375 stream 
gages used throughout the country to predict and address drought and flood conditions by 
monitoring waLer availability. Work would also stop on water availability studies in Delaware, 
Colorado, and the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Aint River basins. 
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THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 0 1 2013 

The Honorable Barbara Mikulski 
Chairwoman, Committee on Appropriations 
United States Senate 
Washington, DC 20510 

Dear Madam Chairwoman: 

Thank you for your letter dated January 22, 2013, requesting information from the Department 
of the Interior on the impact of a potential sequester of funds on our operations, employees, 
contractors, and, when known, the impact on the state and local economies where the 
Department operates or distributes funding. 

I understand your concern that the impact of the sequester may not be fully understood by 
Congress and the American public. In response to your letter, I have asked our bureaus and 
offices to provide information regarding the impacts they anticipate from a sequester. They have 
compiled several of the most significant identified impacts a summary of which is enclosed. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this information about the serious impacts that 
sequestration will have on the Department's management of many of the United States most 
valuable and treasured natural, historical, scientific, and tribal resources. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information from the 
Department. 

Sincerely, 

bS~ 
Enclosure 



Department of the Interior 
Assessment of Key Impacts from Sequestration 

Oil and Gas and Coal. Development of oil, gas, and coal on Federal lands and waters would 
slow down due to cuts in programs that: Issue permits for new development, plan for new 
projects, conduct environmental reviews, and inspect operations. Leasing of new Federal lands 
for future development would also be delayed, with fewer resources available for agencies to 
prepare for and conduct lease sales. As a result: 

o Efforts to expedite processing of offshore oil and gas permitting in the Gulf of Mexico 
would be thwarted by delays, putting at risk some of the 550 exploration plans or 
development coordination documents Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) 
anticipates for review this year. 

o Reductions would impact BOEM's oil and gas activities in the Alaska Region, including 
the processing of G&G seismic permits, review and analysis needed for Environmental 
Assessments, work on Worst Case Discharge analysis for drilling permit reviews, and Air 
Quality data gathering and modeling work with other Federal agencies. 

o Approximately 300 fewer onshore oil and gas leases would be issued in Western states 
such as Wyoming, Utah, Colorado, and New Mexico, delaying prospective production 
from those lease tracts and deferring payments to the Treasury. 

o Delays in coal leasing would defer as much as $50 to $60 million from the Treasury for 
each sale delayed. 

o The FWS would conduct approximately 2,000 fewer consultations, delaying economic 
development projects and energy facilities that need environmental approvals. 

Visitor Impacts. The public should be prepared for reduced hours and services provided by 
Interior's 398 national parks, 561 refuges, and over 258 public land units. Reductions would: 

o Reduce hours of operation for visitor centers, shorten seasons, and possibly close 
camping, hiking, and other recreational areas when there is insufficient staff to ensure the 
protection of visitors, employees, and resources. 

o Require complete closure or program elimination at about 128 refuges. Visitor programs 
at nearly all refuges would be discontinued. 

o Limit the Department's ability to sustain a full complement of seasonal employees 
needed for firefighting, law enforcement, and visitor services at the time when parks, 
refuges, and land areas are preparing for the busy summer season. 

Local communities and businesses that rely on recreation to support their livelihoods would face 
a loss of income from reduced visitation to national parks, refuges, and public lands. The 435 



million recreational visits to Department managed lands in 2011 supported about 403,000 jobs 
nationwide and contributed nearly $48.7 billion to local economies. 
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Cuts in Federal Payments to State and Local Governments. States and local governments 
would lose over $200 million in direct funding from the Department for Payments in Lieu of 
Taxes (PILT), revenue sharing from mineral leasing on Federal lands, and various grants. Local 
governments, particularly in Western states, rely on these funds to cover their base budgets and 
they would have to cut back on core operations ranging from police and fire protection to school 
and road maintenance. 

o Impacted would be the states' share of revenue from energy and mineral production 
within their borders and offshore on the Outer Continental Shelf. Last year more than 
$2.1 billion was disbursed to 36 states and counties in nine states. Wyoming, New 
Mexico, Utah, California, Colorado, and North Dakota are among the largest revenue 
recipients facing cuts. 

States would also have to scale back on wildlife conservation work and access, which could 
affect local hunting, shooting, fishing, and boating. State and local economies depend on the 
associated revenue from hunters, anglers, and wildlife watchers who in 2011 spent $145 billion 
on related gear, trips, and other purchases, such as licenses, tags, and land leases and ownership. 

Native American Programs. Tribes would lose almost $130 million in funding from the 
Department. Reductions would be necessary in many areas including human services, law 
enforcement, schools, economic development, and natural resources. 

o Reductions will cut short the availability of assistance programs to the neediest of Indian 
Country by 3 or 4 months. Payments would stop to approximately 2,400 needy Indians 
for each month the General Assistance program is shut down. 

o Cuts to Indian education programs will directly impact school services and scholarships 
offered to attend schools in the 2013-2014 academic year. The Bureau of Indian Affairs 
(BIA) schools would have the choice of reducing staff, services, or the number of days in 
the school year. 

o Additionally, many tribes would be affected by reductions to funds that offset 
administrative costs for tribal management of Federal programs. Reductions to BIA's 
natural resource programs would impact the development of conventional and renewable 
energy and minerals on tribal lands. 

Water Challenges. Some Bureau of Reclamation (BOR) facilities could be closed to the public 
due to unsafe conditions while necessary maintenance and repairs are delayed. High priority 
Dam Safety corrective modifications would be completed at a slower pace at several dams that 
pose potential risk to the downstream public. The BOR would be at risk for missing water 
deliveries related to environmental commitments in water districts across the West. 



The United States Geological Survey may have to discontinue operation of 350 to 375 stream 
gages used throughout the country to predict and address drought and flood conditions by 
monitoring water availability. Work would also stop on water availability studies in Delaware, 
Colorado, and the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River basins. 
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Sequestration at Top 25 Most Visited NPS Units 

Blue Ridge Parkway (FY 2012 Visitation: 15,566,700) 

Blue Ridge Parkway will cut 21 seasonal interpretive ranger positions, affecting 584,000 visitors 
and resulting in the closure of ten developed areas, putting an average of approximately 80 miles 
between open facilities, which limits contacts with park staff in this linear park. 

Cape Hatteras Group- Cape Hatteras NS, Fort Raleigh NHS, Wright Brothers NMem (FY 
2012 Visitation: 3,034,500) 

Parks comprising the Cape Hatteras Group will reduce maintenance of ORV access ramps, 
mowing and maintenance and reduce preventative maintenance of historic structures and park 
facilities. These reductions will impact visitors to park facilities including visitor centers, 
campgrounds, day use areas, roadways, etc. 

Cape Cod NS (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,471,100) 

The Province Lands Visitor Center (PLVC) will be open from 9:00am to 5:00pm, daily from 
Memorial Day to Labor Day, as opposed to the usual May 1 to October 31 season; a loss of 83 
days. Staffing will only allow for basic information, orientation, and visitor safety rather than a 
comprehensive visitor services program. The PLVC serves over 260,000 visitors per year, many 
during the shoulder seasons, which this schedule does not accommodate. Funds for this partial 
season were provided by the Friends of Cape Cod National Seashore. 

Chattahoochee River NRA (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,184,200) 

The park has closed Johnson Ferry South, (also known as the Old Polo Fields), Indian Trail, and 
the CREEC areas, affecting approximately 11 ,000 visitors. Normally, these areas are open year 
round. They were chosen due to the relatively low visitor use numbers and high maintenance 
costs. All restrooms and boat ramps remain open. 

Chesapeake and Ohio Canal NHP (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,586,500) 

Within the Interpretation, Education and Partnerships division, five seasonal/temporary positions 
would be eliminated. As a result, the canal launch program would be eliminated in Georgetown. 
Visitor center operations, which are normally seven days per week, would be reduced to five 
days, while five day per week operations would be primarily reduced to weekends only. In order 
to maintain the visitor center operations, most formal interpretive programs and roving rangers 
will be eliminated in the Western Maryland section of the park. These reduced hours would 
impact more than 14,000 visitors, and 500 students would be impacted from reduced education 
programs. 

Colonial NHP (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,377,100) 

The park will close the cannon shop; the park will suspend maintenance resulting in deterioration 
of historic cannons. 10 of the 54 cannons are already in need of repairs and will need to be 



Sequestration at Top 25 Most Visited NPS Units 

moved to storage where they will not be repaired but also will not be accessible to the public. 
Daily hours of operation will be reduced by three hours at the historic houses including Moore 
House, Nelson House, and National Cemetery Lodge. 

Delaware Water Gap NRA (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,986,400) 

At Kittatinny Point the visitor center along with the rest of the site will be closed for the 
remainder of the year. The site is usually open 24 hours and the visitor center is usually open 
eight hours a day, seven days a week. 20,000 visitors will not able to receive informational 
services at the visitor center. Fifty fewer ranger-led talks will be offered and a reduction in 
guided hikes offered to visitors will result in 600 fewer visitors participating in these programs. 
12,000 visitors will not be contacted by staff. The site closure will impact boaters, canoeists, and 
Appalachian Trail hikers who usually come and go at all hours. One ofthe major canoe 
operators is in the Kittatinny Point area, and the closure will impact hundreds of river trips and 
the concession operations. Consolidating the majority ofthe river usage to the middle sections 
could cause significant resource issues. Even with gates closed, visitors will likely enter the 
closed area. With no NPS presence resource damage could occur as people make new short cuts 
to the river. 

Pending a private donation, Kittatinny Point and Kittatinny Point Visitor Center may open on a 
reduced schedule. 

Independence NHP (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,566,000) 

Eight of 16 interpretive sites will be closed completely, affecting on average, 141,000 visitors 
per week. Such sites include the Declaration House (the site where the Declaration of 
Independence was drafted by Thomas Jefferson), the New Hall Military Museum, the Todd 
House (home of Dolly Madison and her first husband John Todd), the Bishop White House, the 
Germantown White House, 318 Market Street, the Bringhurst House, and the Edgar Allen Poe 
House. 

Gateway NRA (FY 2012 Visitation: 6,498,000) 

Hurricane Sandy forced the closure of facilities and park lands. The storm and necessary 
response actions demanded resources that were reduced by the sequester. When the parks re­
open, the reduction in seasonal maintenance staff will result in the closure of public restrooms at 
three sites. The reduction in seasonal hours for Park Guides and Visitor Use Assistants will result 
in the closing of the visitor center in Ft. Wadsworth, which was previously open Wednesday 
through Sunday, and the visitor centers in Sandy Hook and the Wildlife Refuge will have their 
hours of operation scaled back from eight hours a day for seven days per week, to four hours a 
day for five days per week. 

George Washington Memorial Parkway (FY 2012 Visitation: 7,362,700) 
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Reduced staffing levels will reduce administrative and planning capacity for the parkway 
slowing acquisitions and initiation of projects. 

Golden Gate NRA (FY 2012 Visitation: 14,805,600) 

The visitor center at the Marin Headlands will be staffed by Rangers three days a week reduced 
from the pre-sequester schedule of seven days a week. Fort Point National Historical Site has 
reduced the number of days it is open and has more frequent intermittent unplanned closures due 
to staffing reductions. Currently, the Fort is open 3 days per week instead of four, and during the 
upcoming peak season, the Fort will be open six days per week instead of seven. 

Grand Canyon NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,358,200) 

Reduced hours of operation at the main Grand Canyon Visitor Center will affect 250,000 
visitors, who will have to rely on more limited information available from outdoor orientation 
exhibits. 

Great Smoky Mountains NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 9,648,300) 

Great Smoky Mountains NP will close three remote campgrounds and two picnic areas affecting 
54,000 visitors as a result of reductions in permanent and seasonal staffing. Campgrounds and 
picnic areas closed in Tennessee are Abrams Creek Campground, Look Rock Campground, and 
Look Rock Picnic Area. The closures in North Carolina are Balsam Mountain Campground and 
Balsam Mountain Picnic Area. 

Gulf Islands NS (FY 2012 Visitation: 5,229,000) 

A significant reduction in contract funding will require the park to conduct sand removal 
operations with limited park staff and equipment. As a result, it will take at least twice as long to 
reopen roads and provide visitor access following rain events, high tides, and southerly winds, 
which cover the road with sand. Road closures have become regular and recurring. 

Lake Mead NRA (FY 2012 Visitation: 6,275,300) 

With the closure of two entrance stations and one contact station, reduced days and hours at the 
visitor center and other entrance stations, and reduced interpretive and education staff, visitors 
will not be provided orientation information. The Temple Bar Entrance Station is normally open 
during the summer season. Due to reduced staffing, it is not scheduled to open in 2013. In 2012, 
61,000 visitors accessed the park through this entrance. The Willow Beach Entrance Station is 
currently being built. The $1.5 million construction project is scheduled to be complete this 
month. Due to reduced staffing, it is not scheduled to open in 2013. Northshore and Cottonwood 
Cove Entrance Stations will be open five days per week, instead of seven. The contact station at 
Katherine Landing is scheduled to close in September, indefinitely. Nearly one million people 
visit this area of the park each year. 
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Closures may be common for 800 miles of backcountry roads. They will be closed unpredictably 
when flooding makes them dangerous or impassible. Road repairs will be prioritized by visitor 
use and repair needs based on available staffing and resources. Impacts to visitors will vary 
depending on the road damage and road repairs needs throughout the park. While fish cleaning 
stations remain open at this time, nine stations, located at areas that receive 3.7 million visitors 
annually, may be closed temporarily if they become damaged or inoperable, or if staff is 
unavailable. This would affect thousands of visitors. 

Manhattan Sites- Castle Clinton NM, Federal Hall NMem, General Grant NMem, Saint 
Paul's Church NHS, Theodore Roosevelt Birthplace NHS (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,446,700) 

During the summer season, hours of operation will be reduced for two Manhattan Site units. 
General Grant NMem will be open for five days per week rather than seven (closed Tuesday and 
Wednesday), and Federal Hall NMem will be open for five days per week rather than six (closed 
Saturday). This will affect 131 ,200 annual visitors. 

Natchez Trace Parkway (FY 2012 Visitation: 5,531,300) 

At Natchez Trace Parkway, a reduction in seasonal employees will cause closure of 14 comfort 
stations two days per week, and four comfort stations for the duration of the 2013 season, 
affecting more than 200,000 visitors. Colbert Ferry Visitor Center and Rocky Springs Visitor 
Center will remain closed for the remainder of the 2013 season. 

National Mall & Memorial Parks (FY 2012 Visitation: 29,721,000) 

The park will not be reducing hours of operation or limiting visitor access. Reductions will be 
achieved by reducing support costs and visitor services associated with special events. 

Olympic NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 2,854,400) 

North Fork Campground and La Poel Picnic Area will be closed, affecting 3,200 visitors. 
Additionally, the park will allow natural melt in lieu of snow plowing of the Deer Park area and 
front country campground, trails, and a ranger station and at Obstruction Point, impacting 4,000 
visitors. The road will not be plowed because of reductions in supplies and materials funding, as 
well as reduced maintenance staffing. The Deer Park Road and campground will open when and 
if the winter snowpack melts enough to allow opening. The estimate of 4,000 visitors impacted 
was based on Deer Park Road remaining closed (due to natural snowmelt vs. plow operations) 
through mid- to late August. 

Rocky Mountain NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,243,600) 

Trail Ridge Road will likely open by Memorial Day weekend, which is the normal targeted 
opening date, weather permitting. With reduced funding, non-emergency overtime will be 
limited affecting the park' s ability to reopen the road in the event of late spring or early fall snow 
storms. Temporary closures can happen frequently (up to 10 days per season) in the shoulder 
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seasons. Glacier Basin Campground, currently slated to be closed the early part of the summer 
due to the Bear Lake Road construction, will remain closed for the entire season, thereby 
eliminating 148 single campsites and 13 group campsites. Some 30,000 campers will be 
displaced by this extended closure. The Moraine Park Visitor Center remains closed for the 
season. 

San Francisco Maritime NHP (FY 2012 Visitation: 4,213,000) 

Portions of facilities will be closed because adequate staff will not be available during high 
visitation season. The Maritime Museum will be closed to the public on Mondays, which will 
prevent approximately 200 visitors per day from accessing park information, restrooms, and 
maritime exhibits in the lobby. 

Statue of Liberty NM and Ellis Island (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,799,100) 

As a result of Hurricane Sandy, the park has been closed and is able to meet its sequester 
reduction in 2013. 

Yellowstone NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,442,300) 

The Wyoming portion ofBeartooth Highway outside Yellowstone's Northeast Entrance will be 
plowed approximately two weeks later than normal, with a corresponding delay in opening. 
Plowing operations are planned to open the Wyoming portion of Beartooth Highway, outside of 
Yellowstone's Northeast Entrance, with a scheduled opening date of no later than June 14, 
depending on weather conditions. This opening would be up to two weeks later than normal. 

Yosemite NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 3,890,700) 

NPS crews were able to open the Tioga Road on May 11 at minimal cost because the snow level 
in the Sierra Mountains was well below average, and only limited snow plowing was needed this 
year. The Yosemite Valley Visitor Center and Wilderness Office operating hours will be 
reduced, impacting approximately 20,000 visitors and many of the 20,000 backcountry permit 
applicants during the peak summer season. 

Zion NP (FY 2012 Visitation: 2,981,900) 

Zion NP will not be reducing hours of operations or limiting visitor access. Reduced staffing 
level will decrease the number of guided trail hikes and interpretation services. 



EFFECTS OF SEQUESTRATION OF BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS APPROPRIATIONS 

ON THE WESTERN AND EASTERN NEVADA AGENCIES 

OF THE BIA WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE 

Bureau: Indian Affairs 
Requestor: 
Issue: 

Wendy L. Helgemo, Counsel, Senate Committee on Indian Affair 
Effects of Sequestration on Nevada Agencies 

Q: Please explain what the effects of sequestration will be on Western and Eastern Agencies 
in Nevada. 

Answer. 
• The Western Nevada Agency and the Eastern Nevada Agency are the two Bureau of Indian 

Affairs (BIA) field offices located in the State of Nevada. Each agency provides direct 
services to multiple Tribes and is the BIA point of contact for other Tribes in their area who 
choose to contract to run BIA programs (638 or Self-governance tribes). 

• The question specifically inquires about the impact of sequester on the two agencies so this 
response is limited to the impact on the agencies and the direct services they provide to 
Tribes. Agencies administer funding and provide direct services for Tribal Government 
programs, Human Services, Natural Resources Management, and Trust Services. Agencies 
do not administer funding for Law Enforcement and BIA school programs. 

• The two agencies provide direct services for eleven Tribes. Funding in 20 13 for the agencies 
and Tribes is $6.2 million before sequestration. Sequestration reduces this amount by 
$310,475. The table below denotes the breakout by Tribe and agency: 

2013 Total Before Sequestration 20 13 Funding 
Agency/Tribe Sequestration (5 .04%) After 

Sequestration 
Western Nevada Agency 1,967,914 -99,181 1,868,733 
Fallon 402,346 -20,278 382,068 
Ft. McDermitt 281,960 -14,210 267,750 
Lovelock 84,478 -4,258 80,220 
Pyramid Lake 492,353 -24,814 467,539 
Reno Sparks 217,175 -10,946 206,229 
Summit Lake 179,830 -9,063 170,767 
Walker River 355,255 -17,904 337,351 
Yerington 239,900 -12,092 227,808 
Yomba 130,865 -6,596 124,269 

Total Western Nevada 4,352,076 -219,342 4,132,734 

Eastern Nevada Agency 613,570 -30,925 582,645 
Te-Moak 918,774 -46,306 872,468 
Goshute 275,818 -13 ,902 261 ,916 

Total, Eastern Nevada 1,808,162 -91,133 1,717,029 

Total, Nevada Agenciesffribes 6,t6o,238 I -310,475 I 5,849,763 I 

• The reduction in funding can potentially impact every type of program provided by the 
Tribes and the agencies. The agencies will prioritize among budgetary needs for social 
programs to assist families and children in need, natural resource development and 
protection, job placement and training, tribal courts, maintenance of BIA roads, and 
scholarships for students. Tribes who contract to run BIA programs are able to prioritize the 
funding they receive to meet the most pressing needs of their members. 



• Sequestration will result in a reduced capability to provide social services and protection 
services for children, the elderly, and families in crisis. Services include foster care for at risk 
children, residential care for the elderly, burial assistance for the indigent, and housing 
assistance for the disabled, elderly individuals, or families . Caseloads are already three times 
the national average. 

• Sequestration will increase the time it takes to process trust transactions such as 
recording/updating of trust deeds and processing of probates and real estate transactions 
eliminating progress made through trust reform. 

• Sequestration will reduce capability to protect and develop tribal natural resources leaving 
these resources more susceptible to theft or impact from illegal activities such as poaching. 

• Sequestration will reduce the availability of access to technical assistance and subject matter 
experts limiting opportunities for economic development. 

Additional Information: 
• The BIA directs about $25 million in operational funding for BIA agencies and Tribes 

located in Nevada to provide services to tribal members. The impact of a 5.04% sequester is 
about $1.2 million. 

• The Western Nevada Agency provides direct services for the Tribes on the Fallon, Ft. 
McDermitt, Lovelock, Pyramid Lake, Reno Sparks, Summit Lake, Walker River, Yerington, 
and Y omba reservations. Western is the point of contact for the self-governing Washoe, 
Carson, Dresslerville, Stewart, Woodfords, and Winnemucca Tribes. 

• The Eastern Nevada Agency provides direct services for the Tribes on the Goshute and Te­
Moak reservations. Eastern is the BIA point of contact for the self-governing Duckwater, 
Duck Valley, Ely Shosone, Battle Mountain, Elko, South Fork and Wells Indian Colony 
Tribes. 

• All but three of the eleven Tribes which receive direct services from the two agencies also 
contract with BIA for the Tribes to provide additional services. Almost all the Tribes 
connected with the two agencies have BIA funded Law Enforcement programs. Two of the 
reservations have a BIA funded school located on the reservation. 

• The Moapa River and Las Vegas Tribes are also located in Nevada, but these Tribes are 
connected with the St. George Agency. 



The Honorable Greg Walden 
House of Representatives 
Washington, DC 20515 

Dear Representative Walden: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 2 2013 

Thank you for your letter dated February 5, 2013, concerning the 2013 payments to 18 Oregon 
and California counties in western and southern Oregon. I am responding on behalf of myself 
and Office of Management and Budget Deputy Director for Management Jeffrey Zients. 

These payments, authorized by the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self Determination 
Act, were made on February 5, 2013. 1be Department of the Interior made payments of 
$36,046,446 to the counties, and held back $4,005,161. This action was necessary in order to 
ensure we will be able to comply with the currently legislated March 1, 2013, sequester that will 
occur in the absence of Congressional action. 

In the event that Congress is not able to avert the sequester, we would need to reduce the 
payments by an as yet to be determined amount. Jn the report released by the President in 
September 2012, the sequester amount was estimated to be 7.6 percent for all mandatory 
accounts. Since that report was issued, the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 (Act) was 
enacted, which delayed sequestration and reduced the amount to be sequestered. We will know 
the final sequester amount on March 1, 2013, when the President is scheduled to release the 
sequester report required by the Act. 

To ensure our ability to comply with the sequester, we are holding back ten percent of the 
payments to counties until we know the outcome of the sequester. Jf there is no sequester, we 
will release the entire amount we have withheld to the counties. If there is a sequester, we will 
release any funds remaining after the sequester reduction. 

Your letter requested the statutory authority for our action. The Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, amended by the Budget Control Act of 2011, 
establishes the basis for sequestration and identifJCs accounts that are exempt from sequester. 
There is no exemption for the payments to counties authorized by the Secure Rural Schools and 
Community Self Determination Act. 

You believe that these funds should be treated as carryover funding from FY 2012. Although the 
revenue used to make these payments is collected in FY 2012, the payments are in fact made 
from 2013 budget authority. We are treating these payments consistent with the manner in 
which we treat other similar payments. In cases where grant and/or revenue payments need to be 



made before tbe outcome of tbe sequester is known, we hold back funds. In cases where we 
have the discretion to do so, we delay payments until the outcome of sequester is clear. 

I understand the importance of these funds to the viability of western Oregon counties in support 
of county projects and local schools that is why I directed the Bureau of Land Management to 
distribute tbe majority of the Secure Rural Schools payments. I look forward to a resolution of 
tbe sequestration issue so we can make the balance of payments to the counties. 

R SoP __ -
KenSalazar -~ 



The Honorable Peter DeFazio 
House of Representatives 
Washington, DC 20515 

Dear Representative DeFazio: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 2 2013 

Thank you for your letter dated February 6, 2013, regarding the 2013 payments to 18 Oregon and 
California counties in western and southern Oregon. 

These payments, authorized by the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self Determination 
Act, were made on February 5, 2013. The Department of the Interior made payments of 
$36,046,446 to the counties, and held back $4,005,161. This action was necessary in order to 
ensure we will be able to comply with the currently legislated March 1, 2013, sequester that will 
occur in the absence of Congressional action. 

In the event that Congress is not able to avert the sequester currently scheduled for March, we 
would need to reduce the payments by an as yet to be detennined amount. In the report released 
by the President in September 2012, the sequester amount was estimated to be 7.6 percent for all 
mandatory accounts. Since that report was issued, the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 
(Act) was enacted; which delayed sequestration and reduced the amount to be sequestered. We 
will know the finaJ sequester amount on March 1, 2013, when the President is scheduled to 
release the sequester report required by the Act. 

ln order to ensure we are able to comply with the law, we are holding back ten percent of the 
payments to counties until we know the outcome of tbe sequester. 1f there is no sequester, we 
will release the entire amount that we have withheld to the counties. If there is a sequester, we 
will release any funds remaining after the sequester reduction. The Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, amended by the Budget Control Act of 2011, 
establishes the basis for sequestration and identifies the accounts that are exempt from sequester. 
There is not an exemption for the payments to counties authorized by the Secure Rural Schools 
and Community Self Detennination Act. 

Although the revenue that is used to make these payments is collected in FY 2012, the payments 
are made from 2013 budget authority. We are treating these payments consistent with the 
manner we are treating other similar payments. In cases where grant and/or revenue payments 
need to be made in advance of the sequester, we are holding back funds pending the outcome of 
sequester. In cases where we have the discretion, we are delaying payments until the outcome of 
sequester is clear. 



The Congressional Budget Office (CBO) treatment of these revenues for scoring of H.R. 4348 is 
not determinative in this case. The CBO scoring considers the fiscal impact upon enactment, not 
when the funds are executed. The funds are normally executed after the close of the fiscal year 
in which collections were received and are thus considered a 2013 budgetary resource and are 
scored as such by the Office of Management and Budget. 

We understand the importance of these funds to the viability of western Oregon counties in 
support of county projects and local schools that is why I have directed the Bureau of land 
Management to distribute the majority of the Secure Rural Schools payments. I look forward to 
a resolution of the sequestration so we can mate the balance of payments to the counties. 

Sincerely, 

~s~ 



Memorandum 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 0 2013 

Assistant Secretaries 
Heads of Bureaus and Offices 

:::o~ejo~ 
I write this memorandum with a heavy heart as we prepare to implement the sequestration 
because of Congress' failure to act. The President's North Star has been to create good middle 
class jobs as Americans dealt with the most severe economic crisis since the Great Depression. 
Because Congress has not acted in a responsible way to prevent the sequester, the cuts to be 
implemented will have serious impacts on economic growth and jobs in the United States, and 
will impact our ability to deliver on our part of this agenda including job creation that comes 
from energy, tourism, conservation, and science. As part of this tragic yet avoidable crisis, our 
employees will be affected as we contemplate the need for thousands furloughs. 

The President has stated that the sequester is bad policy and I agree. It will have a wide range of 
deleterious consequences for our mission and programs - negatively impacting all of our 
employees, constituents, and partners. The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that 
impacts activities without discretion and will reduce the level of direct services we provide to the 
American public. The sequester will compromise our ability to implement the President's all-of­
the-above energy strategy due to reductions in oil, gas, and coal development programs. Middle­
class Americans who expected to spend their summer vacations at our 398 national parks, 561 
refuges, and over 258 public land units will encounter reduced hours, services, or even closures. 
Local communities and businesses that rely on these great outdoor places to support their 
livelihoods will face a loss of income from reduced visitation to national parks, refuges, and 
public lands. Basic community services supported by the grants and payments we make to 
states and counties throughout the country will be cut. We also anticipate reductions in the level 
of support services to Tribes, which again translates into reductions in basic services to millions 
of tribal members. Given our large footprint on the American landscape and the diverse 
constituency of our programs, we expect that impacts to the public will be felt in hundreds of 
communities around the Nation. 

Over the last 4 years we have made great progress by working together to deliver on a bold 
agenda that is generating significant results and includes reforms of the oil and gas programs, 
creation of a renewable energy frontier, renewed commitments to conservation through 
America's Great Outdoors, a focus on job creation through greater support of the conservation 
economy, stronger relationships with Native Americans, and high employment levels of youth. 
The sequester will roll back many of these advances and reduce the capacity we so diligently 
constructed. 



I want to ask for your assistance in preparing for the sequester that is planned for March 1, 2013. 
Nine days from today the President will release a report that identifies cuts to our budgets that 
will reduce our ability to continue ongoing programs. We are facing very difficult choices about 
how to administer these cuts. In addition, the reductions come half way through the fiscal year, 
limiting our ability to take the full range of actions we might have otherwise considered. 

As we reluctantly move forward in the implementation of the sequestration, we must ensure that 
it is administered in a fair and transparent manner. Over the course of the next week, I ask that 
you dedicate resources to complete your implementation plans, begin taking actions to prepare 
your organization for the challenges to come, and help me to communicate the impacts of the 
sequester. We need to ensure that our actions are consistent and made with some certainty in the 
outcome in order to maintain our ability to fulfill our missions. There are immediate near term 
actions that we must take this fiscal year, but I also ask that you prepare for longer-term, far­
reaching changes in future years. 

I have asked the Assistant Secretary for Policy, Management, and Budget to lead us through the 
planning process and guide implementation in a manner that preserves our most important 
responsibilities, provides protection for life, health, and safety; and includes certainty for our 
employees. We are likely to have furloughs and we need to ensure that we are adequately 
prepared to notify our employees and negotiate with our unions. 

As we move forward in this process, there are a number of actions that we need to make as a 
Department. We will impose a hiring freeze, reduce all but essential travel, and revisit the 
conference approval process and reduce and/or cancel our participation in these events. In 
addition, I expect that you will be able to identify non-essential contracts and other commitments 
that can be reduced. 

We are entering a very difficult period due to the uncertainty of our budget. I will be working 
hard on your behalf to communicate the impacts of the sequester. I will rely on you to help me 
in that regard by having clear and definitive plans in place, moving forward in a consistent 
manner, and improving our understanding about the impacts of the sequester on your ability to 
perform important mission activities. Please work with me to identify these impacts in a way 
that communicates their relevance and importance to the American people. 

Thank you for your help and leadership in these difficult times. 

2 



The Honorable Lolo Moliga 
Governor of American Samoa 
Pago Pago, American Samoa 

Dear Governor Moliga: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DO I grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant program , such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natura'! and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOI will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and i sued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payment<> after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Gran~ 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



American Samoa 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

American Samoa 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 

37,061 

Revised 
Total 

36,908 

Interior funding in American Samoa totaled about $37.1 million in 2012. A five percent sequester of 
Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $150 thousand. 

Funding for Insular Areas and Trust Territory activities are exempted from sequestration, however, 
Interior operations such as the National Park of American Samoa would be impacted. - .. . . 

. . 

o The budget for the National Park of American Samoa would be reduced by $96,000 leaving a 
budget of$1.8 million. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to American Samoa would drop by about $140 
thousand. 

Interior Grants and Pa ents 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 

Total, American Samoa 

Estimate 
Total 

396 
50 

2,165 
120 

2,731 

Revised 
Total 

376 
47 

2,055 
114 

2,592 

Note: The ·sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

The Honorable John Hickenlooper 
Governor of Colorado 
Denver, Colorado 

Dear Governor Hickenlooper: 

FEB 2 J 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the· 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothennal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrdStructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absenc:;e of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March l. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March I may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

ksJd---
KenSalazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofT axes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States :from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Food Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Colorado 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Colorado 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total · 

1,036,224 

Revised 
Total 
986,192 

Interior funding in the State of Colorado totaled about $1.0 billion in 2012. A five percent sequester of 
Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $50 million. 

o Colorado is home to 10 National Parks, monuments, historic sites and recreation areas, 8 refuges, 2 
fish hatcheries, and 8.3 million acres of public lands featuring 50 developed recreation sites and 5 
National Landscape Conservation System sites. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 14.9 million visitors, created 13,768 jobs, and generated 
$1.2 biJlion for local economies in 20 II. 

o Under the sequester, Interior operations in Colorado stand to lose an estimated: 

o $11 million at Bureau of Reclamation facilities 

o $6.5 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like the Anaszi Heritage Center, 
Gunnison Gorge National Conservation Area, and Dominguez-Escalante National 
Conservation Area. 

o $5 million at National Park Service sites like Mesa Verde, Rocky Mountain, and Great 
Sand Dunes National Parks 

o $2 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Rocky Flats, Rocky Mountains 
Arsenal, Alamosa National Wildlife Refuges 

o $1.5 million from Wildland Fire Management programs 

o Bureau of Indian Affairs activities will be reduced including budgets for contracted 
services provided by the following Tribes: 

• Southern Ute Indian Tribe of the Southern Ute Reservation -$240,000; and 

• Ute Mountain Tribe of the Ute Mountain ~eservation -$171,400. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Colorado would drop by about $11.2 million 
under the sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ents 
Abandoned Mine Land Grants 
Cooperative Endangered Species Cons. Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, Colorado 

Estimate 
Total 

8,643 
0 

885 
734 

28,556 
22",769 

1,019 
157,819 
220,425 

Revised 
Total 

8,202 
0 

841 
697 

27,100 
21,608 

968 
149,770 
209,186 



Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffmg and reductions in Contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined ,we will provide details. 



The Honorable Eddie Calvo 
Governor of Guam 
Hagatna, Guam 

Dear Governor Calvo: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOI grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example minera1 revenue payments to states and geothermal reve~;tue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump swn payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional infonnation becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list ofDOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

\"S~~ 
Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofTaxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve- Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Gran~ Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Guam 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Guam 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 

80,504 

5% 
Sequester 

-230 

Revised 
Total 

80,274 

Interior funding in Guam totaled about $80.5 million in 2012. A five percent sequester of Interior 
funding at this level would mean a loss of about $230 thousand. 

Funding for Insular Areas and Trust Territory activities are exempted from sequestration. 

Interior operations such as the War in the Pacific National Park which attracted an estimated 255,000 
visitors generating about $17 million in economic benefits to the local economy, would be impacted.\ 

• The War in the Pacific Operating budget would be reduced by $77,000 to $1.4 million. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Guam would drop by about $140 thousand with 
a sequester. 

Estimate Revised 
Interior Grants and Pa ents Total Total 

Historic Preservation Fund 409 389 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 50 47 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 2 2 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 2,165 2,055 
State and Wildlife Grants 120 l14 

Total, Guam 2,746 2,607 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
coinmunities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

The Honorable Neil Abercrombie 
Governor ofHawai'i 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 

Dear Governor Abercrombie: 

FEB 2 ~ 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothennal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adeqllil;te emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities- including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing_ 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
· order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reductioiL 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional infonnation becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for l'lood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confmement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Hawaii 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Hawaii 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 

84,881 

Revised 
Total 

81,550 

Interior funding in the State of Hawaii totaled about $84.9 million in 2012. A five percent sequester of 
Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $3.3 million. 

o Hawaii is home to 5 National Parks, 1 historic site, 1 historic trail and 1 memorial, 10 refuges, and 
over 600 Interior employees. 

o Together these natural assets attracted 5.4 million visitors, created 6,247 jobs, and generated $416 
million for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in Hawaii stand to lose an estimated: 

o $1.6 million at National Park Service sites like the USS Arizona Memorial, Haleakala 
and Hawaii Volcanoes National Park. 

o $1.4 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Kilauea Point, Hakalau Forest, 
Hawaiian Islands, Pearl Harbor, James Campbell, and Midway Atoll National Wildlife 
Refuges. 

o $300,000 at U.S. Geological Survey facilities like the Hawaiian Volcanoes Observatory 
and the Pacific Islands Water Science Center. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Hawaii would drop by about $570 thousand with 
a sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ments 
·cooperative Endangered Species Cons. Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund . - . 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 

Total, Hawaii 

Estimate 
Total 

2,431 
575 
447 
345 

7,045 
479 

11,322 

Revised 
Total 

2,309 
546 
425 
327 

6,686 
455 

10,749 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 



of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 
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The Honorable Butch Otter 
Governor of Idaho 
Boise, Idaho 

Dear Governor Otter: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOI grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance ofthese payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preserv&tion of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and i sued after March I. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware ofDOI's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional infonnation becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofT axes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
e Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve -Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Ftmd Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Ncotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Idaho 
Estimate ofTotal Interior Funding 

Idaho 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
324,277 

Revised 
Total 
310,641 

futcrior funding in the State of Idaho totaled about $324.3 million in 2012. A five percent sequester of 
Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $13 .6 million. 

o Idaho is home to 5 American Indian tribes, 4 park units, 3 national historic trails, 6 refuges, 3 fish 
hatcheries, one fish health center, one waterfowl production center, and 12 million acres of public 

. lands. 

o Together these natural assets attracted 8.2 million visitors, created 5,500 jobs, and generated $468 
million for local economies in 2011. 

o Under the sequester, Interior operations in Idaho stand to lose an estimated: 

o $6 million at Bureau of Land Management sites l*e the Snake River Birds of Prey 
National Conservation Area, and Craters of the Moon National Monument. 

o $2 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities serving the following Tribes: 

• The Coeur D'Alene Tribe of the Coeur D'Alene Reservation whose contracted 
services budget would be reduced by about $393,000. 

a The Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Reservation whose contracted 
services budget would be reduced by about $927,000. 

a The Kootenai Tribe whose contracted services budget would be reduced by 
about $43,400. · 

a The Nez Perce Tribe whose contracted services budget would be reduced by 
about $373,750. 

o $1.7 million at Bureau of Reclamation facilities 

o $1 million at National Park Service sites including: 

a -$1.7 million from the $35 million operating budget of Yellowstone National 
Park. Yellowstone would delay spring road openings inside the park and delay 
visitor access to Grant Village and Yellowstone Lake by 2-3 weeks. 

• -$46,000 from the $927,00 operating budget for Hagerman Fossil Beds National 
Monument. 

o $1.4 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like the Kootenai and Grays Lake 
National Wildlife Refuges. 



THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

The Honorable Jack Dalrymple 
Governor ofNorth Dakota 
Bismarck, North Dakota 

Dear Governor Dalrymple: 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March I, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOI grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President wiJI issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amow1t. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOI will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump swn payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March I. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and tills responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofTaxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confmement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



North Dakota 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

North Dakota 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
179,489 

Revised 
Total 
170,550 

Interior funding in the State ofNorth Dakota totaled about $179.5 million in 2012. A five percent 
sequester of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $8.9 million. 

o North Dakota is home to 5 American Indian tribes, 2 National Parks, 15 refuges, 2 fish hatcheries, 
5 wetland management districts, 1 national game preserve, and over 4.1 million acres of mineral 
estate, 58,000 acres of public land, about 1,700 oil and gas leases. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 1.2 million visitors, created 953 jobs, and generated $66 
million for local economies. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in North Dakota stand to lose an estimated: 

o $5 nllllion from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities including reductions to the budgets 
for Tribes that provide contracted services including: 

• The Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation -$869,900; 

• The Spirit Lake Tribe~696,000; 

• The Standing Rock Sioux Tribe -$51 0,000; and 

• The Turtle Mountain Chippewa -$426,800. 

o $1.5 nllllion from Bureau ofReclaniation project support 

o $1.5 nllllion at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like the Arrowwood, Audubon, and 
Chase Lake National Wildlife Refug~ 

Within this total, major grants and direct paY-ments to North Dakota would drop by about $4.3 nllllion 
under the sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa cots 
Abandoned Mine Land Grants 
Cooperative Endangered Species Cons, Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, North Dakota 

Estimate 
Total · 

3,913 
0 

681 
378 

1,461 
12,240 

1,219 
64,501 
84,393 

Revised 
Total 

3,713 
0 

647 
359 

1,386 
11,616 

1,158 
61,211 
80,091 



Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide de~s. 



The Honorable John K.itzhaber 
Governor of Oregon 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Governor K.itzhaber: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impactc; to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, wouldimpact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grdllt programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant an1ounts awarded. 

For programs that have been Issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March l. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grdllts 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Ore2on 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Oregon 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
460,494 

5% Revised 
Sequester Total 

-22,899 437,595 

Interior funding in the State of Oregon totaled about $460.5 million in 2012. A five percent sequester 
of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $22.9 million. 

o Oregon is home to 10 American Indian tribes, 3 National Park units, 17 refuges, 2 fish hatcheries, 
and 2 million acres of forested public lands, 1 BLM national monument, 4 wilderness areas, and 
3,200 Interior employees. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 14.8 million visitors, created 9,929 jobs, and generated $880 
million for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in Oregon stand to lose an estimated: 

o $12 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like the Cascade-Siskiyou National 
Monument, and Hells Canyon, Soda Mountain, Steens Mountain and Wild Rogue 
Wilderness Areas. 

o $3 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities including reductions to the 
contracted services budget for Tribes as follows: 

• -$61,000 from the Burns Paiute Tribe; 

• -$52,000 from the Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lower Umpqua and 
Siuslaw Indians ; 

• -$98,500 from the Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of 
Oregon; 

• -$264,800 from the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians ; 

• -$334,000 from the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation; 

• -$675,000 from the Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs; 

• -$117,50.0 from the Coquille Indian Tribe; 

• -$62,000 from the Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians; and 

• -$64,400 from the. Klamath Tribe. 

o $4.4 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like the Klamath Marsh, Siletz Bay and 
Oregon Islands National Wildlife Refuges. 

o $585,000 at National Park Service sites like Crater Lake National Park and Lewis and 
Clark National Historical Park. 



Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Oregon would drop by about $6.1 million with a 
sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ments 
Cooperative Endangered Species Cons. Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Secure Rural School Payments 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, Oregon 

Estimate 
Total 

2,736 
865 
634 

14,425 
20,633 

864 
36,000 

417 
76,574 

Revised 
Total 

2,599 
822 
602 

13,689 
19,581 

821 
32,000 

396 
70,510 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

The Honorable Dennis Daugaard 
Governor of South Dakota 
Pierre, South Dakota 

Dear Governor Daugaard: 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware ofthe importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Spott Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fimd a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and ma.intain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to sec the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March I may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensme the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofTaxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Coriservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean V cssel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confmement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fnnd Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



South Dakota 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

South Dakota 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
377,198 

Revised 
Total 
358,608 

Interior funding in the State of South Dakota totaled about $377.2 million in 2012. A five percent 
sequester of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $18.6 million. 

o South Dakota is home to 10 American Indian tribes, 5 National Park units, 5 refuges, 2 fish 
hatcheries, 274,000 acres of public lands, about 1.5 million acres of subsurface mineral estate and 1 
BLM national monument, 4 wilderness areas, and over 1,700 Interior employees. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 4.4 million visitors, created 3,451 jobs, and generated $220 
million for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in South Dakota stand to lose an estimated: 

o $11 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities include reductions to the contracted 
services budget for Tribes as follows: 

• The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe -$1 .05 million, 

• The Crow Creek Sioux Tribe -$275,000, 

• The Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe -$157,500, 

• The Lower Brule Sioux Tribe -$384,000, 

• The Oglala Sioux Tribe, Rosebud Sioux Tribe -$1.2 million, 

• The Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate -$460,000, 

• The Standing Rock Sioux Tribe -$1.26 million, 

• The Ponca Tribe of Nebraska -$458,000, and 

• The Yankton Sioux Tribe -$204,000. 

o $1.2 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Waubay and Lacreek National 
Wildlife Refuges. 

o $3.5 million at U.S. Geological Survey facilities like the Earth Resources Observation 
Sciences Center and USGS Water Science Center. 

o $751,000 at National Park Service sites like Badlands and Wind Cave National Parks 
and Mount Rushmore National Memorial. 



Within this total, major grants and direct payments to South Dakota would drop by about $1.2 million 
with a sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ments 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total~ South Dakota 

Estimate 
Total 

705 
385 

5,525 
14,408 

479 
1,907 

23,409 · -1,192 

Revised 
Total 

670 
366 

5,243 
13,673 

455 
1,810 

22,217 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will inipact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in pennanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



The Honorable Brian Sandoval 
Governor ofNevada 
Carson City, Nevada 

Dear Governor Sandoval: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

·EB 2 ti 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March l. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded . 

. _, 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March I. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be ofpararnount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional infi)mlation becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOl grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

\~S~ 
Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North. American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Nevada 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Nevada 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
254,077 

Revised 
Total 
242,256 

Interior funding in the State of Nevada totaled about $254.1 million in 2012. A five percent sequester 
of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $11.8 million. 

o Nevada is home to 19 American Indian tribes, 1 National Park unit, 9 refuges, 1 fish hatchery, 48 
million acres of public lands, three National Conservation Areas, and over 2,200 Interior 
employees. 

o Together these natural assets attracted 9.9 million visitors, created 10,453 jobs, and generated $912 
million for local economies in 2011. 

o Under the sequester, Interior operations in Nevada stand to lose an estimated: 

o $5.3 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like Red Rock Canyon and Sloan 
Canyon National Conservation Areas. 

o $1.6 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities including reductions to budgets for 
contracted services provided by the following Tribes: 

• Duckwater Shoshone Tribe of the Duckwater Reservation -$82,000; 

• Ely Shoshone Tribe -$56,000; 

• Las. Vegas Tribe of Paiute Indians of the Las Vegas Indian Colony -$21,800; 

a Lovelock Paiute Tribe of the Lovelock Indian Colony -$35,600; 

• Moapa Band of Paiute Indians of the Moapa River Indian Reservation -$1 ,000; 

• Paiute-Sboshone Tribe of the Fallon Reservation and Colony -$102,750; 

• Pyramid Lake Paiut~ Tribe ofthe Pyramid Lake Reservation -$314,000; 

• Reno-Sparks Indian Colony -$62,800; 

• Shoshone-Paiute Tribes ofthe Duck Valley Reservation -$169,000; 

• Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians -$19,800; 

• Summit Lake Paiute Tribe -32,400; 

• Walker River Paiute Tribe of the Walker River Reservation -$95,500; 

• Yerington Paiute Tribe of the Yerington Colony & Campbell Ranch -$63,600; 
and 

• Yomba Shoshone Tribe ofthe Yomba Reservation -$20,000. 

o $1.2 million ~t Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Ash Meadows and Sheldon National 
Wildlife Refuges. 

o $894,000 at National Park Service sites like Great Basin and Death Valley National 
Parks, and Lake Mead National Recreation Area 



The Honorable Gary Herbert 
Governor of Utah 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Dear Governor Herbert: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March l, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothem1al revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to suppolilocal schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March l. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware ofDOI's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list ofDOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights ofWay Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Gnmts 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Utah 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Utah 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
447,445 

5% 
Sequester 

-21,221 

Revised 
Total 
426,224 

Interior funding in the State of Utah totaled about $447.4 million in 2012. A five percent sequester of 
Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $21.2 million. 

o Utah is home to 7 American Indian tribes, 10 National Parks, monuments and historic sites, 3 
refuges, 2 fish hatcheries, 22.9 million acres of public lands, over 2,300 Interior employees, and the 
Central Utah Project Completion Act project. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 20.6 million visitors, created 18,164 jobs, and generated 
$1.5 billion for local economies in 2011. 

o Under the sequester, Interior operations in Utah stand to lose an estimated: 

o $4.8 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like Grand Staircase-Escalante 
National Monument 

o $1.8 million at National Park Service sites like Canyonlands and Zion National Parks, 
and Glen Canyon National Recreation Area. 

o $1.4 million at Central Utah Project Completion Act activities. 

o $1.1 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge 
and Fish Springs National Wildlife Re~ge. 

o Bureau of Indian Affairs activities will be reduced including budgets for contracted 
services provided by the following Tribes: 

• Northwestern Band of Shoshoni Na~on (Washakie) -$27,200; 

• Paiute Indian Tribe ~$61,600; 

• Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians -$8,0~0; 

• Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation -$42,000; 

• Confederated Tribes of the Goshute Reservation- 6,800; and 

• Ute Mountain Tribe of the Ute Mountaip Reservation - 171,400. 



Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Utah would drop by about $11.5 million with a 
sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ments 
Abandoned Mine Land Grants 
Cooperative Endangered Species Cons. Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, Utah 

Estimate 
Total 

4,816 
1,158 

773 
551 

37,120 
16,613 

696 
164,503 
226,330 

Revised 
Total 

4,570 
1,100 

734 
523 

35,227 
15,766 

661 
156,208 
214,790 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



The Honorable Matt Mead 
Governor of Wyoming 
Cheyenne, Wyorrilng 

Dear Governor Mead: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the Interior (DOI). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March l, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments ~md grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior .payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March I. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients wllJ be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware ofDOI's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list ofDOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve- Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands 'Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Wyoming 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 

1,237,345 

Revised 
Total 

1,176,136 

Interior funding in the State of Wyoming totaled about $1.2 billio~ in 2012. A five percent sequester 
of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $61 million. 

o Wyoming is home to 2 American Indian tribe~, 1 National Parks, 2 monuments, a historic site, a 
parkway, 7 refuges, 2 fish hatcheries, 18.4 million acres of public lands, 2 National Conservation 
Landscape System sites, over 2,300 Interior employees. 

o Together these natural assets attracted 12.5 million visitors, created 17,449 jobs, and generated 
$1.5 billion for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in Wyoming stand to lose an estimated: 

o $4.1 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like the Continental Divide National 
Scenic Trail and the National Historic Historic Trails System. 

o $2.6 million at National Park Service sites: 

• Yellowstone National Parks and Fossil Butte National Monument. Yellowstone 
would delay spring road openings inside the park and delay visitor access to 
Grant Village and Yellowstone Lake by 2-3 weeks. 

• At Grand Teton National Park a sequester would close the Jenny Lake Visitor 
Center, the Laurence S. Rockefeller Preserve, and the Flagg Ranch Visitor 
Contact Station, for the summer season affecting 300,000 visitors. 

o $1.2 million at Bureau ofReclama~on facilities 

o $1.1 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like the National Elk Refuge, and the 
Seedskadee and Mortenson Lake National Wildlife Refuges. 

o Bureau of Indian Affairs activities will be reduced including budgets for contracted 
services provided by the following Tribe: 

• Arapahoe and Shoshone Tribe -$612,900. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Wyoming would drop by about $53.7 million. 

Estimate Revised 
Interior Grants and Pa eats Total Total 

Abandoned Mine Land Grants 15,000 14,235 
Historic Preservation Fund 689 655 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 371 352 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 26,075 24,745 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 15,429 14,642 
State and Wildlife Grants 539 512 
Mineral Revenue Payments 995,170 944,416 

Total, Wyoming 1,053,273 999,557 



Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live and 
where supplies and services arc acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes ·and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency" response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defmed we will provide details. 



The Honorable Jay Inslee 
Governor of Washington 
Olympia, Washington 

Dear Governor Inslce: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

FEB zt:r 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department of the fnterior (DOI). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March 1, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient of DOl grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOI allocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to cmmties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis for 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March I. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining, monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and R«eipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confmement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Washin on 
Estimate of Total Interior Funding 

Washington 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
379,938 

Revised 
Total 
361,767 

Interior funding in the State of Washington totaled about $380 million in 2012. A five percent 
sequester of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $18 million. 

• Washington is home to 29 American Indian Tribes, 10 National Park units and shares three units 
with adjoining states, 23 refuges, 10 fish hatcheries, a fish technology center and a fish health 
center, several hundred thousand acres of public lands, and over 2, 700 employees. 

• Together these natural assets attracted 10.6 million visitors, created 7,059 jobs, and generated $532 
million for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in Washington stand to lose an estimated: 

o $8.8 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities including reductions to Tribes that 
provide contracted services including: 

• Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation -$117,300; 

• Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation -$334,300; 

• Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation -$311,300; 

• Cowlitz Indian Tribe -$59,000; 

• Hoh Indian Tribe of the Hoh Indian Reservation -$78,000; 

• Janiestown S'Klallam Tribe -$164,900; 

• Kalispel Indian Community of the Kalispel Reservation -$142,500; 

• Lower Elwha Tribal Comm~ty of the Lower Elwha.Reservation.-$135,200; 

• Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation -$864,800; 
. .· 

• Makah Indian Tribe of the Makah Indian Reservation -$297,100; 

• Muckleshoot Indian Tribe of the Muckleshoot Reservation -$314,400; 

• Nisqually Indian Tribe of the Nisqually Reservation -$235,100; 

• Nooksack Indian Tribe -$97,200; 

• Port Gamble Indian Community of the Port Gamble Reservation -$226,500; 

• Puyallup Tribe of the Puyallup Reservation, -$200,900; 

• Quileute Tribe of the Quileute Reservation -$290,900; 

• Quinault Tribe of the Quinault Reservation -$743,900; 

• Samish Indian Tribe -$38,600; 

• Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe -$71,200; 



a Shoalwater Bay Tribe of the Shoalwater Bay Indian Reservation -$60,600; 

a Skokomish Indian Tribe of the Skokomish Reservation -$164,400; 

a Snoqualmie Tribe -$40,800; 

a Spokane Tribe of the Spokane Reservation -$780,200; 

a Squaxin Island Tribe of the Squaxin Island Reservation -$160,500; 

a Stillaguamish Tribe -$100,900; 

a Suquamish Indian Tribe of the Port Madison ~eservation -210,400; 

a Swinomish Indians of the Swinomish Reservation -$101 ,800; 

a Tulalip Tribes oft?-e Tulalip Reservation -$1,700; 

• Upper Skagit Indian Tribe -$168,400. 

o $2.8 million at Fish and Wlldlife Service sites like Nisqually, Umatilla, and Conboy 
Lake National Wildlife .Refuges. 

o $2.9 million at National Park Service sites like Olympic and Mount Rainier National 
Parks and Ebey' s Landing National Historical Reserve. 

o $1.6 million from Bureau of Reclamation activities. 

Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Washington would drop by about $2.1 million 
under the sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ents 
Cooperative Endangered Species Cons. Fund Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, Washington 

Estimate 
Total 

4,450 
923 
869 

15,800 
18,112 
1,012 
. 13 

41,179 
· .•. 

-2,093 

Revised 
Total 

4,228 
877 
826 

14,994 
17,188 

961 
12 

39,086 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
(fXemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductio~ in contracts will impact surrQunding communities Where employees live and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 



The Honorable Steve Bullock 
Governor of Montana 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Governor Bullock: 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR 

WASHINGTON 

EB 2 4 2013 

I am writing to make you aware of potential impacts to state and local governments expecting to 
receive payments from the Department ofthe Interior (DOl). The impending sequester, which is 
likely to take place on March l, 2013, would impact the payments with reductions of about 5 
percent. As a recipient ofDOI grants and payments, I believe you should be aware of the 
payments that would be impacted by a sequester and how reductions would be implemented. 

The DOl aUocates over $4.5 billion in grants and payments to states, tribes, counties, and others 
each year including, for example mineral revenue payments to states and geothermal revenue 
payments to counties. I am aware of the importance of these payments and grants to states, 
tribes, and local governments trying to balance their budgets. For rural areas in particular, 
Interior payments make a significant difference in their ability to support local schools, provide 
adequate emergency response, and maintain basic infrastructure. 

Our grant programs, such as the Fish and Wildlife Service's Sport Fish and Federal Aid 
programs, fund a wide variety of important activities including state and local preservation of 
natural and cultural resources, create and maintain open space and local parks, and support 
ongoing partnerships to maintain hunting and fishing. 

In the absence of further Congressional action, the President is required to issue a sequestration 
order next Friday, March 1. At that time, the President will issue a report detailing the specific 
accounts subject to sequester and the reduction amount. These amounts will be the basis tor 
reductions we will make to revenue payments and grants. The DOl will ensure sequester 
reductions for payments and grant programs are made equitably among recipients or activities. 

In many cases we have been delaying payments and grants pending imposition of the sequester. 
Lump sum payments from mandatory programs will be reduced and issued after March 1. Funds 
available for competitive grants will be reduced before award decisions are made impacting 
either the number of awards made or the size of the grant amounts awarded. 

For programs that have been issuing regular payments, recipients will be able to see the 
reduction caused by the sequester starting after March 1. Because we are beginning these 



reductions with seven months of the fiscal year remaining~ monthly payments after March 1 may 
reflect a disproportionate share of the reduction. 

I am keenly aware of DOl's responsibility to local governments to ensure the timely issuance of 
these grants and payments. States, tribes, and local governments depend upon these payments to 
sustain critical services and this responsibility continues to be of paramount importance. We will 
revisit the payments to states, tribes, and local governments if sequestration is subsequently 
corrected. We will also continue to keep you informed as additional information becomes 
available. 

To assist in your planning preparation, I am enclosing a list of DOI grant and payment programs 
subject to sequester illustrating the impact of a five percent reduction. 

Sincerely, 

\(__~~ 
Ken Salazar 

Enclosure 



U.S. Department of the Interior 

Mandatory and Receipt Payments 
• Payments in Lieu ofT axes 
• Abandoned Mine Reclamation Grants 
• Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Payments to States 
• Sport Fish Restoration, Apportionment to States 
• National Wildlife Refuge Fund Payments 
• Secure Rural Schools Payments to Counties 
• Coastal Wetlands Conservation 
• Minerals Leasing and Associated (MLAP) Payments 
• Forest Service Lands State Share 
• Payments to States from Lands Acquired for Flood Control, Navigation, and Allied 

Purposes 
• National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska 
• Alaska Settlement Agreement Payments 
• Royalty Payments to Oklahoma 
• South Half of the Red River Payments 
• Geothermal Lease Revenue Payments to Counties 
• Grazing receipt payments to States 
• SNPLMA payments to Nevada 
• National Grasslands Payments to Counties 
• Rights of Way Payments to Counties 
• Boulder Canyon Project Payments to Arizona and Nevada 

Grant Awards 
• Boating Infrastructure Grants 
• Clean Vessel Act Grants 
• Historic Preservation Fund Grants 
• State Land and Water Conservation Fund Grants 
• American Battlefield Protection Grants 
• National Heritage Partnership Program Grants 
• Chesapeake Bay Gateway Grants 
• Japanese-American Confinement Site Grants 
• Native-American Graves Protection Act Grants 
• Multinational Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund Grants 
• Hunter Education and Safety Grant Program 
• Multi-State Conservation Grant Program 
• North American Wetlands Conservation Fund Grants 
• Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Grants 
• State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 



Montana 
Estimate ofTotal Interior Funding 

Montana 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2012 
Total 
527,455 

Revised 
Total 
506,934 

Interior funding in the State of Montana totaled about $527 million in 2012. A five percent sequester 
of Interior funding at this level would mean a loss of about $20 million. 

o Montana is home to 7 American Indian Tribes, 1 National Park, a battlefield, a historic site, and a 
monument and shares a national park, two historic sites, a national recreation area with adjoining 
states, 12 refuges, 2 wetland management districts and the National Bison Range, 8.3 millions of 
acres of public lands and a 47 million acre mineral estate shared with the States of North Dakota 
and South Dakota and over 2,500 Interior employees. 

e Together these natural assets attracted 9.2 million visitors, created 6,272 jobs, and generated $486 
million for local economies in 2011. 

• Under the sequester, Interior operations in Montana stand to lose an estimated: 

o $6.2 million from Bureau of Indian Affairs activities including cuts to the budgets of 
Tribes that provide contract services including: 

• Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation ~$130,000; 

• Bla~kfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation -$189,800; 

• Chippewa-Cree Indians of the Rocky Boy's Reservation -$673,200; 

• Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation -$2.5 
million; 

• Crow Tribe -$437,000; 

• Fort Belknap Indian Community of the Fort Belknap Reservation -$572,800; 

• Northern Cheyenne Tribe of the Northern Cheyenne Indian Reservation -
$473,600; and 

• Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians -5937,400. 

o $3.8 million at Bureau of Land Management sites like Pompeys Pillar National 
Monument and Upper Missouri River Breaks National Monument. 

o $2.5 million from Bureau of Reclamation activities including Rural Water projects. 

o $2.5 million at Fish and Wildlife Service sites like Charles Russell and Benton Lake 
National Wildlife Refuge, and the National Bison Range. 

o $1.2 million at National Park Service sites like Glacier National Park and Little Bighorn 
Battlefield National Monument, and Yellowstone National Park. 



Within this total, major grants and direct payments to Montana would drop by about $5.7 million under 
~e sequester. 

Interior Grants and Pa ments 
Abandoned Mine Land Grants 
Historic Preservation Fund 
L WCF State Grants w/GOMESA 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Sport Fish & Wildlife Restoration 
State and Wildlife Grants 
Mineral Revenue Payments 

Total, Montana 

Estimate 
Total 

13,044 
786 
397 

26,937 
23,253 

824 
47,258 

112,499 

Revised 
Total 

12,379 
747 
377 

25,563 
22,067 

783 
44,895 

106,811 

Note: The sequester is an across-the-board reduction that reduces every account and activity (with few 
exemptions). The result will be reduced levels of direct services provided to the American public. Cut 
backs in visitor hours and programs will impact tourism and travel and have ripple effects on 
communities and economies that are reliant on these activities. Reductions in permanent and seasonal 
staffing and reductions in contracts will impact surrounding communities where employees live· and 
where supplies and services are acquired. Reductions in grants and payments will impact the abilities 
of States, Tribes and counties to sustain ongoing services in emergency response, education, and 
others. As these impacts are defined we will provide details. 
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	P1/P Base program is the 2PndP operating plan with the ATB.
	Overview
	Funding for BOEM totals $160.7 million before sequester, a $119,000 reduction from the FY 2012 enacted.  After sequestration, the total is $152.6 million, a 5.1 percent decrease from FY 2012.  Total funding in 2014 is $169.4 million.
	Although BOEM is not planning to furlough employees, the bureau is closely monitoring routine expenditures each month.  This process has been necessary since the beginning of FY 2013 to manage cash balances, timing differences between cash collections...
	Notable Changes
	BOEM will support Secretarial and Administration initiatives planned for FY 2013.  Priorities will focus on advancing the Five Year Oil and Gas Leasing program, as well as continuing progress on the renewable energy program.  To execute these prioriti...
	Reprogrammings
	New budget authority of $3.0 million will be reprogrammed from Renewable Energy to Conventional Energy and Environmental Assessments and Studies.
	 $1.3 million will be reprogrammed to Conventional Energy.
	o $500,000 to support the procurement of MONTCAR software, used for determining the adequacy of qualified high bids offered for tracts included in Federal OCS oil and gas lease sales in order to ensure the public receives fair market value for lease r...
	o $800,000 for the acquisition of geological and geophysical data collection in support of the Five Year Program.
	 $1.7 million will be reprogrammed to Environmental Assessment and Studies.
	o The funds will be used to procure a Programmatic Environmental Impact Assessment for seismic data in the Gulf of Mexico.  The PEIS is on the fast track for completion due to a legal settlement expected in April 2013.
	PPAs Where Impacts are Not Mitigated / Partially Mitigated
	BOEM is reviewing the administrative service levels that are provided by the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement and others to determine if annual reimbursable agreements may need to be modified.  If necessary, reduced administrative suppor...
	Staffing Levels
	BOEM does not anticipate the need to execute furloughs.  Salary lapse resulting from the hiring freeze continues to be managed to mitigate cash on hand requirements and sequester program reductions.
	Operations Impact
	BOEM has instituted controls not only on hiring actions but routine procurements such as technical equipment refreshment, mission critical travel, and training and conference attendance needed for the maintenance of the technical, highly skilled workf...
	Carryover
	BOEM is planning to closely monitor fiscal year end 2013 cash balances to ensure adequate carryover will exist in October to support routine daily operations, assuming a continuing resolution will be in place that will supply limited appropriations.  ...
	Maintenance
	BOEM is evaluating individual procurements for refreshment of technical equipment.  Mission critical purchases will continue to be made, though routine bureau procurements may be deferred.
	Reimbursable Activities
	At this time BOEM does not expect to modify the existing reimbursable agreement with BSEE.  It is expected the FY 2014 agreement will be negotiated at flat or reduced levels.  Discussions between the bureaus are ongoing.  Staffing at BOEM will not be ...
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